Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- SclCogd visible [ NOn <1 | e
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54| M55+ | F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Ao Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K et Minority | * L years | years
Sample size 4016 490 412 259 252 1287 907 409 1947 2049 1114 1347 1556 553 657 737 549 684 816 993 1236 1302 1552 1281 1184 176 791 3050 3313 703 3419 597 124 474
Regional sample sizes are unweighted. All other sample sizes, including column totals,
are weighted to census data. Cells containing “*%” are statistically zero, though at
least one was received. Blank cells indi zeror received. Sample
sizes below 100 should be interpreted with caution.
Q1. Satisfaction - Your own personal happiness and contentment with your life
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canadal
Total
$50K- Colcac] visible | Non <1 | o1
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54| M55+ | F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous a—n Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K e Minority | L years | years
Very satisfied 28% 25% 20% 27%] 28% 27%] 33% 28% 28% 21% 21% 24% 36% 22% 23% 3% 20% 24% 35% 20% 26% 33% 2T% 21% 28% 31% 31% 26% 26% 35% 27% 30% 24% 32%
Moderately satisfied 52% 56% 61% 53% 50% 49% 52% 50% 53% 52% 53% 55% 50% 54% 56% 49% 52% 53% 50% 51% 56% 51% 53% 52% 52% 44% 47% 54% 53% 51% 53% 51% 46% 53%
Moderately dissatisfied 15% 14% 16% 16% 17% 17% 11% 16% 15% 15% 20% 16% 11% 19% 16% 11% 21% 15% 11% 19% 14% 13% 14% 16% 16% 18% 17% 14% 16% 9% 15% 15% 24% 13%
Very dissatisfied 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6% 4% 4% 4% 3% 7% 8% 4% 10% 4% 2% 6% 4% 4% 7% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 7% 3%)
Net: Satisfied 80% 81% 80% 80%; 79% 7% 84% 78% 81% 79% 74% 78% 85%; 7% 79% 86% 2% 7% 85% 71% 82% 84% 80% 80% 80% 75% 78% 81% 79% 86% 80% 81% 69% 85%
Net: Dissatisfied 20% 19%; 20% 20%; 21% 23%; 16% 22%; 19% 21% 26% 22% 15% 23% 21% 14% 28% 23% 15% 29% 18% 16% 20% 20% 20% 25% 22% 19% 21% 14% 20% 19% 31% 15%
Q1. Satisfaction - The overall quality of life in the community where you live
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- College! visible |  Nn < | e
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ [M 18-34|M 35-54 M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ [ <$50K $100K+ | <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous R Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
Very satisfied 31% 28%; 30% 30% 29% 30% 36% 30% 30% 32% 24% 28% 39%: 24% 27% 38% 24% 29% 39% 25% 27% 38%. 29% 31% 34% 25% 26% 32% 30% 36% 30% 34% 2% 36%)
Moderately satisfied 52% 54%] 54% 51%] 53% 52% 52% 51%] 53% 52% 52% 55% 51% 52% 55% 51% 52% 54% 51% 52% 56% 50% 54% 52% 51% 47% 56% 52% 52% 52% 53% 50% 52% 49%!|
Moderately dissatisfied 13% 14% 15% 16% 16% 15% 10% 15% 14% 13% 20% 14% 8% 20% 15% 9% 20% 13% 8% 19% 14% 10% 14% 14% 13% 23% 14% 13% 14% 10% 14% 13% 15% 12%
Very dissatisfied 3% A% 2% 3% 2% A% 2% A% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 3%]
Net: Satisfied 83% 82%] 84% 81% 83% 81% 89% 81% 83% 84% 75% 83% 90% 76% 82% 89% 75% 83% 90% 7% 83% 88% 83% 82% 85% 73% 82% 84% 82% 88% 83% 84% 79% 85%
Net: Dissatisfied 17% 18% 16% 19% 17% 19% 11% 19% 17% 16% 25% 17% 10% 24% 18% 11% 25% 17% 0% 23% 17% 12% 17% 18% 15% 27% 18% 16% 18% 12% 17% 16% 21% 15%
Q1. Satisfaction - The way things are going in Canada today
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- College/ | ' visible | NOn i | ue
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ [M 18-34|M 35-54 M 55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54 F 55+ [ <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous P Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
Very satisfied 5% 3% 4% 2% 1% A% 8% A% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 8% 4% 7% 9% 7%
Moderately satisfied 36% 37%] 26% 25% 32% 33%] 49% 30%] 32% 40% 30% 34% 42% 24% 31% 38% 37% 37% 45% 36% 37% 36% 31% 33% 45% 28% 36% 36% 33% 47% 35% 43% 43% 43%
Moderately dissatisfied 34% 38% 38% 34% 38% 35% 27% 36%; 33% 35% 38% 34% 32% 34% 31% 34% 42% 36% 31% 36% 34% 34% 35% 34% 33% 35% 34% 34% 35% 28% 34% 32% 32% 32%
Very dissatisfied 25% 22% 32% 38% 28% 28% 16% 31%] 30% 21% 27% 28% 22% 36% 33% 23% 18% 23% 21% 24% 25% 25% 30% 27% 17% 32% 24% 25% 27% 17% 27% 17% 16% 18%
Net: Satisfied 41% 40%] 30% 27% 33% 37%] 56% 33%] 37% 44% 35% 39% 46% 31% 36% 43% 41% 41% 49% 40% 41% 41% 35% 38% 51% 32% 42% 41% 37% 55% 39% 50% 52% 50%
Net: Dissatisfied 59% 60% 70% 73% 67% 63% 44% 67%; 63% 56% 65% 61% 54% 69% 64% 57% 59% 59% 51% 60% 59% 59% 65% 62% 49% 68% 58% 59% 63% 45% 61% 50% 48% 50%|
Q2. [Yes summary] In the past couple of months have you:
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- College! visible [ Non a1 | 1
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54| M55+ | F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K Minority years | years
school Min
Donated money to a
charity 59% 65% 61% 60% 59% 61% 51% 65% 59% 59% 52% 58% 66% 54% 57% 65% 50% 58% 66%. 48% 60% 67% 56% 58% 66%. 55% 61% 59% 61% 51% 59% 64% 54% 66%)|
Volunteered your time 40% 42% 45% 47% 41% 39%] 34% 42%] 40% 40% 42% 38% 39% 44% 36% 40% 41% 40% 39% 3% 37% 42% 34% 41% 46% 43% 41% 39% 41% 33% 39% 41% 38% 42%
Helped a stranger in need 57% 61% 61% 60%; 57% 63% 45% 57%] 55% 59% 62% 58% 53% 62% 55% 50% 63% 60% 55% 57% 57% 57% 55% 58% 59% 69% 61% 55% 61% 38% 56% 63% 66% 62%




Q2. In the past couple of months have you: Donated money to a charity

Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Collegel | ) visible | NOn <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > -° | Visible [ English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K et Minority | oL years | years
Yes 5O%| _ 65%|  61%| _60%| _ 50%| 61%| 51%| 65%| 59%| _ 59%| 52%| 58%|  66%| 54%| 57%| 65%| 50%|  58%| _ 66%| _ 48% 60%| _ 67%|  56% 56%| 6% 55% 61%|  50%|  61%| _ 51%| 59%| 64%|  54%|  66%
No 41%| _ 35%|  39%| _40%| _ 41%| 30%| 49%|  35%|  41%| _ 41%|  48%| 42%|  34%| _ 46%|  43%| 35%| 50%| 42%| 34%| 5% 20%| ___33%| _44% 42%| __34% 45% 30%| _ 41%| _ 30%| _ 49%| 41%| _ 36%|  46%|  34%
Q2. In the past couple of months have you: Volunteered your time
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Gl || : visible | Non : a1 | 1
BC | AB | sk [ MB | oN | oc | ATL | Male | Female [ 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <850k $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | Indigenous Visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K o] Minority Min years | years
Yes 40%|  42%|  45%|  47%|  41%| 30%| 34%|  42%| 40%| _ 40%| 42%| 38%|  39%| 44%| 36%| 40%|  41%| 40%| 39%| 37% % 42%|  34% 41%| __46% 43% 2% 39%|  41%| _ 33%| 39%| 41%| 38%| 42%
No 60%| 58%| 55%| 53%|  50%| 61%| 66%| 58%| 60%| _ 60%| 56%| 62%| 61%|  56%| 64%| 60%| 59%| 60%| 61%| 63% 63%| _ 56%| 6% 59%| _ 54% 57% 50%|  61%|  50%| _ 67%|  61%| 59%| 62%| 56%
Q2. In the past couple of months have you: Helped a stranger in need
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Colcoe) visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | ON | Qc | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > ° | Visible | English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K e Minority | oL years | years
Yes 57%| _ 61%|  61%| _60%| _ 57%| 63%| _45%| 57%|  55%| _ 59%|  62%| 58%|  53%| 62%| 55%| 50%| 63%| 60%| 55%| 57% 57%| _ 571%|  55% 56%| 5% 69% 61%|  55%|  61%| _ 38%| 56%| 63%|  66%|  62%
No 43%| _ 39%| _ 30%| 40%| 43%| 37%|  55%|  43%|  45%| _ 41%|  38%|  42%|  47%|  38%|  45%| 50%|  37%| 40%|  45%| 43% 23%| __43%| _45% 22%| __41% 31% 30%|  45%| _ 30%| _ 62%| _44%| 37%|  34%|  38%
Q3. What i the best way to live life?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- Collegel | ' visible | Non ' <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB [ ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F55+ | <850K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > °® | Visible [ English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K Minority N years | years
school Min
:ﬁ:‘::;‘;:e”s(s°w"d'eams a8%| 49%| 47%| 54%| 44| 46%| 52%| 41%| 55%|  419%| 55%| 50%| 40%| 60%| 55%| 50%| s0%| 45| 31| 42% arn|  52%| 48% 52| 43% 52% a0%| 46| 46% 54%|  48%| 48%| 52%| 47%
E:I'"ﬂczrt‘ﬁz:zm oty 5206 51| 53%| 46%| 56%| 54%| 48%| 59%| 45|  59%| 4s%| 50| 60%| 40%| 4s%| 50| 50%| 55%| 69%| 58% 53%|  48%| 52% 48%|  57% 48% 5106  53%|  54%|  46%| 52| 52| 48%| 53%)
L__iz|ale s
Q4. Do you believe: That God or high power exists?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Colcog) visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | oN | Qc | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <850k $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous Visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K Minority years | years
school Min
Yes, I definitely do believe | 36%|  34%| 44%| 46%| 41%| 4106 23%| 35%| 32%|  39%| 32%| 34%| 40%| 31%| 33%| 33%| 34%| 35%| 4e%| 38% 36%|  33%| 3% 33%|  37% 37% 52%|  32%|  39%|  20%| 33%| 48%| s53%| 47%
Yes, I think so 30%| 28%| 30%| 28%| 29%| 29%| 35%| 31%| 31%| _ 30%| 29%| 31%| 30%| 30%| 30%| 32%| 28%| 33%| 29%| 32% 26%| _ 31%|  31% 31%| __29% 21% 26%| _ 32%| _ 20%| _ 35%| 32%| 23%| 18%| 25%
No, I'don't'think so 21%|  20%| 17%| _16%| 17%| 10%| 24%| 22%| 22%| _ 19%| 22%| 21%| 19%| 21%| 22%| 22%| 22%| 20%| _16%| 17% 21%| 2% _19% 20%| _21% 19% 15%|  20%|  20%|  25%| 21%| 16%| 19%| 15%
g‘;;e'vd:“"'m'yd“ not 13| 16%| 9%| 10| 13| 1106 19%| 1206 15%| 1206|179 14| 116| 179%| 16%| 13%| 16%| 12%| ow| 13% 15%| 3% 12% 15%|  13% 17% 7% 15%|  12% 2006| 14| 12| 99| 13%)
Net: yes 66%| 63%| 74%| 74%| 70%| 70%| 57%| 66%| 63%|  69%| 61%| 65%| 70%| 61%| 62%| 65%| 62%| 68%| 75%| 70% 64%|  64%| 68% 64%| 6% 64% T8%|  63%|  69%|  55%| 65%| 72%| 7i%| 72%
Net: No 3a%| _ 37%|  26%| _ 26%| _30%| 30%| 43%| _34%| 37%| _ 31%| 39%| 35%|  30%| _ 39%| 38%| 35%|  38%|  32%|  25%|  30% 36%| _ 36%|  32% 36%| __34% 36% 22%| _ 37%| _ 31%| __ 45%|  35%| _ 28%|  20%| 28%
Q4. Do you believe: In life after death?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- College! visible | Non < | e
BC | AB | sk [ MB | ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female [ 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34[M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > °° | Visible [ English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K Minority " years | years
school Min
Yes, I definitely do believe | 30%| 27| 36%| 36%| 35%| 35%| 18%| 30%| 26%|  33%| 20%| 20%| 31%| 28%| 25%| 25%| 31%| 31%| 35%| 2% 30%|  28%| 31% 26%|  31% 32% a2%| 26%| 32|  18%| 28%| 40%| 50%| 37%
Yes, I think so 32%| _ 30%| 32%| 33%|  32%| 30%| 35%| 32%| 31%| _ 32%| 31%| 34%| 30%| 31%| 34%| 29%| 31%| 34%| 32%| 33% 31%| 3% 3% 3a%|__21% 34% 20%|  32%| _ 31%|  34%| 34%| 21%| 14%| 23%
No, I'don't'think so 26% | 29%| 22%| 21%| 22%| 26%| 33%| 30%| 29%| _ 26%| 20%| 26%| 28%| _28%| 27%| 32%| 30%| _26%| 24%| 24% 26% | 20%|  26% 26%| __29% 23% 22%| _20%| _ 2r%| _ 33%| 28%| 28%| 20%| 28%
g;'ie'vd:f'""e'yd" not 119%| 15%| 10%| 10%| 11%| 9%| 13%| 9%| 13% 8%| 11| 11| 11%| 12%| 14%| 14%| 9%| 8% ow| 11% 11%| 1% 10% 1%|  12% 10% 7% 12%|  10% 15%| 1106|  11%| %[ 11%
Net: yes 61%| 56%| 68%| 69%| 67%| 65%| 54%| 61%| 57%| _ 65%| 60%| 63%| 61%| 59%| 50%| 54%| 61%| 66%| 68%| 65% 60%| _ 50%| 64% 61%|  59% 67% 70%|  50%|  63%| _ 53%| 62%| 61%| 64%| 60%
Net: No 30%| _ aa%|  32%| 31%| 33%| 35%| 46%| 39%| 43%| _ 35%| 40%| 37%|  39%| 41%| 41%| 46%|  39%| 34%| 32%| 35% 20%| __41%| __36% 30%| __41% 33% 30%| _ 41%| _ 37%| _ 47%|  38%|  39%| 36%| 40%




Q5. Just to confirm, how would you describe yourself when it comes to the whole area of personal faith or spirituality?

Base = Does not believe
God or higher power 1362 219 146 93, 94 s05| 421| 170[ 721 629|  430| 468 463| 214| 249 259| 208| 217 204 296 445 465 492 467| 403 62 175 1124 1042 320 1194 168 35| 132
exists in Q4
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Collegel | ) visible [ Non ) ar | e
BC AB SK MB ON QC | ATL [ Male | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34|M35-54| M55+ | F 18-34|F 3554 F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous Visible | English | French [ Yes No
<$100K Minority years | years
school Min
You do not have any
feelings of faith or 44%|  40%| 51%| 48%| 41%| 44%| 44%| 39%|  46% 4%| 46%| 42%| 42%| 48%| 45%| 46%| 46%| 39%| 38%| 41% 45%|  45%|  44% a4%|  42% 25% a5%|  44% 2% a8%|  43%|  47%|  49%|  47%)
spirituality
Have some/at sometimes. 43%|  49%| 37%| 45%| 45%| 42%| 44%| 39%| 44% 43%|  41%| 46%| 43%| 40%| 45%| 46%| 42%| 46%| 39%| 43% a2%|  44%|  45% 4%|  44% 47% 2% 43% 44% 41%|  43%|  41%|  44%|  40%)
You do have feelings of
faith or spirituality inyour | 13%|  12%| 13% 7%|  14%| 14%| 11%| 22%| 10% 17%| 13%| 12| 15%| 12%| 10% 8%| 12%| 14%| 24%| 16% 13% 1u%| 11% 15%|  14% 28% 13%|  12% 14% 11|  14%| 11% 6%| 13%
life.
Q6. How often, if at all, do you: Pray to God or some higher power?
Base = All 4016] 490 412] 250] 252 1287] 07| 409 1947]  2049] 1114[ 1347| 1556] 553] 657| 737] 549] 684 816] 093]  1236] 1302| 1552 1281 1184 176] 791[ 3050 3313| 703| 3419] 597 124] 474
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- Collegel | ' visible | Non ' <1 | 1+
BC AB SK MB ON QC | ATL [ Male | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34|M35-54| M55+ | F 18-34|F 35-54( F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade [ Univ+ | Indigenous | > " | Visible | English [ French | Yes No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
Never 29%| 32%| 23%| 24%| 28%| 27%| 32%| 30%| 33% 25%| 33%| 29%| 25%| 33%| 33%| 32%| 32%| 26%| 19%| 27% 30%. 30%|  28% 32%]  21% 30% 17%]  32% 21% 35%|  30%| 23%| 21%| 23%
Only rarely 23%| 21%| 23%| 21%| 20%| 22%| 25%| 25%| 24% 22%| 21%| 24%| 23%| 22%| 25%| 23%| 20%| 23%[ 23%| 22% 23% 22%|  24% 23%|  22% 19% 18%|  24% 23% 23%| 23%| 20%| 15%| 21%
Afew times a year 10% 8% 9% 7% 11% 9%[  13% 6% 9% 10% %[ 10% 9% 9% 9% 9%| 10%| 12%[ 10%] 10% 8% 10% 9% 11% 9% 9% 12% 9% 9% 14%|  10% 7% 1% 6%)
Once or twice a month 6% 5% 3%| 11% 8% 6% 5% 5% 5% 7% 5% 7% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 10% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5%)
Once a week or so 5% 7% % 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 2% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 4% % 5% 5% 7% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 6%)
Afew times a week 8% 9% 9% 9% 4% 8% 6%| 10% 7% 9% 7% 7% 9% 8% 6% 7% 5% 8%| 11% 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 8% 7% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 9%)
Everyday 20%| 17%| 26%| 22%| 23%| 24%| 13%| 19%| 18% 21%| 19%| 18%| 23%| 18%| 17%| 20%| 20%| 18%[ 25%| 23% 21% 17%|  21% 18%| 22% 21% 33%|  16% 22% 11%| 18%| 31%| 35%| 31%
:‘i‘;eoo’;:zna Eonthicy 30%| 38| 45%| 48%| 41%| 42| 20%| 38%| 35%|  42%| 37%| 36%| 42%| 36%| 33%| 36%| 38%| 40%| 48%| 41% 30%| 3% 3% 35%|  42% 42% 52%|  35%|  41%|  28%| 37%| 51%| 52%| 50%
Net: Less than once a
s 61%| 62%| 55%| 520%| 59%| 58%| 71%| 62%| 65% 58%| 63%| 64%| 58%| 64%| 67%| 64%| 62%| 60%| 52%| 59% 61% 63%| 61% 65%| 58% 58% 48%|  65% 59% 72%| 63%| 49%| 48%| 50%
Q6. How often, if at all, do you: Attend religious services (other than weddings or funerals)?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
|
$50K- Solcoel ) : visible | Nom : <A1 | o1+
BC AB sK MB ON QC | ATL [ Male | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34|M35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54( F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous Visible | English | French [ Yes No
<$100K st Minority | oL years | years
Never 43%|  47%|  35%| 39%| 40%| 39%| 50%|  43%| 42% 43%|  42%|  44%|  42%|  40%| 42%| 43%| 43%| 45%| 42%| 42% 44%] 41%]  41% 45%]|  35% 47% 28%|  46% 40% 53%| 45%| 31%| 35%| 30%
Only rarely 30%| 26%| 30%| 31%| 25%| 29%| 33%| 32%| 29% 30%| 25%| 30%| 33%| 24%| 30%| 33%| 26%| 29%[ 33%| 32% 27% 30%| 30% 29%|  30% 26% 29%|  30% 29% 32%| 29%| 31%| 26%| 33%
Afew times a year 11% 8%|  10% 8%| 11%| 14%| 10% %[ 11% 119%| 12%| 12%] 10%| 13%[ 11% %[  11%| 13%| 10% 9% 12% 12%|  10% 10%|  14% 12% 15%|  10% 12% %[ 119%| 14%| 14%| 14%)
Once or twice a month 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 6% 7% 3% 4% 1% 3% 6% 6% 6%)
Once a week or so 9%|  12%| 12%| 11%[ 13%[ 11%) 2% 8%|  10% %[ 12% 8% %[ 13% 9% 8%| 12% 7%| _ 10% 9% 10%! 9% 8% 8%| 13% 6% 13% 9% 11% 2% %[ 11%| 12%| 11%
Afew times a week 2% 2% 5% 2% 4% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2%)
Everyday 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 2%)
:eu‘;eo(:‘;zna oty 17| 19%| 25%| 22| 23%| 19%| 76| 16| 18%|  16%| 22%| 15%| 15%| 23%| 17%| 15%| 20%| 13%| 15%| 16% 16%|  17%| 14% 16%|  21% 15% 28%| 14%|  19% 6%| 16%| 23%| 25%| 23%
Net: Less than once a
v 83%| 81%| 75% 8%| 77%| 81%| 93%| 84%| 82% 84% 8% 5% 5% 7%| 83%| 85% 0% 7%|  85%| 84% 84% 83%|  86% 84%|  79% 85% 2%|  86% 81% 94%|  84% %]  75% 7%
Q6. How often, if at all, do you: Feel you experience God's presence?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
Col
$50K- _ lR08) visible | Nom <1 | o+
BC AB sK MB ON QC | ATL [ Male | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34|M 3554 M55+ | F 18-34|F 35-54( F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade [ Univ+ | Indigenous | > "~ | Visible | English [ French | Yes No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
Never 41%]  45%| 36%| 35%| 38%| 37%| 47%| 43%| 42% 40%]|  46%| 41%] 38%| 43%| 41%| 43%| 48%| 40%| 33%| 39% 42%]  42%]  40% 24%] 39% 24% 30%| _ 44% 39% 51%|  42%| 33%| 32%| 34%
Only rarely 21%| 18%| 20%| 17%| 21%| 21%| 24%| 21%| 21% 21%| 17%| 22%| 24%| 18%| 21%| 23%| 16%| 22%| 24%| 22% 20% 21%|  21% 22%|  19% 18% 18%|  22% 21% 23%|  21%| 20%| 14%| 22%
Afew times a year 10% 8%| 12%| 11%| 10%[ 10%| 10% %[ 10% 10%| 10%[ 11%| 10%[| 10%| 11%) 9% %[ 11%| 10%| 11% 9% 10%|  10% o%|  12% 8% 0% 1% 10% o%| 10%| 10%| 13% 9%)
Once or twice a month 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 7% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%)
Once a week or so 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%)
Afew times a week 5% 5% 5% 8% 5% 5% 2% 5% 6% 4% % 4% 2% 9% 5% 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 2% 7% 2% 5% 2% 5% 5% 5% 2%)
Everyday 16%| 18%| 18%| 19%| 19%| 19%| 10%| 16%| 15% 18%| 13%[ 17%| 19%| 12%| 16%| 16%| 14%| 17%| 21%| 18% 16% 14%|  18% 13%| 18% 16% 28%|  14% 18% o%|  15%| 27%| 32%| 26%
x‘z‘;eoo”'f:na Eonthiy 28%| 20%| 32%| 37%| 31%| 32| 18%| 26%| 27%|  20%| 28%| 2796| 20%| 20%| 27| 25%| 21%| 27| 32%| 28% 20%|  26%| 2% 25%|  30% 30% a3%|  24%|  30% 17%|  26%| 36%| 41%| 35%
Net: Less than once a o 0/ 0/ 0/ 0/ o 0/ o 0/ 0/ 0 o 0/ )0/ 0/ )0/ 0/ 0/
s 72%| 71%| 68%| 63%| 69%| 68%| 82%| 74%| 73% 71%|  72%| 73%| 71%| 71%| 73%| 75%| 73%| 73%| 68%| 72% 71% 74%|  71% 75%|  70% 70% 57%|  76% 70% 83%| 74%| 64%| 59%| 65%




Q6. How often, if at all, do you: Read the Bible, Qu'ran, or other sacred text?

Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Collsass : : visible | Non <1 | 11+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > -° | Visible [ English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K et Minority | oL years | years
Never 56%|  57%| _ 46%| _49%|  50%|  51%|  70%|  56%|  56%| _ 57%| 51%| 57%| 59%| 48%| 55%|  62%| 54%| 59%|  56%| 51% 58%| _ 56%| _ 56% 60%| __49% 60% 37%|_ 61%|  52%| _ 77%| 59%| _ 41%| _ 33%| 4%
Only rarely 21%| 20%| 22%| 23%| 10%| 23%| 17%| 24%| 21%| _ 21%| 1o%| 21%| 22%| 20%| 21%| 23%| 18%| 21%| 22%| 22% 20% 2% 21% 19%]_23% 7% 25%| _ 20%| _ 23%| _ 14%| 20%| 26%| 20%| 28%
Afew times a year 7%| _ 5%|  7w| 10%| ow| 8%|  5%| 5% 1% 6%|  8%|  6%| 6% 11%|  8%| _ 4%| _ 6%| 5% 7% 9% 6% % &% 6% 9% 8% 10% 6% 7% 3% 1% %] 1% &%
Once or twice a month 3| 3w|  ew| 2%  aw|  3%|  1%|  2%| 3% 3% a%|  3%|  2%|  4%| 3% 2%|  4%| 2% 2% 3% 2% % 3% 2% 3% 3% 6% 2% 3% 1% 2% a%| 8% 3%
Once a week or so 3| a%w|  8w| 2%  3w|  4%|  2w|  1%| 4% 3% 5% 3%|  2%|  6%| 3% _ 3%|  5%| 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 1% 3% a%| 3% 4%
A few times aweek 2| aw|  aw| 10%w|  a%|  e%w|  2w|  3%| 4% 5%| _ 6%|  a%| 3%  5%|  4%| _ 3%|  7%| _ 4%| 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 6% 5% 7% 4% 5% 3% a%| %] 16%| 5%
Everyday 6%| 7% 8%|  5%| 11%| 6%  2%| 8% 5% 6%| _ 6%| 6%  5%|  7%|  7%| 4% _ 6%| 5% 7%| 1% 6% 5% &% 5% &% 6% 2% 4% 7% 2% 5%| 11%| 13%| _10%
x‘;‘;eo;;:na oty 16%| 18%| 25%| 19%| 22%| 18%| 76| 14%| 16%|  17%| 22| 16%| 13%| 21%| 16%| 11| 22%| 15%| 14%| 18% 16%|  15%| 14% 15%|  20% 16% 28%| 13%|  18% 6%| 14%| 26%| 40%| 22%
Net: Less than once a
onth 84%| 82%| 75%| 81%| 78%| 82| 93%| 86%| 84%| 83%| 78%| 84w| 87%| 7ow| 84%| 9| 78%| 85%| 86%| 2% 84%|  8s%| 86% 85%|  80% 84% 72%|  87%|  e2%|  o4%| 86%| 74%| 60%| 78%
Q7. Agreement - It's important for parents to teach their children religious beliefs
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- College/ | ' visible |  Nn ' <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB [ ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F55+ | <850K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > >® | Visible [ English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K crlies] Minority Min years | years
Strongly agree 26%|  21%|  32%| 37%|  31%| 33%| 20%| 26%| 27%| _ 28%| 26%| 26%| 31%| 27%| 26%| 28%| 24%| 25%| 33%| 30% 30%|__25%| 29% 24%|__30% 23% 25%| _ 20%| _ 20%| _ 25%| 40%| 45%| _ 38%)
Moderately agree 35%|  36%|  34%|  32%| 20%| 33%| 37%| 37%| 36%| _ 34%| 27%| 36%| 40%| 20%| 37%| 40%| 24%| 34%| 39%| 36% 32%|__ 34%| 3% 36%| _ 29% 34% 35%|  35%|  35%| 35%|  31%| 26%| 32%)
Moderately disagree 21%| 23%| 20%| 18%| 23%| 21%| 21%| 23%| 20%| _ 22%| 24%| 21%| 19%| 23%| 1o%| 18%| 25%| 22%| 20%| 19% 22%| __ 23%| _18% 22%| __23% 24% 22%| _ 21%| _ 20%| 22%| 15%| 11%| 16%)
Strongly disagree T7%| __10%|  1a%| 13%| 17%| 14%| 22%| 15%| 17%|  17%| 24%| 16%| 11%| 21%| 18%| 13%| 26%| 18%| _ 9%| 16% %] 18%| 15% 18%|__ 16% 8% T8%|  15%|  24%| 17%| 14%| 18%| 1%
Net: Aaree 62%|  58%| 66%| 70%| 60%| 65%| 57%| 63%| 63%| _ 61%| 52%| 61%| 70%| 56%| 64%| 69%| 49%| 59%| 72%| 65% 62%| _ 50%| 6% 60%| _ 59% 51% 50%|  64%|  56%| 61%| 7i%| 71%| 71%
Net: Disagree 36%|  42%|  34%| 30%| _ 40%| 35%| 43%| 37%| 37%| _ 39%| 48%| 39%|  30%|  44%| 36%| 31%| 51%| 41%| 28%| 5% 38%| _ 41%|  33% 20%| __41% 3% 21%| _ 36%| _ 44%| 39%| 20%| 29%| 29%)
Spectrum
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Colcac] visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | oN | Qc | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > ° | Visible | English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K s Minority | oL years | years
Non-religious T7%|  19%|  15%| 13%| 16%| 16%| 22%| 15%| 20%| _ 15%| 21%| 17%| 15%| 21%| 20%| 18%| 22%| 15%| 11%| 15% To%| __ 18%|  16% 8% 16% 4% To%| _ 19%|  16%| _ 25%|  17%| 17%| _19%| 16%
Spiritually Uncertain 45%| _44%| _ 40%| 39%| 410 41%| 54%| 50%| 45%|  45%| 42%| 48%|  45%| 419 46%| 46%| 42%| 50%| 44%| 45% 43%| __46%| _46% 28%| __41% 50% 3a%| __48%| _ 43%| 5% 41%| 33%| _24%| 3%
Privately Faithful 20%| _20%| 19%| 25%| 21%| 22%| 15%| 19%| 18%| _ 21%| 16%| 17%| 24%| 16%| 17%| 22%| 16%| 18%| 26%| 21% 1o%| 1% 2% 18%] __18% 19% 25%| _ 18%| _ 21%|  14%| 19%| 23%| 19%| 24%
Religiously Committed 18%| _ 18%| 26%| 23%| 22%| 21%| 10%| 16%| 17%| _ 19%| 21%| 18%| 16%| 22%| 18%| 14%| 21%| 17%| 19%| 19% 18%| __ 17%| _ 16% 16%| _ 24% 17% 30%| _ 15%| _ 20% o%| _16%| 28%|  38%| _ 25%
Q8a. Which one of the following best describes your religion?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
S50K- Collegel | ) visible | NOn ar | o+
BC | AB | sk [ MB [ ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female [ 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34[M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > °® | Visible [ English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K il Minority Min years | years
Roman Catholic. 35%|  15%|  24%| 31%|  25%|  29%| _ 63% 6%| _ 35%| 2/%|  35%| 41%| 31%|  35%| 41%| 23%| 36%| 41%| 35% 36% 36%|__31% 35% 24%| _ 38%| _ 28%| _ 70%| 31%| 23%| 16%| 25%
Mainline Protestant 20%|  25%| 26%| 26%| 25%| 23%| 6% 20%| _ 20%| 119 19%| 28%| 11%| 18%| 28%| 10%| 19%| 28%| 20% 18% 8% 1% 4% 1a%|  23%|  2a% %] 21%| _ 15%| 11%| 16%)
Evangelical Christian o%| 1a%| 1a%| 12%| 1o%| o%| 3% 9%| _ 10%| 12%| _ o%| 7| 11%| 10%|  7%| 14%| _ 9%| _ 8%| 11% 10% 0% &% 5% 11% %] 1% 2% __10%| _ 7%|  4%| &%
Orthodox Christian 3%|  3%w|  1%|  3%|  2%|  4%| 3% 2% 2% 4%| _ a%| 2%  6%|  4%| _ 2%| 2%  2%| 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 5%| 8% 5%
(Lb:gf;::;’)sa'"‘s o%| ow| 1% 1% 9% 0% % o%| 1%| 0% 0% 1% 0% 9| 0% 0% 0% % 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% o%| 0%
Jehovah's Witnesses 1% 1% 6] 1] 1% 1% 0%| 1% 1%|  0%| _ O0%|  1%|  0%| 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% %] 0% 1% 2%
Other christian o%| ow| 1%| 2%| 1%| ow| o%w| o%| 0% 0% 0w 1%| 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% o] % 0% 0% 0% 0% ___o% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% o%| 1% 0%
Muslim 5%| 5% 5%|  1%| _ 2%| 1% 4%|  1%| 5% 5%| _ 6%| 6% 3%  6%|  6%| 3%  7%|  7%| 3% 4% 5% 6% 2% 3% _12% 20% 1% 5% 3% 2%| 22%| 35%| 19%
Hindu 1% 0% 0% 1% %] 0% 1% 0%| 1% 1%|  0%| 1%  1%|  0%|  1%| 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0w 2%| 4% 2%
Jewish 1% 1% 0% 0w  1%|  2%| 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%  0%|  1%| _ 1%|  1%|  1%| 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%| _ 0%| 2%
Sikh 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% o%| 0% 1% %6 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% %] 1% % 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%| _1%| 2%
Buddhist 1% 1% 1% 0w  1%|  1%| 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%| 1% 1%|  2%|  1%| _ 1%| 2%  1%|  1%| 1% 1% % 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 6| 1% 2% 2% 2%
No religious identity 22%| _ 31%|  24%| 23%|  23%| 21%| 18%| 17%| 21%| _ 22%| 32%| 21%| 15%| 29%| 20%| 16%| 36%| 22%| 14%| 22% 23%| 2% 2% 23%|__21% 31% 17%|  23%|  22%| _ 10%| 22%| 19%| 18%| 1%
Other (Specify:) 1%|  2%|  1%|  1%|  1%|  1%|  1%| 3% 1% 1% 2%| 1% 1%|  1%|  1%| _ 1%|  3%|  1%|  1%| 2% 1% % 1% 2% 1% 5% 1% 1% 1% 6] 1% 0% 1% 0%
Net: Christians 69%| 58%|  67%|  74%|  72%| 66%| 75%| 78%| 70%| _ 68%| 56%| 68%| 79%| 61%| 69%| 79%| 51%| 67%| 80%| 68% 69%| _ 68%| 74% 70%|__61% 60% 54%|  73%|  68%| _ 75%| 72%| 52%| 39%| 56%
Net: Muslim 5%|  5%|  5%|  1%| 2%|  7%|  4%|  1%| 5% 5%| _ 6%| 6% 3%  6%|  6%| 3%  7%|  7%| 3% 4% 5% 6% 2% 3% _12% 20% 1% 5% 3% 2%| 22%| 35%| 19%
Net: Jewish 1%|  1%|  0%|  0%|  1%| 2% 1%| 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%  0%|  1%| _ 1%|  1%|  1%| 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%| _ 0%| 2%
Net: Other Faith 2% 3w|  2%|  1%|  2%|  3%|  2%|  1%| 2% 2% 3%| _ aw|  1%|  3%|  2%| 1%  3%|  3%| 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 7% 1% 2% 2% 2% 5%| _ 6%| 5%
Net: None/Other 23%| _ 32%| 25%| _ 24%|  2a%| 22%| 19%| 20%| 20%| _ 24%| 34%| 22%|  16%| 30%| 22%| 17%| 39%| 23%| 15%| 25% 24%| __22%| _23% 24%| __22% 39% 18%|  23%|  24%|  20%| 24%| _19%| 1o%| 1o%




Q8b. Which of the following best represents your denomination?

Base = Mainline or
Evangelical Christian in 1u78[ 119 116 72 77| 285 58 135 563 611| 252| 372| 554 120| 185| 258 120 185 206| 299 350 358 539 354 286 40 180 958 1156 22| 1051 128 16| 111
Q8a
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Colod visible | Non a1 | 1
BC AB SK MB | ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ |M18-34[M35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous Visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K o] Minority Min years | years
Adventist 1% 1%; 1%; 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 3% 0% 1% 0% 2% 14% 2%)
Anglican 22%| 18%| 13%| 11%| 15%| 26%| 35%| 21%| 24% 20%| 13%| 20%| 25%| 14%| 25%| 27%| 14%[ 19%| 24%| 20% 21%|  21%[ 22% 21%|  24% 20% 13%|  23% 22% 21%|  22%| 22% 25%)
éf‘i‘:g::d Soses 1% 16 1% 1%| 1% 2% 1% 19 1% 2% ow| 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 9% 1% 9% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% % 1%
Baptist 10%]  11%| 11%| 10%| 7% 8%| 8%| 16%| 10% 10%] 16%| 8% 8%| 16% 8% ow| 16%| 9% 7%| _10% 13% 9% 9% 12% 9% 9% 14% 9% 9% 26% 0%| 10%| 18% 9%)
Church of the Nazarene 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
SIS TRy 19| 2% 5% 2% 9% 1% 2| 1% 2% 1% 19 2% 3| 3% 2% 2% % 2% o%| 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Alliance (CMA)
Evangelical Free Church 2% 1% 6% 4% 4% 2% 2% 1%, 3% 2% 6% 2% 1%|  10% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 14% 5% 1% 2% 9% 2% 1% 1%
Free Methodist 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 7% 3%)
Lutheran (ELCIC, LCC,
e 6% 3% 11%| 12%| 13% 5% 2% 5% 6% 3% % 5% 2% %[ 4% 3% % 6% 7% 5% 6% 8% 5% 4% 2% 4% 6% 6% 5% 9% 10%
Mennonite 2% 4%| 3% 4% 9% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2%)
Pentecostal 5%| 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 9% 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 3% 5% 7% 2% 6% 5% 5% 7% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 13% 3% 5% 4% 9%| 1% 9%)
Plymouth Brethren 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
:;:e:;’y(e”a" roece % s%| 1% 19| 1% o%| o 7% 6| 3%| 6% 10%| 5% 7% 9% 1| 5%| 11%| &% 5%|  10%| 5% 6%| 13% 6% 5% 8% % %[ 10%|  4%| 1%
Reformed (incl. CRC,
CRNA, Free, United, 3% 5%| 5% 3% 1% 3% 1%| 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 7% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 6%| 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 9% 3%)
Canadian)
Salvation Army 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 2%
United Church 21%| 24%| 21%| 35%| 21%| 18%| 15%| 28%| 19% 23%| 10%| 15%| 30%| 9% 12%| 29%| 12%| 19%| 31%| 19% 22%|  20%| 23% 22%|  16% 21% 16%|  22% 22% 23%|  11%| 2% 9%)
Wesleyan 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0%
Non-Denominational 8% 6% 11% 8%| 15% %] 5% 4% 7% 8%| 11%| 8% 6% 8% 9%|  4%| 13% 7% 7% 6% 7% 9% 5% 11% 8% 12% 9% 7% 8% 4% 8% 6% 6%)
Don’t Know 5%| 10%| 3%| 4%[ 4% 5% 8% 5% 6% 5%  12% 7% 2%|  14% 6% 3% 9% 8% 1% 9% 5% 3% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 33% 5% 6% 7%)
Other (Specify:) A 3%| 3% 3%| 2% 2%| 3% 2% 5%| 4% 2% 5% 3% 1% 2%| 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%| 1% 1%
Q8c. Would you say you are:
Base = No religious
PGS 87a| 231 168 105 97| 4s0| 207| 120|410 458| 358 284 232| 1s8| 134| 117[ 195 148 114| 222 279 283 336 290 248 55 132 687 742 133 764 111 23 88
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
S50K- College! visible | NOn ar | o+
BC AB SK MB | ON [ QC | ATL | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ [M 18-34|M 35-54| M55+ [F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ [ <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade [ Univ+ | Indigenous | \.> "~ [ visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K il Minority Min years | years
Agnostic 20%|  23%| 21%| 15%| 15%| 21%| 15%| 21%| 23% 16%| 22%| 19%| 17%| 26%| 23%| 21%| 19%| 16%| 12%| 15% 21%|  23%| 16% 18%] _ 26% 12% 23%|  20% 21% 12%|  19%]| 23%| 16%| 25%
Atheist 29%| 23%| 26%| 19%| 28%| 28%| 39%| 28%| 33% 25%| 31%| 30%| 25%| 35%| 35%| 28%| 27%| 25%| 22%| 27% 31%|  30%| 27% 27%|  33% 20% 24%|  30% 26% 44%|  28%| 35%| 36%|  35%)
Spiritual but not religious 27%| 29%| 25%| 29%| 30%| 26%| 23%| 32%| 19% 33%| 19%| 28%| 379%| 13%| 17%| 30%| 23%| 38%| 44%| 29% 26%|  25%|  30% 29%|  20% 40% 24%|  26% 27% 23%|  28%| 20% o%|  22%
Nothing in particular 23%| 23%| 22%| 35%| 22%| 23%| 21%| 19%| 22% 23%| 25%| 21%| 20%| 22%| 23%| 20%| 28%| 19%| 20%| 25% 20%|  20%| 25% 23%|  19% 26% 23%|  22% 23% 20%| 23%| 19%| 34%| 15%
Something else 3% 2%| 6% 2%| 4% 2%| 2% 1%| 3% 2% 3%| 3% 10| 4% 2% 1% 3%| 3% 2%| 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3%
Q9. And which religious tradition, if any, were you raised in?
Base = All 4016] 490 412] 250] 252 1287] 07| 409 1947 2049] 1114[ 1347| 1556] 553 657] 737] 549] 684 816] 993]  1236] 1302 1552| 1281] 1184 176] 791 3050 3313] 703| 3419] 507 124] 474
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
S50K- College! visible | NOn ar | o+
BC AB SK MB | ON [ QC | ATL | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ [M 18-34|M 35-54| M55+ [F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ [ <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade [ Univ+ | Indigenous | > "~ [ Visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K il Minority Min years | years
Roman Catholic 41%]  21%| 30%| 35%| 27%| 34%| 73%| 39%| 43% 40%| 36%|  42%| 45%| 40%| 43%| 45%| 33%| 41%| 45%|  44% 2% 42%|  42% 45%|  31% 43% 27%| _ 45% 33% 84%|  44%]|  26%| 23%| 21%
Mainline Protestant 23%| 30%| 20%| 34%| 28%| 27%| 7%| 32%| 23% 24%| 13%| 19%| 34%| 13%| 20%| 33%| 14%| 18%| 35%| 23% 23%|  21%|  26% 22%|  21% 19% 13%|  26% 28% 1%|  24%| 1% 5%|  20%
Evangelical Christian 9%| 12%| 14% %[ 17% 8% 2%| 13% 9% %[ 13% 9% 5%|  11%| 10% 6%  15% 9% 2%| __10% 9% 8%|  10% 9% 7% 11% 10% 8% 10% 2% 9% 7% 8% 7%)
Orthodox Christian 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 4w| 3% 0% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 6% 6% 6%)
i'a'o're;g:;’)sa'"'s o%| ow| 1% 1% 1% 0% % 19| 1% ow| 0w 1% 0% 0% 1| 0% 0% 0% 0% 9% 0% 1% 0% % 1% 0% 1% o%| 1% 0w 0% 0%
Jehovah's Witnesses 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2%)
Muslim 5% 5%| 5% 1% 2% % 3% 1% 5% 5% 7% 6% 3% 6% 5% 3% 7% 6% 3% 4% 5% 6% 1% 3%|  11% 20% 1% 5% 3% 2%| 22%| 38%| 17%)
Hindu 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 3% 0% 1% 0% 3% 5% 3%)
Jewish 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2%) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2%)
Sikh 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2%)
Buddhist 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 2%)
r”;:; T“Z‘[::‘;zi:‘” a 13%| 21| 16%| 12%| 17%| 13%|  8%| 10%| 12%|  14%| 19%| 14%| 8%| 19%| 11%| 76| 20%| 17%| &% 12% 13%|  13%| 14% 14%| 1% 21% 13%|  13%|  14% 8%| 13%| 11| 11%| 11%
Other (Specify:) 2% 2%) 1% 2%| 4% 2% 1% 2%) 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%)




Q10. [Christian Bible] Do you have a physical copy that is, in traditional book form -- of any of the following in your home?

Province

Gender

Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canadal
Total
$50K- Collegel | ) visible | NOn < | e
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Ao Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K et Minority | * L years | years
Yes 54% 51% 63% 62%; 62% 58% 39% 62%; 51% 56% 47% 51% 60% 48% 51% 54% 46% 52% 66% 55% 53% 52% 55% 53% 53% 52% 50% 55% 58% 35% 54% 53% 33% 58%
No 43% 45% 35% 34% 34% 39%] 57% 35% 45% 41% 50% 45% 36%; 50% 46% 41% 50% 45% 32% 41% 44% 44% 41% 44% 44% 43% 47% 42% 39% 60% 43% 45% 65% 40%|
Not sure 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 2%
Q10. [Jewish Torah (including Chumash, Mishnah, Halacha, Talmud)] Do you have a physical copy that is, in traditional book form -- of any of the following in your home?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Collegel | ) visible [ Non ) a1 | 1
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ [M 18-34(M 35-54 M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54 F 55+ [ <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K o] Minority Min years | years
Yes 4% 4% 4% 1% 2% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 6% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% % % 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 5% 3%
No 95% 94% 96% 98% 98% 93% 96% 96% 94% 95% 93% 95% 96% 93% 93% 96% 92% 97% 96% 94% 96% 94% 96% 95% 93% 93% 90% 96% 94% 97% 95% 94% 94% 95%
Not sure 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Q10. [Muslim Qu'ran] Do you have a physical copy that is, in traditional book form -- of any of the following in your home?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canadal
Total
$50K- Colcac] visible | Non <1 | o1
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54| M55+ | F 18-34| F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous a—n Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K e Minority | * L years | years
Yes 9% 8% 8% 2% 4% 14% 8% 3% 10% 9% 12% 11% 7% 13% 11% 7% 11% 10% 6% 10% 9% 10% 6% 8% 16% 6% 25% 6% 10% 7% 6% 26% 33% 24%
No 89% 91% 90% 97%] 95% 85%; 91% 96% 89% 90% 86%; 88% 93% 85% 87% 93% 87% 88% 94% 89% 90% 88% 93% 92% 82% 93% 73% 94% 89% 92% 92% 73% 66% 75%
Not sure 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%|
Q10. [Other sacred text (such as Bhagavad Gita, Guru Granth Sahib)] Do you have a physical copy that s, in traditional book form -- of any of the following in your home?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- College/ | ' visible [ NOn i | ue
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ [M 18-34|M 35-54 M 55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54 F 55+ [ <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous P Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
Yes 7% 7% 5% A% 2% 9% 5% A% 7% 6% 9% 7% 4% 11% 8% 4% 8% 6% 4% 8% 5% 8% 5% 7% 9% 10% 12% 5% 7% 5% 6% 9% 9% 9%
No 92% 91% 94% 96% | 9% 90%] 93% 95%| 91% 93% 88%; 91% 95% 87% 90% 95% 90% 93% 95% 90% 94% 91% 93% 92% 91% 90% 86% 94% 92% 94% 92% 90% 90% 90%
Not sure 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Q10. [Net: sacred text] Do you have a physical copy that is, in traditional book form -- of any of the following in your home?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canadal
Total
$50K- Colcag] visible [ Non <1 | o1
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54 M 55+ | F 18-34| F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K e Minority | ¥ years | years
Yes 59% 57% 69% 64% 66% 66% 43% 64% 57% 62% 55% 58% 63% 55% 58% 57% 56% 58% 69% 62% 58% 58% 57% 57% 65% 58% 68% 57% 64% 39% 57% 70% 62% 2%
No 40% 43% ] 31% 36%; 34% 34% 56% 35% 43% 38% 44% 42% 37%; 44% 42% 43% 44% 42% 31% 38% 42% 42% 42% 43% 35% 42% 32% 43% 36% 61% 42% 30% 38% 28%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%|
Q11. [Christian Bible] How often, if ever, do you read your home copy of the:
Base = Has Bible at home 2153 207| 235| 145| 140| 618| 305| 228 1000 1144 521| 692| 941 263| 336| 401| 255| 352| 537 551| 659| 675 847| 676| 630 91| 398| 1664 1909 244 1838 315 41 274
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- College! visible [ Non a1 | 1
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54 M 55+ | F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K ] Minority | L years | years
Daily % 9% 10% 8% 11% 6% 5% 10%: % % 10%: 6% 6% 10% % 5% 10%: 6% % 8% 8% % 8% % 6% 9% 11% 6% 8% 3% % % 8% 7%)
Several times per week % % 9% % 10% 8% 2% 5% 6% % 12% 5% 5% 11% 5% 5% 13% 5% 6% 8% % 5% 6% 8% % 12% 11% 6% % 3% % 8% 18% 6%
About once a week 3% 6% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% % 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 2% 6% 1%
2-3 times a month 4% 6% 6% 5% 3% 4% 1% 2% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 6% 5% 3% 6% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 1% 4% 4% 11% 3%)
Once a month 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2%
Less than once a month 9% 4% 8% 9% 12% 10%! 10% 7% 10% % 11% 8% 8% 13% 8% 9% 9% % 6% 12% % 9% 8% 9% 9% 10% 11% 8% 9% 9% 8% 11% 12% 11%
Hardly ever 36% 31% 33% 36% 34% 37% 38% 34% 38% 34% 28% 36% 39% 33% 36% 42% 23% 3% 37% 34% 37%. 35%. 3% 34% 35%. 26% 36% 36% 35% 37% 35% 38% 30% 39%|
Never 32% 35%; 28% 28%; 25% 29%] 39% 37%] 29% 35% 25% 36% 33%; 21% 32%; 32% 30%; 40% 33% 27% 32% 34% 32% 34% 31% 33% 20% 35% 31% 42% 33% 28% 16% 30%




Q11. [Jewish Torah (including Chumash, Mishnah, Halacha, Talmud)] How often, if ever, do you read your home copy of the:

Base = Has Torah at home 151 29| 1s| AI s| nel 33| 10 82 68 57| 45| 48 24| 34| 25| 33| 12| 23 AQI 34| 55 42| 44| 65 13| 55| 83 140 11| 128 23 6 17
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- College! visible [ Non < | e
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54| M 55+ | F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Visible | English | French Yes No
<$100K o] Minority Min years | years
Daily 9% 1% 10%: 20% 20% 14% 3% 17% 6% 3% 3% 8% 1% 3% 6% 10% 12% 9% 8% 16% 6% % 16% 5% 9% 13% 11% 1% 2%
Several times per week 16% 7% 65% 25% 4% 13% 19% 31% 12% 1% 32% 8% 2% 31% 22% 25% 17%. 10% 12% 22% 14% 2% 38% 3% 16% 8% 16% 13% 18% 11%|
About once a week % 14% 3% 9% 3% 4% 10% 9% 4% 6% 3% 9% 16% % 3% % 8% 7% 5% 13% 3% 32% 2% 6% % 1% % 3% 5%
2-3times a month % 7% 22% 4% 4% 16% 10% 4% 9% 11% 1% 13% 15% 7% 1% 8% 0% 12% 9% 4% 8% 11% 16% 1% 8% 8% 1% 1%
Once a month 5% 16% 3% 1% 22% 4% 6% 4% 4% 8% 5% 8% 6% 1% 9% 8% 5% 4% 9% 6% 2% 0% 9% 6% 6% 1% 2%
Less than once a month 11% 28% 10% 8% 9% 3% 2% 14% % 2% 17% 15% 2% 23% 12% 2% 18%. 2% 14% 13%. 13% 1% 16%. 16% 4% 15% 12% 9% 19% 13% 21%|
Hardly ever 27% 27% 16% 16% 97% 27% 25% 27% 271% 25% 9% 36% 38%. 10% 27% 44% 9% 59% 32% 16% 23%. 3% 17% 18% 38%. 5% 15% 3% 27% 18% 3% 48% 69% 40%)
Never 19% 13% 38% 11% 12% 39% 13% 13% 25% 18% 10% 27% 7% 10% 24% 26% 11% 32% 25% 20% 13% 27% 19% 13% 26% 9% 24% 15% 60% 19% 14% 19%
Q11. [Muslim Qu'ran] How often, if ever, do you read your home copy of the:
5;5”2: Has Qu'ran at 378 32| 41| 9] 13| 1ss| 66| 14| 198 175 133| 142| 103 72| 75| 52| eo| 68| 48 1oo| 109| 135 59| 97| 192 1o| 1es| 172 329 49 221| 1s7| a1 116
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- College! visible |  Nn < | e
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ [M 18-34|M 35-54 M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54 F 55+ [ <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous R Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K eyl Minority Min years | years
Daily. 11% 6% 4% 9% 14% 8% 23% 9% 14% 8% 14% 11% 10% 9% 9% 6% 20% 14% 16% 13% 8% 13% 9% 11% 16% 6% 12% 7% 8% 15% 22% 13%
Several times per week 9% 14% 13% 33% 10%: 4% 9% 10% 17% 7% 2% 19% 4% 2% 15% 9% 3% 8% 8% 13% 4% 16% 8% 14% 4% 9% 7% % 12% 21% 8%)
About once a week 6% 8% 10% 7% 4% 8% 9% 5% 7% 7% 7% 3% 7% 4% 2% 8% 10% 3% 6% 2% 8% 4% 8% 6% 23% 4% % 6% 5% 5% 8% 15% 5%]
2-3times a month 3% 4% 8% 3% 6% 4% 3% 4% 4% 1% 1% 7% 3% 8% 3% 5% 3% 4% 1% 4% 5% 1% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3%)
Once a month 3% 11% 3% 3% 4% 3% 6% 1% 3% 7% 2% 1% 5% 5% 6% 2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 1% 4% 1% 3% 4% 6%)|
Less than once a month 12% 22% 9% 8% 13%! 5% 11% 14% 10% 10% 14% 11% 13% 21% 5% 6% 7% 18%. 5% 15% 12% 10% 6% 16% 2% 14% 10% 13% 5% 9% 15% 23% 12%
Hardly ever 34% 34% 23% 47%] 46% 34% 36% 53% 35% 31% 27% 32% 45% 26% 33%: 51% 26% 32% 36%. 33% 31% 36% 31% 40% 32% 50% 30% 38% 33% 43% 37% 29% 13% 35%
Never 22% 16% 27% 20%; 22% 20%; 28% 4% 21% 23% 21% 21% 23% 17% 20% 26% 26% 22% 20% 23% 24% 18% 30% 20% 18% 25% 10% 34% 21% 26% 27% 14% 3% 17%
Q11. [Other sacred text (such as Bhagavad Gita, Guru Granth Sahib)] How often, if ever, do you read your home copy of the:
‘Beis‘e;r:lﬁ:'he’ sacred 268 34] 26| 12] 7| 112| 43| 16| 140 122 104| 99| 65 59| 53| 29| 45| 44| 34 51| 62| 100 75| 90| 103 17| 97| 154 233 3| 216 52 1 41
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- College/ | ' visible | NOn i | ue
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ [M 18-34|M 35-54 M 55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54 F 55+ [ <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous P Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
Daily. 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 5% 0% 2% 2% 3% 4%
Several times per week % 5% 9% 20% 7% 9% 8% 6% 12% 8% 12% 8% 11% 7% 6% 5% 11% 5% 15% 2% 17% 11% 4% % 7% 8% 3% 4%
About once a week 8% A% 15% 11% 3% 8% 8% 10% 19% 2% 1% 14% 3% 3% 26% 16% 8% 4% 6% 11% 8% 25% 17% 1% 9% 4% 9% 4% 20%
2-3times a month 2% 6% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 1% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3%
Once a month 3% 10% 3% A% 5% 1% 5% 3% 1% 7% 6% 3% 1% 3% 6% 3% 9% 2% 1% 6% 2% 4% 2% 9% 19% 6%
Less than once a month 11% 17% 12% 13% 11% % 16% 12% 10% 10% 10% 15% 13% 11% 12% 5% 10% 18% 9% 11% 11% 10% 9% 14% 6% 15% 13% 1% 11% 13% 11% 14%
Hardly ever 38% 35% 25% 49% 83% 33%] 58% 40%] 42% 32% 33% 38% 48%; 39% 36% 57% 24% 37% 35% 42% 35% 40% 34% 32% 48% 38% 28% 45% 36% 55% 39% 36% 32% 37%
Never 27% 29%] 29% 18% 17% 28%: 23% 32%] 21% 36% 17% 34% 33%; 9% 32%; 28% 28% 39% 41% 23% 32% 24% 31% 29% 23% 20% 23% 31% 27% 33% 27% 30% 18% 34%
Q11. [Net: sacred text] How often, if ever, do you read your home copy of the:
ﬁé‘;ee: Has sacred text at | g, 243] 263| 153] 155| 782] 366| 238 1100 1262 615] 785[ 984 305| 384] 421I 306] 396| 560 eul 719] 757 857[ 730| 768 103| 535| 1747|2113 271| 1966| 418 77| 342
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- College/ visible [ NOn < | o+
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ [M 18-34|M 35-54 M 55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ [ <$50K $100K+ | <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Movy? Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
Daily 9% 9% 10% 8% 11% 8% 7% 11% 8% 9% 11% 9% 7% 12% 8% 6% 10% 9% 8% 10% 9% 8% 9% 9% 8% 8% 15% 7% 9% 4% 8% 11% 16% 10%
Several times per week 7% 8% 10% 9% 10% 8% 3% 5% 6% 8% 12% 6% 6% 9% 6% 5% 14% 6% 6% 9% 8% 5% 6% 8% 8% 12% 11% 6% 8% 4% % 9% 17% 7%
About once a week 4% 7% 5% A% 2% A% 3% 2% 4% 4% 7% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 8% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 11% 3%]
2-3times a month 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% A% 2% 2% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 6% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 1% 4% 5% 8% 4%
Once a month 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3%]
Less than once a month 9% 7% 8% 8% 11% 11% 9% 7% 11% 8% 12% 9% 8% 14% 10% 9% 9% 8% 7% 12% 8% 9% 9% 9% 10% 9% 13% 8% 10% 8% 9% 13% 19% 12%
Hardly ever 34% 28%; 32% 37%] 36% 36%; 36% 35% 36% 33% 28% 34% 39% 33% 33%; 41% 22% 35% 37% 32% 34% 36% 35% 33% 34% 25% 32% 36% 34% 35% 35% 33% 20% 36%
Never 30% 34% 27% 28% 23% 26%; 38% 36%; 27% 32% 23% 33% 32% 18% 30% 31% 27% 36% 32% 25% 31% 31% 31% 32% 26% 32% 17% 34% 28% 41% 32% 21% 6% 24%




Q12. [Yes Summary] To confirm, have you yourself read or engaged at all with each of the following at all in the past 12 months?

Base = All 4016]  490] 412[ 250 252| 1287 907] 409 1947  2049] 1114| 1347 1556] 553| 657 737] 549 684] 816] 993] 1236 1302 1552| 1281 1184 176] 791[ 3050 3313| 703] 3419] 597 124] 474
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Collegel | ) visible [ Non ) a1 | 1
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54| M 55+ | F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K o] Minority Min years | years
The Christian Bible 32% 31% 41% 43% 41% 36% 19% 35% 32% 32% 36% 32% 30%: 3% 33%: 26% 35% 30% 33%. 3% 31%. 31%. 32% 31% 34% 34% 39% 30% 36% 16% 32% 33% 36% 33%|
The Jewish Torah 5% 5% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 5% 4% 8% 4% 3% 9% 5% 2% 7% 3% 3% 6% 4% 5% 3% 5% 7% 8% 8% 3% 5% 2% 4% 6% 8% 5%
The Muslim Qu'ran % 5% 8% 3% 3% 10%: 6% 3% 8% % 11% % 4% 12% 8% 4% 11% 6% 4% 8% 7% 8% 3% 6% 13%. 6% 21% 4% % 6% 5% 20% 33% 17%|
Net: AHY 36% 34%; 45% 44% ! 43% 41%] 22% 6% 35% 37% 41%; 36% 32%; 42% 7% 28% 41%; 34% 36% 40% 34% 35% 33% 33% 43% 35% 51% 32% 40% 18% 34% A47% 58% 44%|
Q12. [The Christian Bible] To confirm, have you yourself read or engaged at all with each of the following at all in the past 12 months?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canadal
Total
$50K- _ Collsass : : visibte | Non <1 | 11+
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous A Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K ] Minority | * L years | years
Yes 32% 31% 41% 43% 41% 36%; 19% 35% 32% 32% 36% 32% 30% 3% 33% 26% 35% 30% 33% 37% 31% 31% 32% 31% 34% 34% 39% 30% 36% 16% 32% 33% 36% 33%
No 68% 69% 59% 57%; 59% 64% 81% 65% 68% 68% 64% 68% 70% 63% 67% 74% 65% 70% 67% 63% 69% 69% 68% 69% 66% 66% 61% 70% 64% 84% 68% 67% 64% 67%
Q12. [The Jewish Torah] To confirm, have you yourself read or engaged at all with each of the following at all in the past 12 months?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- College/ | ' visible |  Nn ' <1 | 1+
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ [M 18-34|M 35-54 M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54 F 55+ [ <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous R Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
Yes 5% 5% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 5% 4% 8% 4% 3% 9% 5% 2% 7% 3% 3% 6% 4% 5% 3% 5% 7% 8% 8% 3% 5% 2% 4% 6% 8% 5%]
No 95% 95%; 96% 96% ! 97% 94% ! 97% 97%] 95% 96% 92% 96% 97% 91% 95% 98% 93% 97% 97% 94% 96% 95% 97% 95% 93% 92% 92% 97% 95% 98% 96% 94% 92% 95%
Q12. [The Muslim Qu’ran] To confirm, have you yourself read or engaged at all with each of the following at all in the past 12 months?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canadal
Total
$50K- Gl || ) visible [ Non ) <1 | a1+
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54 M 55+ | F 18-34| F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K e Minority | ¥ years | years
Yes 7% 5% 8% 3% 3% 10% 6% 3% 8% 7% 11% 7% 4% 12% 8% 4% 11% 6% 4% 8% 7% 8% 3% 6% 13% 6% 21% 4% 7% 6% 5% 20% 33% 17%
No 93% 95%] 92% 97%] 97% 90%; 94% 97%] 92% 93% 89%; 93% 96% 88% 92% 96% 89%; 94% 96% 92% 93% 92% 97% 94% 87% 94% 79% 96% 93% 94% 95% 80% 67% 83%
Q12. [Net: Bible/Torah/Qu'ran] To confirm, have you yourself read or engaged at all with each of the following at all in the past 12 months?
Province ender Age ender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicit Language Born in Canada | Years in Canadal
i Gend: g Gender-Ag hold ducati hnicity guag in Canad in Canad
Total
$50K- College/ | ' visible | NOn i | ue
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ [M 18-34|M 35-54 M 55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54 F 55+ [ <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous P Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
Yes 36% 34%] 45% 44% 43% 41%] 22% 36%; 35% 37% 41% 36% 32% 42% 37% 28% 41% 34% 36% 40% 34% 35% 33% 33% 43% 35% 51% 32% 40% 18% 34% 47% 58% 44%
No 64% 66% ! 55% 56% 57% 59% 78% 64%; 65% 63% 59% 64% 68% 58% 63% 72% 59% 66% 64% 60% 66% 65% 67% 67% 57% 65% 49% 68% 60% 82% 66% 53% 42% 56%
Q13. [The Christian Bible] When, if ever, was the last time you read or engaged with:?
Base = No, not engaged
with Bible in past 12 2729 376 276 168 166 926 755 291 1331 1383 712 921 1097 346 439 546 355 478 550 630 857 901 1061 887 781 115 481 2133 2137 592 2331 398 79 319
months
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- _ Colbdey visible | Nom <1 | o+
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ [M 18-34|M 35-54 M 55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ [ <$50K $100K+ | <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Moroy? Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
In the past few years 11% 10% 10% 8% 10% 14% 8% 10% 11% 11% 13% 10% 10% 14% 10% 9% 11% 10% 12% 12% 9% 11% 11% 10% 12% 8% 13% 10% 12% 7% 11% 11% 6% 13%
5to 10 years ago 12% 8% 15% 12% 11% 11% 14% 10% 12% 12% 17% 12% 9% 18% 12% 7% 16% 11% 10% 13% 13% 11% 12% 12% 12% 13% 12% 12% 11% 14% 12% 14% 20% 12%
”b";’::;":‘"ald?]zea's Eeh 16%| 199%| 13%| 1206| 17%| 15%| 13%| 269 16%|  16%|  6%| 16%| 22%| 6%| 179| 21%| 5%| 15%| 23%| 16% 14%|  17%|  16% 16%|  14% 23% 15%|  15%|  16%|  14%| 16%| 16%|  5%| 19%)
El:i(\dsf:gzzlschool days 44% 39%: 42% 54% 45% 42%: 48% 41% 44% 43% 38% 44% 46%: 39% 42%; 50% 38% 46% 42% 39% 46% 43% 45% 45% 40% 41% 27% 47% 42% 48% 46% 28% 22% 29%
Never have 18% 24% 20% 15% 18% 18% 17% 13% 18% 19% 26% 18% 13% 23% 19% 13% 29% 18% 12% 19% 18% 17% 16% 17% 22% 14% 34% 15% 18% 17% 16% 31% 47% 27%




Q13. [The Jewish Torah] When, if ever, was the last time you read or engaged with:

Base = No, not engaged
with Torah in past 12 3831| 459 397 248| 241 1156 869| 399 1849  1965| 1028| 1292 1512| 505| 622 722| 511 e64|  790| 934 1183|  1242| 1511 1221| 1099 162 726 2943 3139 692| 3260 563 114 449
months
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Collegel | ) visible | Non ) ar | e
BC AB SK MB | ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ |M18-34[M35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous Visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K o] Minority Min years | years
In the past few years 3 3 3 3 % % % % % % 1% 1% % 1% b % % o % b A
2% 3%, 1% 0%| 2% 3%, 1% 2%, 3 19 3% 29 1%| 49 3% 29 2% 19 1% 9 1% 3% 9 29 3% 9 3% 29 29 0% 29 1% 2%
5 to 10 years ago 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2%)
:f.ﬂ';[:\?"aﬁ e, 3w 2%|  4w| 2% 5% s%| 3% 2% 4% 3% 3%| 5w 3| 3| 4% 3% 2| 5% 3% 3% 3% % 2% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4| 3% 4%
oL SIcS 3w 2%| 1% 2%| 2% 4%| 3% 1% 3% 3% 4%| 2% 2| a%| 3w 2%  sw| 2| 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 6% 9%| 5%
childhood/school days
Never have 90%| 92%| 92%| 95%| 89% 6%| 91%| 93%| 88% o1%| 85%| 89%| 93%| 84%| 89%| 9o1%| 86%| 90% 4%| _90% 1% 87%| 93% 91%| _ 84% 87% 85%|  91% 89% 93% 0%| _ 86% 3% 7%)
Q13. [The Muslim Qu'ran] When, if ever, was the last time you read or engaged with:
Base = No, not engaged
with Qu'ran in past 12 3730| 464| 380 251| 245 1151 860| 397| 1800 1912| 989 1248 1493| 489| 601 710| 489| 640 782 911 1155| 1203 1498 1203| 1029 164 628 2937 3065 664 3254 475 83| 392
months
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- Collegel | ' visible | Non ' <1 | 1+
BC AB SK MB | ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ |M18-34[M35-54| M55+ |F 18-34| F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade [ Univ+ | Indigenous | .~ _* [ Visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
In the past few years 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2% 0%[ 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 5% 2% 5% 2% 3% 1% 2% 6% 7% 5%)
5 to 10 years ago 3% 2% 4% 5% 2% 4| 3% 2% 4% 3% 6% 3% 2% 8% 3% 3% 5% 3% 1% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 6% %)
“b"lfl':";‘"aﬁlyl T e 3w  3w| 3| 2% 5% 4%| 3% 4% 4% 3% 3w| 5w 2|  3%| 4% 3% 2| 6% 2% 3% 3% % 2% 3% 6% 9% 6% 3% 4% 19| 3% 5% 2| 5%
WSS 2| 2% 2% 1%| 1| 3% 2% 2%| 2% 2| 4%|  3w| 0| 4| 4% 0w aw| 2| 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2%| 4% 5% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% ew| 18%| 4%
childhood/school days
Never have 88%| 89%| 90%| 90%| 89%| 85%| 90%| 92%| 86% 90%| 82%| 87%| 93%| 80%| 86%| 9o1%| 85%| 89%| 95%| 89% 88%| _ 87%|  93% 90%| __80% 83% 79%| __ 90% 87% 93%| _90%| __79%| _67% 2%)
Q13. [Net: Bible/Torah/Qu'ran] When, if ever, was the last time you read or engaged with:
E:zf;'jﬂ"(;:;‘:”gageu M 2579 350] 253| 165] 1ss| 796] 71s| 284 1268| 1298 555| asa| 1057 321| 415| 531| 324| 443| 526 595| s11| 849 1039| ss1| 679 115| 384| 2080| 2003 s576| 2263| 317 52| 265
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
S50K- Collegel | ) visible | NOn ar | o+
BC AB SK MB | ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ |M18-34M35-54| M55+ |F 18-34| F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > "~ | Visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
In the past few years 1%  11%[ 11% 8%| 11%| 14%| 9%[ 10%] 11% 11%|  14%[  10%| 11%[ 16%] 11% %] 12%| 10%| 12%[ 12% 10%|  12%| 11% 10%] _ 14% 9% 15%|  11% 12% 7%|  11%| 13%| 10%| 14%
5 to 10 years ago 13% 8%| 17%| 13%| 11%| 14%| 15%| 11%[ 13% 14%| 19%| 13%| 10%| 18%| 13% 9%| 19%| 13%[ 11%[ 15% 13%|  13%[ 12% 14%| _ 14% 15% 15%|  13% 13% 14%|  13%| 17%| 26%| 15%
m(:':‘"ald?‘zws e 17%|  21%| 14%| 12%| 18%| 16%| 14%| 26%| 16%|  17%|  6%| 17%| 23%| 76| 17%| 22%|  e%w| 1796| 24%| 17% 15%|  18%| 17% 17%|  16% 28% 17%|  16%|  17% 15%| 17| 19%|  5%| 21%
E‘I:" dﬁ:’;‘;z IS a4%|  40%|  43%| 54%| 4506| 43%| 47%| 41%| 45% a4%|  40%| 45%| 46%| 40%| 44% 0% |  41%|  47%|  43%|  40% a1%| 44w 45% 24%|  43% 34% 32%|  47% 43% 48%|  46%| 35%|  40%|  34%)
Never have 150%| 20%| 15%| 13%| 15%| 13%| 15%| 12%| 15% 14%| 21%| 15%| 11%| 19%| 16%| 11%| 23%| 13%[ 10%| 15% 14%|  14%|  15% 15%|  14% 14% 220%|  13% 14% 16%| 14%| 17%] 10%| 16%
Q12/Q13. Engaged summary (Engaged with in past 12 months in Q12 plus engaged with in past few years in Q13)
Base = All 4016] 490 412 250] 252| 1287] 07| 409 1947 2049] 1114[ 1347| 1556] 553 657] 737] 549] 684 816] 993]  1236] 1302] 1552| 1281] 1184 176] 791 3050 3313] 703| 3419] 597 124] 474
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- _ Colbdey visible | Nom <1 | o+
BC AB SK MB | ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ |M 18-34[M35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > "~ | Visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
The Christian Bible 39%| 38%| 47%| 47%| 47%| 45%| 26%| 41%| 39% 40%|  44%| 38%| 37%| 46%| 40%| 32%| 43%| 37%| 40%| 44% 37%| _ 38%| 39% 38%|  42% 40% 47%| _ 31% 43% 22%|  39%]|  41%| 40%| 41%
The Jewish Torah 6% 8% 4% 5% 5% %[ 4% 5% 8% 5%|  10% 6% %] 12% 8% 4% %[ 4% 2% 7% 6% 7% 4% 6%| 10% 9% 11% 5% 7% 2% 6% 7% 8% 7%)
The Muslim Qu'ran 10% o%|  ow| 4%  e%| 1a%|  7%|  4%| 11% 8%|  15% 9% 6%| 16%| 11% 7% 14%| 8% 5%| _10% 10%| _ 10% 6% 7% 1% 8% 24% 6% 10% 7% 7%|  25%|  371%| 22%
Net: Bible/Torah/Qu'ran 43%| 41| 5106 48%| 49%| 50%| 29%[ 42%] 42% 24%| 49%| 42| 30%| 5100] 43%| 35%[ 48%| 4106 43%| 47% 1% a2%] 40% 39%|  50% 41% 59%|  39% 47% 24%| 41%6] 54%| 62%| 52%




Q12/Q13. [The Christian Bible] When, if ever, was the last time you read or engaged with:

Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- _ Collsass : : visible | Non <1 | 11+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > -° | Visible [ English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K et Minority | oL years | years
In the past 12 months 32%| _ 31%| _ 41%| _ 43%| _ 41%| 36%|  10%|  35%| _ 32%| _ 32%|  36%| 32%| _ 30%| _37%| 33%|  26%|  35%| 30%| 3a%| 7% 31%|__ 31%| 3% 31%|__34% 34% 30%| _ 30%| _ 36%| _ 16%| 32%| 33%| _ 36%| 3%
In the past few years 7% 1% 6%|  5%| 6% 9% 6%| 7% 1% 7% 8% 1w 7%|  9%| %] 1% 7%| 7% 8% 8% 7% 8% 1% %] 8% 5% 8% 7% 8% 6% 1% 8%| 4% 9%
5to 10 years ago 8%| 5% o%|  1%| 6% 1% 12%| 7% &% 8%| 11|  8%|  6%| 11%| 8%  5%| 11%| 8% 1% 8% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 7% 8% 7% 1o%|  8%| _ 9%| 13%| &%
L”i’:;':"aﬁzea’s Eafeh 110  13%|  8%|  7%| 10%| 00| 119%| 17%| 11%|  11%|  a%| 11%| 16%| 4%| 11%| 16%| 3%| 10%| 16%| 10% 10%|  12%| 1% 1%|  10% 15% | 1%  10% 12%| 11| 11%|  3%| 13%
2‘:.(\ dﬁ:;";z . 30%| 27| 24%| 31%| 26%| 27| 39%| 27%| 30%|  20%| 25%| 30%| 33%| 24%| 28%| 36| 25%| 32%| 20%| 25% 32%| 3% 31% 319%|  26% 27% 16%| 33%|  27%|  40%| 31%| 19%| 14%| 20%
Never have 12%|  17%|  12%|  8%|  11%| 119%| 13%|  8%| 12%| _ 13%| 17%| 13%|  9%| 14%| 13%| 10%| 19%| 13%| _ 8%| 1% % 1% 1% 2% __15% 5% 21%| _10%|  12%| _ 14%| 11%| 21%| 30%| 18%
[ Net: Engaged 30%| _ 38%| _47%| _ 47%| _ 47%|  45%| 26%| 41%| _ 39%| _ 40%|  44%| 38%|  37%| _ 46%|  40%| 320  43%|  37%| 40%|  44% 37%| ___38%| _39% 38%| __42% 40% a7%6| __37%| __43%| __ 22%| _39%| _ 41%| _ 40%| _ 41%
Q12/Q13. [The Jewish Torah] When, if ever, was the last time you read or engaged with:
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Collegel | ' visible | Non ' a1 | e
BC | AB | sk [ MB [ ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female [ 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F55+ | <850K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > °® | Visible [ English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K clies] Minority Min years | years
In the past 12 months 5% 5%| 4%  4%|  3%| 6%  3%| 3% % 2% 8%  4%|  3%| _ o%| 5%  2%|  1%| 3% 3% 6% % 5% 3% 5% 1% 8% 8% 3% 5% 2% a%| 6% _ 8%| 5%
In the past few years 2% 3% 1%| 0% 2%|  3%| 1% 2% 3% 1% 3%| 2% 1%|  3%|  3%| 2%  2%|  1%| 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2%
5to 10 years ago 2% 1% 3%| 2%  2%|  2%|  2%| 2% 2% 2% 4%|  2%|  1%|  4%|  1%| _ 1%|  5%|  2%| 1%| 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%|  5%| 2%
“b"lfl':";‘"aﬁlyl T e 3w 2%| 4| 2% 5% s%w| 2| 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3| 3| 4% 3% 2| 5% 3% 3% 3% % 2% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3w 4| 3% 4%
z‘r“‘l“ ;:’;‘;Z . 3w 2% 1| 1%| 2% 4%| 3% 1% 3% 3%|  4%| 2% 2| 4| 2% 2% aw| 2| 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2%| 5% 9% 5%
Never have 85%|  88%|  B89%| 90%|  B6%| 80%| 89%| 90%| 84%| _ B7%| 7o%| 86%| 90%| 77%| 84%| 89%| B80%| 88%| 91%| 4% 87%| _ 83%| o1% 86%| _ 78% 81% T8%|  88%|  84%|  02%| 86%| B1%| 76%| 8%
Net: Engaged 6% 8% 4%|  5%| 5% o%|  4%| 5% &% 5%|  10%| 6% a%| 12%|  8%| 4% o%| _ 4%| 4% 1% 6% 7% a% 6%| _10% 5% 11% 5% 7% 2% 6% 7% 8% 7%
Q12/Q13. [The Muslim Qu’ran] When, if ever, was the last time you read or engaged with:
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Colcoe) visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | oN | Qc | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <850k $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | Indigenous Visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K e Minority | oL years | years
In the past 12 months T%| _ 5%| _ 8%| _ 3%| _ 3%| 10%| _ 6%| _ 3%| 8% T 11%| _ 7%| _ 4%|  10%| _ 8%| _ 4%| 11%|  6%| _ 4%| &% 7% % 3% %] __13% 5% 21%| 4% 7% 6%| _ 5%| 20%|  33%| _17%
In the past few years 3% 4% 1%|  1%|  3%| 3% 2%| _ 0%| 3% 2% a%| 2w 2%|  4%|  3%| 3% 3%  1%| 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 16| 2%| 4% a%| 4%
50 10 years ago 3% 2% 3%|  5%| _ 2%| 4% 3%|  2%| 4% 3% 6% _ 3%| _ 2%| %[ 3%| _ 3%|  5%| 3% 1%| 3% 2% % 2% 3% 5% 1% 5% 3% 3% 3% a%| _ a%| %] 4%
L"‘i':;:?‘"aﬁly[ea's £ aw| 3w 3w  2w|  sw| 3w|  3w|  4%| 3% aw| 3w|  sw| 2w|  3w| aw| 3w| 2w|  sw| 2w| 3% % | 2% % 5% 9% 5% 2% 4% 1%| 3% 4% 1%| 4%
er:l\ dShIZZZ/scnool e 2| 2m|  2m|  aw|  aw|  3w|  2%|  1%| 2% 2%| 4% 2%|  ow| 3% 3w 0w 4w| 1%| ow| 2% % % 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1%|  2%|  5%| 12%| 3%
Never have 82%| 85%| 83%| 88%| B7%| 77%| 85%| 89%| B0%| _ 8a%| 73%| 81%| 89%| 71%| 79%| 87%| 75%| 83%| 91%| 82% 82%| __ 80%| 90% 84%| __69% 78% 63%| _ 87%|  81%|  87%| 85%| 63%| 45%| 68%
Net: Engaged 10%]  ow|  ow|  4%|  6%| 14%| 7% 4%| 1% 8%|  15%| 0% _ 6%| 16%| 11%| _ 7% 14%| _ 8%|  5%| 10% 10%] __10%] 6% 7% _17% 8% 24% 6% 10% 7% 1% 25%|  31%| _22%
Q12/Q13. [Net: Bible/Torah/Qu'ran] When, if ever, was the last time you read or engaged with:
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
S50K- Collegel | ) visible | NOn ar | o+
Bc [ aB | sk [ MB | oN | Qc | ATL | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35.54 | 55+ [M18-34|M35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | Indigenous | "> | Visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
In the past 12 months 36%| _ 34%|  45%| _ 44%|  43%|  41%| 22%|  36%|  35%| _ 37%|  41%| 36%|  32%| 42%| 37%| 28%|  41%|  34%|  36%| 40% 34%|__ 35%| 33% 33%|__43% 35% 51%|  32%|  40%| _ 18%| 34%| 47%|  58%|  44%
In the past few years 7% 1% 6%|  5%| 6% 8% %] 1% 1% 7% 8% 1w 7%|  9%|  1%| 1% 7%| _ 6%| 8% 1% 7% 8% 1% %] 8% 6% 7% 7% 8% 6% 1% %] 4% &%
5to 10 years ago 8%| 5% o%| %] 6% 8% 12%| 1% &% 9%| _11%| 8% 7%|  11%|  8%| _ 6%| 11%|  9%| 1% 9% % % &% % 8% 10% 7% 5% 8%| 1%  8%|  9%| 11%| _o%
”b";’::;"ald%zears Eah 11%|  14%|  8%|  7%| 10%| ow| 119%| 17%| 11%|  11%|  4%| 11%| 16%| 4%| 11%| 16%| 3%| 11%| 16%| 10% 10%|  12%| 1% 2% 9% 18% 8%| 11%|  10% 12%| 11| 10%| 2%| 12%
Not since 28%| 26%| 24%| 31%| 26%| 25%| 36| 27%| 20%|  28%| 24%| 20%| 31%| 23%| 28%| 35| 24%| 31%| 28%| 24% 31%|  28%| 30% 30%|  24% 22% 15%|  32%|  26%|  30%| 30%| 18%| 17%| 19%
childhood/school days
Never have o%| 1% 8%|  1%| _ 9%| 7% 12%| _ 8%| 10% 9%| 12%| _ ow| _ 7%| 11%| 10%| _ 8%| 13%|  9%|  6%| 9% % %[ __10% 0% &% 5% 10% 5% 9% 1a%|  o%|  9%| 8% %
Net: Engaged 43%| 41| 5106| _a8%| 4ow| 50%| 20%| 42|  42%| _ 4a%| 49%| 42%| 39%| 61%| 43%| 35%|  48%| _41%| 43%| 47%| _ 41%| _ 42%| 40% 30%| __50% 41% 50%| _ 30%|  47%|  24%| 41%| 54%|  62%| 52%




Q14. How often do you engage with the Bible On your own/by yourself?

Base = Engaged with Bible] 1582 145| 159| 101| 98| AGZI 200| 142 757 816 492' 517| 573 255| 263| 239| 234| 252| 330 AADI AGOI 499 604| 482| 496 7D| 372| 1139| 1430 152| 1337| 245 s0[ 195
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Colod visible | Non a1 | 1
BC | AB | sk [ MB | oN | oc | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F55+ | <850k $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | Indigenous 2 | visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K o] Minority Min years | years
Daily T3%|  16%|  16%| 14%| 20%| 11%| 11%| 18%| 14%| _ 13%| 14%| 13%| 14%| 13%| 15%| 14%| 16%| 10%| 13%| 15% 5% 12%| 15% Ta%|_ 11% 4% 1o%|  12%|  14%|  10%| 13%| 15%| 1/%| 15%
Several times per week 10%|  8%| 15%| 14%| 9%| 11%| 3%| 9| 9% 11%| 13%| 8%| ow| 13%| %[ 8% 13%| 9%| 10%| 9% 12% % 9% 13%| 8% 13% 13% 8%  11% 3% 10%| 9| 15%| 7%
About once a week o%| 10%| 15%| 10%| 5% 8% 8% 10%| 10% o%|  8%|  o%| 11%|  6%| 10%| 14%| 10%|  9%| _o%| 9% 8% 1o%| 8% %] 12% 2% 8% 0% __10% 6%| 10%|  4%|  2%| 5%
2-3 times a month 6% %] 7%| 6% 11%| e%| %] 2%| &% T 6%| 6%  7%|  7%|  8%| 3% 6%  4%| 10%| &% 5% 5% &% W% % 9% 5% 7% 7% 5%|  6%| 10%| 13%| 10%
Once a month 5%|  4%| 6%| 5%| 3%| 5% 6%| 3% &% 4% a%| %] 5%|  4%| 10%|  5%|  4%|  4%| 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% W% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5%  5%|  4%|  4%| 3%
Less than once a month 12%|  8%| ow| 15%| 12%| 13%| 14%| 15%| 14%|  10%| 12%| 129%| 13%| 15%| 14%| 13%| 8%| 10%| 13%| 14% 11%|  13%| 14% 1%|  10% 15% 11%|  12%|  12%|  13%| 12%| 15%| 16%| 15%
Hardly ever 35%|  36%| 27%| 31%|  31%| 36%| 42%| 35%|  34%|  37%| 33%| 36%| 36%| 33%| 31%| 37%| 33%| 42%| 36%| 3% 3% 36%| 3% 36%| _ 33% 26% 20%|  38%|  34%|  43%| 36%| 34%| 23%| 36%
Never o%|  11%|  4%|  7%| _ o%| o%| 10%|  9%| &% o%|  11%| 10%|  6%| 10%|  8%| 6% 11%| 12%| 6% 1% 8% _ 10%| 6% 9%| _10% 6% 8% 9% 8%|  15%|  9%|  8%| 10%| 8%
2‘:; D2OTED (Y s6%| 53%| 68%| 63%| 60%| 55%| 48%| 57%| 59%|  54%| 57| sa%| 58%| 58%| 62%| 57| S6%| 45%| s8%| 1% 56%|  53%| 57% 55%|  57% 68% 63%| 53%|  58%| 41| 56%| 58%| 67%| 56%
Q14. How often do you engage with the Bible With family?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- Colcoe) visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | ON | Qc | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > ° | Visible | English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K e Minority | ¥ years | years
Daily 2% 8% 6%| _ 8%| _ 7%| _ a%| _ 2%| _ 5%| 5% 2% 6% 5%| _ 2%| _ 6%| 6% 3% _ 71%| 4% 2% 3% % % 4% 5%| 5% 7% 7% % 5% T 4%| _ 5%| 4% 5%
Several times per week 6% a%| ew| 11%| 10%| 7w| 3% 4% &% 6% ow| sw| sw| 9%| ew| 2% ow| 4| 6w 4% 7% 5% 6% 9%| 4% 3% % 5% 6% s%| 6w 8w 12% 7%
About once a week 10%| 11|  16%|  8%| 12%| 110  5%|  9%| 10%| _ 11%| 13%| 11%| _ 8%| _ 9%| 12%| _ 9%| 18%| 10%| _ 7%| 11% 10%|  11%| 1% 1% % 4% 1% 10%| 1% 2% 1% 6%| _ 5%| 7%
2-3 times a month 5%|  4%| _ 8%| 2%  4%|  5%| 3% 3% 5% 2% 6% 6%| _ 3%| _ 4%| _ 6%| _ 3%|  71%| 6% 1% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 7% 5% 6% 4% 5% 3% 5% 6%| 16%| 3%
Once a month 2% 8% 4% 1% 2% %] 2% 5% 3% a%|  6%|  2%|  6%| 8% _ 1%|  2%| 3% 3% 4% 3% % 3% 5% 4% 7% % 4% 4% 2% 4% a%| _ 6%| 4%
Less than once a month 7% 6w|  sw| 14%| 13%| Tw| 3| 16%| &% 76| 10%|  7w|  ew| 10%| 5% 9w 10%| 8| 4% &% 8% 8% 8% 8% % 13% 7% 7% 8% 3w 1w sw| 4% 9w
Hardly ever 3a%| _27%| 28%| 36%| 27%| 34%| 38%| 36%| 35%| _ 31%| 24%| 33%| 39%| 27%| 31%| 46%| 22%| 35%| 35%| 31% 33%| __ 33%|  36% 31%| _ 30% 30% 36%|  32%|  33%| _ 31%| 32%| 31%| _ 24%|  41%
Never 30%|  32%| 24%| 18%| 26%| 30%| 42%| 26%| 27%| _ 34%| 28%| 28%| 35%| 29%| 25%| 26%| 26%| 31%| 41%| 34% 21%|___20%| _30% 26%| __35% 21% 21%| _ 34%| _ 28%| _ 51%| 31%| 25%| 28%| 24%
g‘\zr Rolethat e gy 37%|  41%| 49%| 46%| 47%| 36%| 21%| 38%| 39%|  35%| 48%| 39%| 26%| 44%| 44%| 28%| 52%| 34%| 24%| 3% 40%|  38%| 34% 43%|  36% 48% 43%| 34%|  39%|  18%| 37%| 38%| 48%| 35%
Q14. How often do you engage with the Bible At church religious services?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
S50K- College! visible | NOn ar | o+
BC | AB | sk [ MB [ ON | Qc | ATL | Male | Female [ 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34[M35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | >°® | Visible [ English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
Daily 1% 2% 1% 6%  4%|  0%| _ 1%| 3% 1% % 2% 2% 0%|  1%| 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% % % 2% %] 1% 3% % 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% %)
Several times per week 6| 6% 9w 1%| ow| ew| 4% 8% 7% 5% 8%| 6% 5w| 10%| 6% 6% 6w| 5% 5% 5% % 5% 7% % 5% 6% 11% 5% % 3% 6% ow| 7% 10%
About once a week 22%| _ 26%| 30%| _ 21%| 2a%| 21%| 14%| 21%| 22%| _ 22%| 26%| 10%| 21%| 24%| 22%| 21%| 28%| 16%| 22%| 1% 23%| __ 24%| _18% 22%| __21% 25% 1o%|  23%|  23%|  11%| 23%| 15%| _ o%| 16%
2-3 times a month 6%  3%| 6%w| 8%  4%| %]  e%| 3% 7% 5%|  5%|  6%| 6%  5%|  8%| 1%  4%|  4%| 5% 1% 3% 6% 5% 5% 6% 7% % 5% 6% 3% 5%|  8%| 18%| 5%
Once a month 3%|  1%|  3%|  4%|  5%|  4%|  1%| 2%| 3% 3%| _ 4%|  a%|  3%|  3%|  4%|  2%|  5%|  2%| 3% 3% 2% % 3% % 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 1% 3% s%| 3% 3%
Less than once a month 13%|  7%| 13%| 15%| 14%| 15%| 119%| 20%| 13%|  13%| 11%| 13%| 15%| 14%| 12%| 15%| 8%| 14%| 16%| 10% 18%|  13%| 14% 1%|  15% 19% 11%|  14%|  14%|  10%| 13%| 13%| 6%| 15%
Hardly ever 32%| _ 35%|  271%| _ 32%|  27%| 31%| 37%|  32%| 29%| _ 34%| 28%| 33%| 35%| 25%| 27%| 87%| 31%| 40%| 32%| 34% 31%| _ 30%| 3% 33%|__21% 21% 26%|  34%|  32%|  32%| 32%| 32%| 38%| 30%
Never 16%|  10%| 12%|  8%| 13%| 16%| 25%| 11%| 16%|  16%| 16%| 18%| 15%| 17%| 18%| 12%| 15%| 18%| 16%| 20% 4% 16%| 1% 16%| __16% 2% 16%|  16%|  14%|  37%| 16%| 20%| 18%| 20%
2:; DOTED (R 5206 45%| 62| 60%| 60%| 53%| 38%| 57| 54%| 49| 55%| 49| 51| 57| 55| 5106| 5a%| 43%| 52|  46% 5506|  54%| 48% 51%| 57% 61% 56| 50%|  54% 300%| 52| 48%| 44%| 50%]




Q14. How often do you engage with the Bible With a group (i.e. small study group, etc)?

Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Collegel | : visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > -° | Visible [ English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K et Minority | oL years | years
Daily 1% 1% 3% 3% 2%| 0% 1% 1% % 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% %] 1% %] 1% 1% % 1% %] 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 6| 1% 1% 2% 1%
Several times per week | 1m|  ew| 2% 2% ew| 3| 4% 5% aw|  Tw|  aw| 2% ew|  sw| 2| 6| 4n| 2%| 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 5% 8% 3% 4% 3% 4w aw| 4% 4w
‘About once a week 8%|  1106]  11%| 12%| 10%| 7% 4%|  9%| 1% 9%| _10%| 7% 8%|  8%|  8%| 6% 12%| 6% 9% &% 10% 8% 1% % &% 14% 10% 7% 5% % ow| _ 6%| 6% &%
2-3 times a month 5%| _ 9%| %[ 2% 10%|  3%| 3% 3% 6% 3% 6%  6%|  2%| _ 6%| 8% _ 4%|  6%| 3% 1% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% &% 5% 5% 5% 5% 16| 4% 6% a%| 6%
Once a month 3% 4% 2%|  4%| 1% 4% 1%|  2%| 4% 2% a%| 3w 2%|  5%|  4%| 3%  3%|  2%|  1%| 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 1% 3% sw| 1% 3%
Less than once a month 7% 8w| 10%| 8% 9w Tw| aw| 5% &% 6| 10%|  7w|  sw| 11%| 6w ew| 8w| 8w 5% 8% % 6% 5% 9% 8% 5% 6% 8% 7% sw| 7w sw| 10%| 7%
Hardly ever 27%| _26%| 23%| _35%| 10%| 28%| 28%| 33%| 28%| _ 27%| 25%| 28%| 20%| 24%| 20%| 31%| 26%| 26%| 28%| 24% 26%| 2% 28% 26%| __28% 3% 26%| _ 28%| _ 28%|  25%| 28%| 26%| 42%| 22%
Never 45%| _39%| 38%|  33%| 46%| 45%|  56%| 44%|  41%|  48%| 37%| 44%|  52%| 37%| 39%| 48%| 36%| 50%| 54%| 41%| _ 43%|  43%|  46% 23%|__44% 34% 30%|  47%| _ 43%| _ 61%| 44%| 47%| 30%| 51%
Z‘VE;[ DU L 28%| 3a%| 39%| 31%| 34%| 27| 16%| 23%| 31%|  25%| 38%| 28%| 19%| 39%| 32%| 22%| 36| 24%| 17%| 29% 31%|  21%|  25% 31%|  28% 33% 35%|  25%|  20%|  14%| 28%| 27%| 28%| 27%
Q15a. Typically when you read or study the Bible on your own, how long do you spend doing so?
Base = Engage with Bible
more than hardly ever by 889 71| 102 60 60| 241 % 81| a6 437|  279| 278| ss2| w47| 162|137 131 114] 192|270 256 27| 342 264| 283 48 235| 606 826 63| 47| 142 3| 108
self
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Colcoe) visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | ON | Qc | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > ° | Visible | English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K e Minority | oL years | years
A few minutes 1o%| _ 14%|  13%| 25%| 15%| 20%| 23%| 29%|  18%| _ 20%| 20%| 18%| 20%| 18%| 17%|  18%| 22%| 19%| 20%| 19% To%| __ 18%|  16% 16%|__26% 4% 24%| _ 18%| _ 19%| _ 27%| 19%| 19%| 20%| 18%
5t 15 minutes 43%| _48%| _ 50%| 36%| 49%| 43%| 36%| 26%| 46%| _ 39%| 50%| 47%| 33%| 51%| 53%| 33%| 49%| 37%| 35%| 40%| _ 44%| _ 45%| 7% 529%| __41% 30% 24%| __43%| __ 44%| _ 25%| 42%| 47%| 59%| 43%)
15minutesto half anhour |  25%|  24%| 22| 32| 24%| 24%| 26%| 30%| 24%|  26%| 20%| 22%| 30%| 20%| 21%| 31%| 216| 24%| 30%| 22% 28%|  25%| 28% 23%|  22% 31% 10%|  26%|  24%| 33| 25%| 20%| 18%| 21%
Ahalf hour or longer 1a%|  15%|  15%|  8%| 13%| 12%| 15%| 16%| 12%| _ 14%| 10%| 14%| 16%| 10%| _ o%| 19%| _ 9%| 20%| 15%| 19% 10%| 1% 19% 10%]__10% 25% 18%|  13%|  13%|  15%| 13%| 14%| _ 3%| 18%
Mean (In minutes) 168 17.4| 173] 156] 167 163 173] 177 164 _ 173| 151 167| 185 152| 151 194 147| 190 180 186 159 165 193 155 151 220 156 169 168  17.8] 169] 166] 125 17.9
Mean (In minutes) L OPR OPR Yz B1 Hj
Q15b. And when you are reading/engaging with the Bible on your own, do you usually:
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
S50K- Collegel | ) visible | NOn ar | o+
Bc [ aB | sk [ MB | oN [ Qc | ATL | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35.54 | 55+ [M18-34|M35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | Indigenous | "> | Visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K Minority . years | years
school Min
Follow a reading
P 15%| 14%| 14%| 15%| 22%| 17%| 119%| 16%| 15%|  15%| 17%| 15%| 14%| 19%| 15%| 11%| 15%| 13%| 17%| 13% 17%|  15%| 14% 18%| 14% 9% 18%| 15%|  16%| 11| 16%| 14%| 19%| 12%
Mostly revisit certain
o e eie 15%| 16%| 1106| 12%| 14%| 17%| 15%| 12%| 16%|  14%| 18%| 13%| 14%| 15%| 15%| 18%| 21| 119%| 10%| 17% 1% 17%|  14% 12%|  17% 18% 21%|  12%|  14%|  10%| 14%| 18%| 13%| 19%
:‘:?":'e new anddifferent | - ycor) g05l 130|235  soe| 10%| 76| 13%| 159  1596| 130| 1096 140| 13%| 199| 14%| 13| 200| 1a%6| 2206 12%|  12%| 16% 18%| 11% 23% 14%|  15%|  15% 14%|  15%| 14%| 12%| 15%
Or, some combination of % )% 0/ 0/ 0, ) 0, L ) 0/ L L 0/ 0 30/ )0/ 0/ )0/ 0 0/ 0 0/ 0 0/
e s5%|  56%| 61%| 50%| 56%| 48%| 67%| 58%| 54%|  se%| 52| sa%w| 59%| 53%| 52%| 58| 51%| 56| s9%| 48% 61%|  56%| 56% 52|  58% 50% a6%| 59%|  55%|  56%| 55%| 54%| 56%| 54%
Q16. When you read/engage with the Bible these days, how often is it in paper versus digital form?
Base = Engaged with Bible| 1582 145| 159| 101| 9s| 462] 200| 42| 757 816| 492 517 573 255| 263 239| 23| 252|330 440| 460| 499 eo4| 482| 496 70| 372| 1130 1430 152| 1337| 245 s0[ 195
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- College! visible | Non < | e
BC | AB | sk [ MB [ ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34[M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > °° | Visible [ English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
Always paper 24%| _ 42%| _ 38%|  30%| 38%|  43%|  50%|  54%|  43%| _ 45%|  34%| 39%|  5/%| 37%| 38%| 53%| 30%| 41%| 59%| 49%| _ 42%| _ 39%|  48% 4% 3% 46% 30%| _ 45%|  42%|  50%|  44%| 41%| _ 34%| 4%
;J.sg‘.]fa' I\y paper, SOMEUMES | poo0|  1705|  2706| 2106 24%| 20%| 16%| 15%| 20|  20%| 23%| 18%| 18%| 21%| 18%| 20%| 26%| 19%| 17%| 18% 18%|  24%| 18% 20%|  23% 17% 21%|  20%|  21% 119%| 20%| 21%| 16%| 22%
igi
dA.bg ‘.’l':l halfpaperand half | o001 50|  gve| 1106| 1206| 10%| 0| s%| ow| 00| 59| ow| ew| 1206| s s%| 1796| 9| ew| ew o%| 1% 9% 1% % 18% 10% 9%|  10% o%| 0% 8w| 10%| 7%
igi
ﬁ::::\y digital, sometimes | 40| 1106 20%| 18| 15%| 13%| 14%| 10v| 169|  12%| 13%| 18| 1196| 1796| 20%| 10%| 9v| 1s06| 1196| 119 19%| 3% 12% 14%|  16% 8% 12%|  15%|  14% 12%|  14%| 15%| 14%| 15%
Always digital 7% 8% a%|  5%| 6% 1% 8%| 6% &% 6%| _ o%|  8%| 4%  9%| 10%| _ 4%| _ o%|  6%|  4%| 5% 7% AEED %] 9% 4% 11% 6% 7% 6% 1% 8%| 16%| 6%
(Don't read it/Only hear it) 6%| 8w| 2| 6% 5% 7w| 4| 11%| 5% 6%| 6% 8w aw| 3% 6w 7% ow| 10%| 2% 7% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 8% % 6% 6% 3w 6w 7w 9% 6%
;‘:;'Ef‘ways paperfusually)  crol  5o00| 6eos| 60%| 62%| 63%| 66w 69| 62% 65| 57%| 58%| 75%| s58%| 55| 74%| s6%| e0%| 77%| 7% 60%. 63%|  66% 64%| 61% 62% 60%|  65% 63% 700%| 64%| 62%| 50| 65%
Net: Always digital/
e 210%|  19%| 24%| 22%| 21%| 20%| 21| 16%| 24%|  18%| 22%| 26%| 15%| 26%| 30%| 14| 18%| 21%| 15%| 16% 26%|  21%| 17% 20%|  25% 12% 23| 20%|  219%|  18%| 20%| 23%| 81| 22%)
usual ! |g| al




Q17. Do you ever listen to/play the Bible / readings from the Bible in audio form (ie through your stereo or headphones, including from online sources)?

Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canadal
Total
$50K- SclCogd visible | NOn < | e
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Ao Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K et Minority | * L years | years
Yes 15% 20% 22% 14% 18% 13% 12% 9% 16% 14% 20% 18% 8% 20% 19% 8% 20% 17% 8% 16% 18% 14% 15% 19% 11% 23% 23% 12% 16% 9% 15% 14% 14% 14%
Have, but rarely 21% 15% 29% 27%] 29% 21% 17% 24%] 23% 20% 24% 23% 18% 25% 22% 21% 23% 23% 16% 20% 23% 21% 19% 23% 23% 25% 23% 21% 22% 14% 21% 26% 34% 23%
No 64% 65% 49% 58% 53% 66% 72% 66% 62% 65% 56% 60% 74% 55% 59% 71% 57% 60% 76% 64% 59% 65% 67% 57% 66% 51% 54% 67% 62% 77% 64% 61% 52% 63%)|
Q18. Over the past two years, would you say your own level of engagement with the Bible - that is, frequency and duration/depth has:
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- College! visible [ Non < | e
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ [M 18-34(M 35-54 M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54 F 55+ [ <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K o] Minority Min years | years
Increased 24% 22% 28% 24% 28% 26% 16% 22% 21% 26% 26% 23% 21% 26% 21% 16% 26% 25% 25% 28% 22% 20% 25% 2% 19% 2% 27% 22% 24% 18% 24% 23% 24% 23%)
Decreased 19% 19% 21% 21% 19% 20% 18% 16% 19% 20% 25% 20% 14% 22% 20% 13% 28% 21% 14% 21% 19% 19% 18% 17% 23%. 21% 23% 18% 20% 12% 19% 23% 32% 21%|
Stayed the same 57% 60%; 52% 55% 53% 54% 67% 62%; 60% 54% 49% 56% 65% 51% 59% 71% 46% 54% 60% 51% 58% 61% 57% 56% 58% 51% 50% 60% 56% 70% 58% 54% 45% 56%
Q19. How often do you engage the Bible - Reflect or meditate on its meaning?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canadal
Total
$50K- Colcac] visible | Non <1 | o1
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54| M55+ | F 18-34| F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous a—n Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K e Minority | * L years | years
Daily 12% 16% 15% 15% 15% 9% 10% 14% 12% 12% 9% 12% 14% 7% 16% 13% 11% 9% 14% 14% 14% 11% 13% 11% 11% 16% 13% 11% 12% 9% 12% 12% 6% 13%
Several times per week 12% 15% 18% 12% 12% 13% 6% 11% 10% 14% 14% 12% 12% 12% 10% 9% 16% 12% 13% 14% 12% 10% 12% 17% 8% 18% 13% 12% 13% 7% 12% 12% 19% 10%
About one a week 9% 7% 8% 8% 8% 10% 8% 7% 9% 8% 11% 8% 8% 8% 8% 12% 14% 7% 5% 9% 7% 10% 8% 9% 10% 9% 13% 7% 9% 7% 9% 6% 12% 5%
2-3 times a month 8% 8% 10% 11% 9% 7% 7% 8% 8% 8% 8% 6% 9% 10% 5% 8% 7% 8% 9% 7% 9% 8% 6% 6% 11% 10% 6% 8% 8% 8% 8% 5% 8% 4%
Once a month 6% 4% 5% 6% 7% 7% 6% 4% 7% 5% 8% 6% 4% 11% 7% 3% 5% 4% 5% 7% 7% 5% 7% 2% 8% 3% 5% 7% 6% 8% 6% 6% 4% 6%
Less than once a month 14% 11% 11% 12% 12% 14% 22% 13% 14% 15% 14% 13% 16% 14% 10% 17% 13% 16% 15% 13% 14% 15% 13% 18% 12% 16% 13% 15% 14% 15% 14% 17% 19% 17%
Hardly ever 25% 20%] 25% 26%; 22% 25% 21% 28% 24% 26% 20% 26% 28% 24% 23% 26% 17% 29% 30% 23% 26% 25% 27% 20% 27% 21% 22% 26% 25% 28% 25% 24% 13% 27%
Never 14% 20%; 8% 10%: 14% 15% 14% 15% 15% 13% 15% 17% 10% 13% 19% 13% 17% 15% 8% 13% 12% 16% 14% 16% 13% 7% 16% 14% 13% 20% 13% 18% 19% 17%
Q19. How often do you engage the Bible - Talk about it with others (outside of religious services)?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- College/ | ' visible [ NOn i | ue
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ [M 18-34|M 35-54 M 55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54 F 55+ [ <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous P Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
Daily. 4% 3% 6% 7% 5% A% 2% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 2% 5% 3% 3% 5% 7% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 9% 7% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3%]
Several times per week 9% 9% 14% 7% 14% 9% 5% 8% 9% 9% 12% 9% 6% 11% 9% 6% 14% 8% 6% 9% 10% 8% 10% 11% 6% 12% 11% 8% 10% 5% 9% 8% 8% 8%
About one a week 7% 6% 7% 6% 9% 8% 6% 8% 7% 8% 9% 6% 6% 5% 8% 7% 14% 5% 6% 8% 5% 8% 6% 8% 8% 5% 8% 7% 7% 5% 8% 3% 6% 2%
2-3times a month 9% 14% 12% 12% 15% 7% 4% 8% 0% 8% 10% 9% 8% 10% 10% 0% 10% 7% 6% 9% 11% 8% 9% 8% 9% 7% 8% 9% 10% 2% 8% 10% 13% 9%
Once a month 6% 6% 8% 10% 6% 5% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 8% 4% 8% 7% 4% 5% 8% 4% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 7% 3% 2% 3%]
Less than once a month 14% 10% 16% 9% 14% 14% 16% 14% 14% 14% 15% 11% 15% 15% 12% 14% 16% 10% 15% 17% 13% 11% 14% 14% 13% 17% 12% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 17% 14%
Hardly ever 28% 29% 26% 40%] 24% 271% 32% 30%] 28% 28% 24% 27% 34% 26% 24% 5% 21% 30% 32% 26% 29% 30% 29% 28% 28% 34% 25% 29% 28% 28% 27% 35% 29% 36%
Never 23% 22%] 12% 9% 12% 26%; 30% 22%] 22% 23% 18% 25% 25% 19% 26% 22% 17% 24% 27% 20% 22% 24% 23% 21% 24% 9% 23% 24% 21% 36% 22% 25% 23% 25%
Q19. How often do you engage the Bible - Study the text (focus on learning more of its contents)?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- College! visible [ Non a1 | 1
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54 M 55+ | F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K e Minority | L years | years
Daily 6% 9% 6% % 8% 4% 6% 8% 6% 6% 4% % 6% 3% 8% % 4% 6% 6% 8% 6% 4% % 5% 5% 12% 6% 5% 6% 3% 6% % 4% 7%)
Several times per week 9% 8% 13% 13% 10% 10%! 6% 9% 10% 9% 13% 6% 8% 14% 8% 8% 13% 4% 9% 9% 11%. 8% 9% 13% 6% 14% 15% % 10% 8% 9% 11% 13% 11%
About one a week 8% 6% 9% 4% 8% 10%: 4% 7% 6% 10% 11% 8% 5% 4% % 6% 19% 9% 4% 10% % 8% % % % 5% 9% 8% 8% 3% 9% 2% 5% 1%
2-3 times a month % 11%! 12% 6% 6% 6% 4% 3% 6% 8% 8% % % 6% % 4% 9% 6% 8% 5% 10% 6% 6% % 8% 8% 5% 8% % 4% % 4% 10% 3%
Once a month % 8% 8% 5% 8% 6% 10% 2% 8% 5% 8% 6% % 12% 8% 5% 4% 3% 8% 8% 8% 5% % 4% 8% % % % % 9% 6% 11% 12% 11%
Less than once a month 12% % 12% 18%! 13% 12% 14% 13% 13% 10% 12% 12% 12% 14% 9% 17% 8% 14% 9% 12% 10% 15% 12% 14% 10% 13% 9% 13% 12% 13% 12% 12% 11% 12%
Hardly ever 30% 28% 25% 34% 32% 30% 31% 39% 31% 30% 27% 28% 35% 32% 28% 34% 23% 28% 37% 31% 31%. 28% 33% 2% 30% 30% 28% 31% 31% 29% 30% 30% 28% 31%|
Never 21% 22%] 14% 13% 15% 23%] 25% 19% 20% 22% 17% 26% 19% 14% 25% 19% 20% 28% 19% 17% 19% 25% 19% 22% 23% 11% 21% 22% 20% 31% 21% 23% 19% 23%




Q19. How often do you engage the Bible - Use sacred texts in prayer?

Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- cclicog) visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > -° | Visible [ English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K et Minority | oL years | years
Daily 8%| _ o%| _ 9%| 10%| _ 7%|  6%| _ 8%| 10%| 1% B%| _ 4%| 9% _ 9%| _ 4%| _ o%| _ 7%| _ 5%| 10%| 10%| 10% 6% %% %% 6% 10% 5% 5% S| 8%| _ 8%|  14%| 6%
Several times per week | ew| ew| 12%| 8w| 7w| sw| 8w 7% % ow| sw| sw| 76| ew| 9w 116 4| 8w 5% % % 6% 8% 8% 7% 8% 7% 7% 6% 7w ew| 11%| 5%
‘About one a week 8%| 10%|  8%|  6%|  8%w| 8%  6%| 5% 8% 8%| 1% 4%|  7%| 10%|  5%| 8% 15%|  3%| 6% 10% 7% %1% 0% % 5% 11% 7% 8% 7% 8w %] 2%| &%
23 times a month 5%|  5%|  7%|  7%|  5%|  6%|  4%| 3% 6% 5%| _ 7%|  5%|  5%|  9%|  3%| 5% 5%| 6% 5% 1% 5% 6% 5% 6% &% 8% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4%| 10%| 3%
Once a month 3% a%| 3% 2% 3% 2%| 5% 4% 3% 2% a%|  2%|  3%| 6% _ 2%|  2%| 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% aw| _ a%| _ 2%| 4%
Less than once a month 11|  9%| 10%| 10%| 13%| 10%| 14%| 13%| 120% 9%| 9| 11| 120| 12%| 13%| 11%| e%w| 8%| 13%| 9% 2%|  13%| 1% 1%| 1% 6% 10%|  119%|  11%|  13%| 1% 7% %
Hardly ever 20%| _27%| 31%| 31%| 28%| 20%| 31%| 26%| 28%| _ 20%| 24%| 31%| 32%| 26%| 28%| 32%| 22%| 34%| 31%| 26% 3% 28%| 31% 26%| __271% 21% 26%| _ 30%| _ 20%|  24%| 28%| 33%| 33%| 3%
Never 20%| _32%| _24%| _ 24%| _26%| 30%| 31%| _30%| 29%| _ 20%| 31%| 31%| 25%| 20%| 31%| 26%|  34%| _32%| 24%| 2% 7% 0%| __28% 29%| __31% 26% 26%| _ 31%| _ 28%| _ 38%| _29%| _30%| 27%|  31%
Q20. What are the main reasons why you read or study the Bible?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- Colo visible | Non a1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB [ ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F55+ | <850K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | Indigenous | > | Visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K eyl Minority Min years | years
To be closer to God 36%|  371%|  41%| _ 44%|  41%| 38%| 32%| 40%|  36%| _ 30%| 40%| 38%|  36%| 36%| 41%| 81%|  45%| 34%|  30%| 39% 21%| __ 36%| _38% 31%|__38% 2% 20%| _ 87%| _ 39%| _ 31%| 36%| 38%| 51%| 35%
;;’ ::[;“ aboutthenature | 5700|3105l 3306 3196|260 20%| 26%| 30%| 28%|  259| 3206| 249 2a0| 33| 269| 25%| 30| 23| 23%| 240 32%|  26%| 25% 21%|  28% 33% 24%|  21%|  26%|  20%| 27| 24%| 28%| 23%
For comfort in my life 35%|  35%|  36%| 41%| 33%| 36%| 26%| 39%| 32%| _ 37%| 31%| 32%| 40%| 30%| 32%| 33%| 33%| 33%| 44%| 36% 36%| _ 31%| 39% 33%|__31% 36% 37%|  33%|  35%|  26%| 35%| 34%| 29%| 3%
::; "nﬁf‘.’?n'éﬂ.?i'f‘e 36%| 36%| 40%| 35%| 42%| 35%| 20%| 43%| 38%|  33%| 40%| 35%| 33%| 41%| 40%| 34%| 38%| 20%| 32%| 1% 40%|  38%| 35% 38%|  35% 33% 34%|  37%|  36%|  31%| 36%| 32%| 36%| 31%
For direction on how to
ot othore 20%| 20%| 21| 24%| 23%| 21| 119%| 21%| 22%|  17%| 24%| 21%| 15%| 27%| 22%| 17| 21%| 20%| 14%| 17% 2% 19%| 20% 21%|  17% 18% 20%|  20%|  21%|  10%| 20%| 18%| 18%| 17%
Youresupposedtoreadit|  7%|  3%| 14%| 15%| 8w| s%| 7%w| o%w| 9% 50| 14%| 6% 2| 16%| 9%| 2%| 13%| 3% 2% &% 6% % % %[ 7% 8% 11% 6% % % 1% ew| 11%| 5%
Partof my current studies | 4%|  2%|  4%|  3%|  2%| 5%| 5% 1%| 4% an|  ew| 3| 3% 7w 3w| 2| 6% 3% 8% 4% 6% 3% 3% % &% 3% 7% 3% 4% 6%| 4%| 5% 5% 5%
Part of my religious
I 14%| 13%| 17%| 21| 17%| 15%|  9%| 12| 17%|  11%| 20%| 13%| 11| 28%| 14%| 10%| 1106| 119%| 11%| 13% 16%|  15%| 13% 14%|  15% 15% 14%|  14%|  14%| 11| 14%| 12%| 18%| 11%
Other reason: (specify) 13%|  18%|  12%|  6%| 11%| 14%| 15%|  8%| 11%|  14%| 16%| 1a%| 10%| 15%| 11%| _ 7%| 17%| 16%| 11%| 13% 11%| _ 14%| _10% 11%|__18% 5% 10%|  14%|  12%|  22%| 12%| 15%| 19%| 14%
None of these o%| _10%|  5%|  2%| _ 8%| 11%| 10%|  71%| 9% o%| _ ow| 13%|  6%|  8%| 12%|  7%| 10%| 14%| 5% 8% 7% 11%| % % 9% 7% 2% 8% o%| 1%  8%| 16%| 15%| 16%
Can't say/Not sure 10%| 1% 8%|  9%| 13%| _ o%| 11%| 11%| _ 9o%| _ 12%|  5%| 10%| 14%| _ 3%| _ o%| 15%| _ 8%| 12%| 14%| 9% 2% 6% 1% % &% 7% o 11%| _ 10%| 11|  11%| _ 6%| 4% 7%
Q21. What do you take away from reading or studying the Bible?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Colcog) visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | oN | Qc | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <850k $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous Visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K e Minority | ¥ years | years
‘Guidance for lite 51%| _ 49%|  61%| _46%|  52%| 52%| _ 39%| _60%| _ 52%| _ 50%|  53%| _ 48%| 52%|  55%| 51%| 52%| 52%| 46%|  52%| _50% 51%| _ 54%| 51% 55%| _48% 63% 529%| _ 50%| _ 53%| _ 33%|  51%| _ 50%| _ 38%| _ 54%)
Search for meaning 32%| _ 30%| 35%| 38%| 31%| 30%| 35%| 37%| 32%| _ 33%| 34%| 32%| 32%| 37%| 35%| 24%| 31%| 28%| 37%| 3% 38%| _ 31%| 33% 32%| __32% 35% 310| _ 33%| _ 32%| _ 33%|  32%| 32%|  42%| _ 30%]
:;Z“:ZZ'{;MIMS 26%| 25%| 21| 33%| 24%| 25%| 2796| 32%| 24%|  28%| 25%| 28%| 26%| 25%| 26%| 2206 25%| 31%| 20%| 26% 21%|  26%|  30% 25%|  23% 21% 30%|  25%|  26%|  28%| 27%| 22%| 20%| 23%
S"Jﬁz:‘;:‘"'s‘:&uﬁons 21| 22%| 28%| 20%| 25%| 19%| 1796 26%| 26%|  17%| 3106|2206 12%| 36%| 28%| 14%| 25%| 16%| 11%| 19% 23%|  2a%| 18% 26%|  20% 25% 24%|  20%|  22%|  16%| 22%| 17%| 20%| 17%
::::e""i’:‘e Ccdiy 3s%| 36%| 39%| 38%| 42%| 32| 32| 38%| 34%|  35%| 32| 34| 37%| 31%| 38%| 34| 35%| 31%| 39%| 33% 38%|  36%| 3% 36%|  34% 44% 36| 34%|  35%|  3so6| 3s6| 3a%| 4106|329
:::"D:":;ISG“ Siltcy 3106| 319| 33| 30%| 34%| 3206| 23%| 40| 30%| 32| 36%| 20%| 20%| 35%| 30%| 26%| 38%| 28%| 31| 34% asw| 21| 33% 3a%|  27% 31% 3a%| 31%|  32% 23%| 31| 31| 410| 28%)
Other (specify:) 5%|  7%| _ 5%| 3% %]  4%| _ 5%| _ a%| 5% 5%| _ 5%|  5%|  4%|  5%|  6%| _ 4%| 6%  4%| 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 7% 5% % 6% 5% 6%| 5%  5%| 5% 5%
None of these 110  110%6]  4%|  6%| 12%| 13%| 16%| _ 9%| 11%|  12%| 14%| 13%| _ 7%| 13%| 11%| _ 8%| 15%| 16%| _ 6%| 11% 9% 1s%|  11% 10%]__13% 2% ov%|  12%|  10%|  18%| 10%| 15%| 20%| 14%
Can't say/Not sure o%| _ 1a%| | 14%| 12%| 1% 8%| _ 8%| 9% 9%| _ 7%| _ ow| 11|  6%|  9%| 13%| 8% _ 9%| _ 9%| 9% 9% 6%| _ 10% 8% 1% 2% 9% 5% 5% 9% ow| 8% 4% 9%




Q14. How often do you engage with the Torah On your own/by yourself?

?gf:h: gl 259 39| zo| 13| 19| 169| 44| 18| 148 107 nsl 79| 64 s7| 53| zsl 49| 25| 33 ssl 7o| %8 sgl sel 117 15| 84| 159 246 13| 217 42 10 32
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Colod visible | Non a1 | 1
BC | AB | sk [ MB | oN | oc | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F55+ | <850k $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | Indigenous 2 | visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K o] Minority Min years | years
Daily 7% 5% 18%| 5% %  5%| 10%| 5% %[ 7% 10%|  3%| _ 6%|  7%|  1%|  9%| 15%| 5% 15% 3% 6%]__ 10% %] 4% 16% 3% 7% 6% 1% %] 1%| 6%
Several times per week 1% 4% 219%| 19| 15%| 10%|  9%| 120|  10%| 18%|  8%|  1%| 19%|  8%| 20%| 18%| 8%|  0%| 14% 12%| 1% 1% 10%| 1% 21% 25% 2% 1% 2%| 11%| 12%| 31%| 6%
About once a week 8%| 15%| 11% T%| 5% 6% 1% o%|  8%| 7%| 6%| 6%| 6%| o%| 11%| 10%| 4%| 3% 11% % 0% %] 1% 36% 7% 5% 8% %6 9% 3% 3%
2-3 times a month 6% 5% 1% 7% 11%| 6% 3% 8%|  5%| 3%| 12%|  1%|  4%| 8% 12% % 5% 5% %[ __10% 8% 3% 6% 3% 8% 5%|  21%| 7| 4%| 12%| 1%
Once a month 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 4%|  1%|  1%|  4%|  1%|  1%| 5%| 1% 2% 4% 0% 3% 0% 0%| 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% &% 8%
Less than once a month 1a%| 17%| 32%| 35%| 2%|  8w| 17| 27%| 12%|  17%|  6%| 20%| 23%|  6%| 20%| 12%|  6%| 19%| 33%| 10% 16%| 4% 1% 16%|  15% 23% 12%|  15%|  15% 5%| 15%| 10% 13%
Hardly ever 36%|  41%|  43%| 21%| 62%| 33%| 39%| 18%| 43%|  27%| 31%| 39%| 39%| 41%| 42%| 51%| 19%| 34%| 33%| 29% 20%| _ 34%| 43% 25%| 3% 8% 32%|  41%|  34%|  65%| 35%| 42%| 50%| 39%
Never 15%|  12%| 14%|  3%| 26%| 16%| 13%| 24%| 15%|  16%| 18%| 12%| 14%| 18%| 12%| 16%| 20%| 12%| 13%| 20% 2% 13%| 14% T7%|__15% 6% 3% 23%|  16% 15%|  17% 22%
2‘:; D2OTED (Y a9%| a1%| 43%| 76%| 1206| 50%| 48%| 58%| 42%| 57| 50%| 49%| 47| 42| 46| 33%| 61%| 53%| s4%| 51% arn| 52| 43% 579%|  46% 86% 65%|  36%|  50% 35%| 50%| 41%| 50%| 39%
Q14. How often do you engage with the Torah With family?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- Colcoe) visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | ON | Qc | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > ° | Visible | English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K e Minority | ¥ years | years
Daily % 4% 6% 5%| _ 3%| _ 4%| 17%| 4% 2% 3% %] 2%| 4% 1% 2% 1% 4% 9% 2% %% 3% 4% 5% % 2% 5% 2% 4% 5%
Several times per week o%| 4% 18%, 15%| 4% 9%|  10%| 17%| s%| 1| 176|  3w|  1%| 17| 9|  1%| 11% 8% 1% 8% 1% ™% 13% 2% 2% 9% 6%| 10%| 6w 7% 6%
About once a week 5% 3% 3% 6% 5% 6% 2% 9% 6% 5% 1% 2% 2% 15%|  o%| 0% 4% 5% 6% 0% 3% 15% 6% 3% 5% 1% 5% 3% 1%
2-3 times a month 5%| 0% %] 2% 4% 7% 6% 5% 3%|  2%|  7%| _ 4%| 13%|  1%| _1%| 8% 2% 6% &% 5% 5% 12% 5% 5% 5% 6%
Once a month 2% 1% 1% % % 6% 1% 3%| 4% a%| 6% 5% 9% % 1% 7% 5% 6% 5% 14% 6% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2%)
Less than once a month sw| 8w| 8w 1w| 2w| 8w| 11%| 8w| 11% 5% 7%|  sw| 10%| 11%| 11%| 10%| 20| 2| 12%| 5% 1% 8% 8% % 9% 6%|  10% 9% an|  sw| 8w 1%| 10%
Hardly ever 26%| _22%| 59%| 28%| 2a%| 22%| 29%| 28%| 21%| _ 32%| 18%| 31%| 37%| 13%| 26%| 32%| 24%| 41%| 37%| 24% 2% 21%| _19% 24%| __32% 24% 24%| __28%| _ 27%| _ 23%| 23%| 45%| 68%| 31%
Never 38%| _ 46%| 21%| 31%| 69%| 36%| 39%| 41%| 43%| _ 33%| 39%| 34%| 42%| 47%| 37%| 43%| 21%| 28%| 44%| 41% 22%| __32%| _54% 32%| __34% 13% 23%| _ 48%| _ 36%| _ 66%| 39%| 33%| 12%| 3%
g‘\zr Rolethat e gy 6%|  32%| 20%| 41%|  7%| 42%| 32| 31%| 36%|  35%| 44%| 36%| 21| 40%| 38%| 25%| 49%| 31%| 19%| 36% 35%|  40%| 27% aa%|  34% 63% 53%|  24%| 37| 11| 38%| 22%| 19%| 24%
Q14. How often do you engage with the Torah At Temple or synagogue religious services?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
S50K- College! visible | Non ar | o+
BC | AB | sk [ MB [ ON | Qc | ATL | Male | Female [ 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34[M35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | Indigenous | > | Visible | English | French | Yes [ No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
Daily %] 4% 6% 5% 4% 8% 5% 3%| 4% 1% 2%  6%|  6%| _ 1%| 1%  71%| _ 4%| &% 6% % 1% 2% 5% 11% 1% 5% W% 4% 5%
Several times per week o%|  10% 13%, 2% 3% 8w|  10%| 16%| 4% ow| 15%|  2%| 1%| 17%| 9% 9% o%| 0% 7% 13%| 6% 11% 18% 3% 9% 6%| 9% 8wl 11%| 7%
About once a week 5% 3% 6%| 6% 15%| 3% 8%|  10%| 2%  1%|  5%| 3%|  1%| 17%| 0%|  1%| 4% 0% 11%| 4% % 4% 24% 8% 2% 6% 6% 0% 0%
2-3 times a month 3% ow| 1% 1% 3% 1% 6% 3% 3%| 2% 3% 5% 2% __10%|  6%|  1%| 1% 4% 4% 3% 0% 8% 1% 21% 2% 1% 3% 6| 4% 1% 1% 1%
Once a month 3% %] 8% 1%| 3% 1% 3% a%| 3w 3%|  4%|  2%| 5% 2%|  4%| 1% 6% 3% 2% 5% 6% 3% 4% 3% 4% % 2% 2%
Less than once a month % 3% 3% 2% 7%|  11%|  2%| 5% 7%|  4%|  4%| 12%|  4%|  3%| 9%|  4%| 5% 15%| 2% 3% 8% 1% 2%| 11% 2% 5% % 6% 4% sw|  sw| 13%| 6%
Hardly ever 18%|  22%| 16% 30%|  18%| 21%| 16%| 18%|  10%| 13%| 10%| 28%| 14%| 14%| 38%| 12%| 28%| 22%| 1% 20%| 1% 2% 13%|__18% 8% 11%|  22%| 1% 2%| _ 16%| 31%| 31%| _29%
Never 51%| 50%| 63%| 80%| 67%| 46%| 53%| 54%| 54%| _ 46%| 47%| 59%| 48%| 53%| 63%| 39%| 39%| 49%| 52%| 5% 55%|  45%| 54% 48%| _ 52% 7% 30%|  61%|  49%|  87%| 52%| 46%| 38%| 4%
2:; DOTED (R 300%| 28%| 22| 20| 3| 36| 26%| 30%| 28%| 35| 30| 22| 24| 33%| 23%| 24%| 48w| 22%| 26%| 30% 4% 38%|  19% 39%|  30% 64% 50| 17%|  32% 1%| 32%| 23%| 24%| 22%




Q14. How often do you engage with the Torah With a group (i.e. small study group, etc)?

Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Collegel | : visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > -° | Visible [ English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K Minority ; years | years
school Min
Daily 2% 4% 2% 4% % 2% 1% 6% 0% _ 2%| 5% 7% 0% 3% 2% 2% 4% %1% % 0% 2% 2% 4% 5%
Several times per week 10%| 9% 13%|  5%| 15%| 3% 9w| 11|  10%| 19%| 6% 21%| 4% 17%| 9% 11% 13%| 1% 8% 13%] 9% 20% 23% 3% 1% 6%| 11%| 7| 11%| 6%
‘About once a week 6% 3% 23%| _ 1%| _ 8%| _ 3%| _ 8%| _ 3%| _ 10%| 10%|  4%| 1%  2%| _ 6%|  1%| 21%| o] 1% 7% 2% % 4% o 15% 8% 4% 6% 7% 0% 1% %
2-3 times a month % 1% 2% 3% 6% 2% 5%|  4%| 4w 1%|  1%|  3%| 1%  7%| _ 7%| 1% 4% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% % 2% 3% 2% 1% 2%)
Once amonth 3% % 6% 2% % 3% 3% 3%|  2%| 2% 5% 3% % 4% 1% % 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1%
Less than once a month 3% aw| 11| 14%| 2% 2%| 2% 4% 3% 1| 3| 9% 0w 2m| 15%| 1%| 5% a%| o% 6% 3| 4% | 2% 14% 19| 4% 3% | 4% 0% 1%]
Hardly ever 16%|  15%| 38% 10%|  15%| 13%| 13%| 17%|  14%| 11%| 15%| 26%| 13%| 16%| 30%| _ 8%| 13%| 24%| 1% 6% 1%  18% 15%]__16% 25% 5% 16%| 1% a%|__1a%|  25%|  26%| 25%)
Never 56%|  54%| 51%| 45%| 82%| 51%| 72%| 64%| 58%| _ 53%| 51%| 59%| 62%| 58%| 59%| 53%| 42%| 59%| 66%| 52% 54%| _ 51%|  571% 27%|__62% 13% 30%|  69%|  55%|  86%| 56%| 58%|  50%| 61%
Z‘VE;[ DU L 28%| 31| 11%| 55%|  8%| 34%| 15%| 23%| 25%|  32%| 38%| 26%| 13%| 20%| 25%| 179%| 50%| 28%| 10%| 29% 28%|  31%| 25% 38%|  23% 62% a6%| 15%|  29%|  10%| 30%| 179%| 24%| 14%
Q15a. Typically when you read or study the Torah on your own, how long do you spend doing s0?
Base = Engage with Torah
more than hardly ever by 127 19 7 9 5 91 21 1 62 61 58 38 30 28 25 9 30 14 18 35 33 51 26 48 53 13 55 58 122 5| 109 17 5 12
self
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Colcoe) visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | ON | Qc | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > ° | Visible | English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K e Minority | oL years | years
A few minutes 23%| _ 12%|  61%| _17%| _40%|  18%| 20%| 50%| _ 25%| _ 17%|  16%| 25%|  33%| _ 24%| 15%| 54%| _ 8%| 43%|  12%| 1% 26%| __20%| 1% 26%|__21% 35% T6%| _ 24%| _ 20%| _ 78%| 24%| 13% 19%)
5t 15 minutes 47%| __65%| _ 21%| 67%| 60%| 43%| 64%| 25%| 49%| _ 48%| 61%| 44%| 25%| 62%| 49%| 11%| 60%| 35%| 36%| _48% 37%|__ 55%|  25% 55%| _ 51% 45% 53%| _ 42%| _ 49% a71%| __a1%| __22%| _ 57%)
15minutes to half anhour | 18%|  13%| 19%| 6% 20| 10%| 24%| 17%|  20%| 16%| 16%| 24%| 12%| 17%| 29%| 20%| 14%| 25%| 23% 25%| 1% 18% 16%| 20% 18% 10%|  17%|  18%| 12| 18%| 17%| 51%| 3%
Ahalf hour or longer 2% 11%) 1% 7% 7| 1%|  9%| _ 16%|  7%| 15%| 18%|  2%| 19%|  5%| 12%|  8%| 21%| 11% 3% 5%| _ 38% 3% 8% 1% 10%|  17%|  12%|  10%| 10%| 23%| 21%| 22%
Mean (In minutes) 154 147] 93| 136 80| 179 125 110 140 172 138 159| 177| 109| 179 129| 164] 125 221 182 164 118 245 116 144 108 148|170 155  11.3| 147] 195 258 17.0
Mean (In minutes) c [ Yz
Q15b. And when you are reading/engaging with the Torah on your own, do you usually
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
S50K- Collegel | ) visible | NOn ar | o+
Bc [ aB | sk [ MB | oN [ Qc | ATL | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35.54 | 55+ [M18-34|M35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | Indigenous | "> | Visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K Minority . years | years
school Min
Follow a reading
P 15%| 12%| 10%| 76| 43%| 16%| 4% 35| 19%|  11%| 14%| 22%|  8w| 16%| 26%| 11%| 13%| 13%| 8%| 15% 14%|  15%| 14% 17%|  14% 14% 12%|  18%|  16% 16%| 10%| 25%| 5%
Mostly revisit certain
o e eie a0%| 31%| 19%| 27%| 31%| 45%| 50%| 16%| 40%|  43%| 60%| 27%| 18%| 69| 17ee| 11%| 51%| 47| 25%| 51% 22%|  50%| 36% 31%|  45% 43% 64%|  16%|  41%|  23%| 41%| 36%| 37%| 36%
:‘:?":'e new and different |y j00) 496 2% 13%| 18%| 15%| 10%|  19%| 12%| 10%| 23%| 5%| 16%| 9%| 18% 34%|  20% 18%|  10%| 13% 10%|  18% 15% o%| 19%|  14% 10%| 12%| 27| 38%| 23%
::'h" :gme combinacnct 3106| 27| 62| 63%| 26%| 26%| 28%| 34%| 31| 27| 14%| 40| 51| 10| 41| 69%| 17%| 40| 33%| 14% 46%|  25%| 37% 36%|  23% 28% 15%| 46%|  29% 67%| 31| 27% 37%]
¢ above
Q16. When you read/engage with the Torah these days, how often is it in paper versus digital form?
?(?rs:h: ER020EVItE 259 39] 20| 13] 19| 169| 44| 18| 148 07| 116 79 64 67 53 28| 49 25 33 68| 70| %8 59| 83| 117 15| 84| 150 246 13| 217 42 10 32
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- College! visible | Non < | e
BC | AB | sk [ MB [ ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34[M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > °° | Visible [ English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
Always paper 25%|__49%| _ 15% 22%| _ 21%| _ 24%| _ 24%| _ 26%| _ 2a%| 10%| 23%| 39%| 2r%| 10%| 35%| _ 71%|  31%|  45%| 24% 23%|__ 26%| _29% 24%|__24% 20% 23%| _ 20%| _ 24%| _ 35%|  24%| _30%| _ 30%| 30%
;J.sg‘.]fa' I\y paper, SOMEUMES | y70)  105) 2306| 13%|  5%| 20%| 21| 21| 13%| 2% 20%| 13%| 15%| 12%| 16%| 11%| 3206| 70| 210%| 24% 13w 1% 8% 19%|  20% 14% 20%| 1%  17% 11%|  17%|  15%| 13%| 15%
igi
dA.bg '?l”atl halfpaperand half | 001 170|106 250 13%| 8| 18%| 10%| 12% 8%| 14%| 8| 8%| 16%| 10%| 7| 13%| 5% 2%| 2% 4% 1% 9% 14%|  10% 39% 11% 8%|  10%| 23%| 12%| e%| 12%| 4%
igi
ﬁ::::\y digital, sometimes | jo00|  796| 1goo| 30| 19| 12%6| 3| 6| ow| 12%| moe| 1ev| 76| 3| 1a%| 12%| 140|216 3| 5% 1% 13%| 8% 1%| 1% 12% o%| 0% 11% 0% ow|  7w| 10%
Always digital 21%|  13%| 25%| 29%| 16%| 21%| 21%| 20%| 24%| _ 1r%| 1o%| 24%| 19%| 23%| 27%| 21%| 14%| 18%| 20%| 25% 25%| _ 14%|  25% 18%|__20% 15% 10%|  22%|  21%|  17%| 19%| 31%| 26%| 3%
(Don'tread it/Only hearit) | 16%| 13%| 18%|  3%| 43%| 18%| 13%| 10%| 17%|  16%| 19%| 16%| 12%| 19%| 15%| 15%| 20%| 18%| 10%| 20% 13%|  13%| 22% 15%|  15% 8%| 22%|  17%|  14%| 18%| 9%| 12%| 8%
;‘:;'Ef‘ways paperfusualyl - yoo0|  sooe| 3mo| 13| 2796| 4196| aswe| aave| 3o%|  a7o6| 3ove| 36v| 46| 30| 3so| aswe| 3ov| 38| 66| 8% 36%|  43%| 3% 25| 44% 34% 52| 37| 42%| 46| 41%| 45%| 42%| 46%
Net: Always digital/
e 31%| 19%| 43| 59%| 17%| 33%| 24%| 356| 32%|  20%| 2796 30%| 26%| 26%| 40%| 32%| 20%| 38%| 22%| 3% 36%| 27%| 33% 20%|  31% 27% 20m| 32%|  31%|  17%| 20%| 40| a33%| 43%
usual ! |g| al




Q17. Do you ever listen to/play the Torah / readings from the Torah in audio form (ie through your stereo or headphones, including from online sources)?

Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canadal
Total
$50K- SclCogd visible | NOn < | e
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Ao Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K et Minority | * L years | years
Yes 20% 11% 2% 27%] 5% 26%; 22% 15% 19% 20% 29% 17% 8% 25% 19% 3% 35% 11% 5% 23% 14% 27% 17% 28% 16% 11% 41% 10% 20% 31% 22% 12% 7% 14%
Have, but rarely 17% 24% 17% 25% 10% 17% 10% 25% 15% 21% 12% 22% 21% 10% 18% 23% 16% 29% 21% 15% 22% 11% 24% 15% 15% 42% 19% 14% 18% 6% 16% 24% 69% 11%
No 62% 65% 81% 48% 85% 57% 69% 60% 66% 59% 58% 61% 71% 65% 62% 74% 49% 60% 74% 62% 64% 62% 58% 56% 69% 47% 40% 76% 62% 63% 62% 64% 24% 76%!|
Q18. Over the past two years, would you say your own level of engagement with the Torah - that is, frequency and duration/depth has:
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- College! visible [ Non < | e
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ [M 18-34(M 35-54 M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54 F 55+ [ <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K o] Minority Min years | years
Increased 18% 10%: 24% 16% 15% 23% 17% 15% 23% 21% 22% 8% 19% 16% 3% 24% 35% 13%. 33% 19% 12% 22% 14% 19% 9% 32% 12% 19% 2% 19% 16% 38% 9%
Decreased 19% 14% 20% 15% 8% 21% 14% 34% 18% 21% 21% 20% 12% 19% 19% 11% 25% 22% 15% 16% 16%. 22% 2% 18% 15% 3% 17% 18% 19% 6% 20% 10% 11% 10%|
Stayed the same 63% 76%; 55% 70%] 77% 57% 69% 66%; 67% 56% 58% 57% 80%; 62% 64% 86% 51% 43% 72% 51% 65% 66% 50% 68% 66% 54% 51% 70% 61% 92% 61% 74% 51% 81%
Q19. How often do you engage the Torah - Reflect or meditate on its meaning?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canadal
Total
$50K- Colcac] visible | Non <1 | o1
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54| M55+ | F 18-34| F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous a—n Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K e Minority | * L years | years
Daily 7% 1% 3% 6% 8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 6% 12% 3% 6% 13% 1% 7% 10% 5% 10% 12% 4% 11% 6% 7% 15% 4% 7% 6% 6% 3% 13% 3%
Several times per week 8% 4% 24%] 9% 12% 10% 6% 9% 10% 9% 5% 11% 3% 2% 8% 21% 5% 9% 12% 9% 14% 4% 14% 9% 7% 8% 23% 9% 7% 29% 0%
About one a week 7% 3%, 13% 9% 5% 9% 5% 9% 11% 5% 1% 6% 7% 1% 18% 2% 1% 9% 3% 9% 4% 12% 5% 36% 7% 4% 7% 8% 3% 7% 1%
2-3 times a month 8% 0% 13% 1% 9% 0% 2% 7% 9% 9% 2% 12% 6% 3% 18% 4% 1% 7% 12% 9% 5% 6% 10% 7% 17% 4% 4% 8% 1% 9% 0% 0%
Once a month 6% 4% 9% 2% 2% 5% 6% 7% 5% 4% 6% 7% 1% 9% 8% 4% 2% 10% 1% 2% 10% 9% 5% 6% 6% 6% 8%)
Less than once a month 14% 15% 17% 35% 10% 21% 16% 10% 19% 3% 16% 29% 1% 17% 15% 6% 13% 44% 17% 10% 13% 8% 14% 16% 14% 10% 15% 14% 5% 12% 21% 12% 24%
Hardly ever 20% 22%] 48% 13% 20% 15% 24% 10% 22% 17% 14% 25% 23% 20% 23% 25% 5% 30% 24% 13% 21% 19% 23% 10% 24% 8% 17% 22% 20% 11% 19% 22% 27% 20%
Never 31% 29% 22% 12%; 73% 31% 28% 33% 37% 24% 39% 26% 22% 45% 27% 37% 32% 24% 11% 29% 35% 28% 37% 32% 27% 11% 18% 40% 30% 53% 32% 27% 12% 31%!|
Q19. How often do you engage the Torah - Talk about it with others (outside of religious services)?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- College/ | ' visible [ NOn i | ue
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ [M 18-34|M 35-54 M 55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54 F 55+ [ <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous P Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
Daily. 7% 10% 21% 7% 4% 8% 7% 6% 5% 12% 2% 6% 11% 1% 4% 12% 4% 10% 2% 8% 7% 10% 4% 13% 4% 7% 7% 4% 5%]
Several times per week % 4% 13% 5% 11% 6% 7% 8% 11% 7% 1% 9% 9% 1% 14% 3% 1% 8% 12% 5% 8% 6% 8% 13% 14% 3% % 8% 8% 6% % 6%
About one a week 8% 3% 8% 1% 4% 10% 8% 9% 5% 13% 12% 7% 2% 8% 2% 1% 18% 17% 2% 7% 9% 9% 5% 9% 9% 36% 5% 7% 8% 8% 6% 24% 0%
2-3times a month 5% 6% 2% 1% 6% 3% 16% 4% 8% 10% 2% 1% 6% 2% 1% 15% 3% 2% 5% 7% 6% 11% 4% 3% 12% 2% 6% 1% 6% 3% 4%
Once a month 4% 12% A% 1% 3% 2% 6% 2% 3% 6% 4% 4% 9% 3% 1% 1% 5% 3% 7% 3% 4% 1% 6% 14% 2% 4% 4% 5%
Less than once a month 12% 10% 23% 9% 12% 11% 9% 21% 11% 14% 5% 15% 20% 4% 16% 16% 7% 13% 24% % 10% 17% 9% 8% 16% 9% 14% 12% 5% 13% 8% 12% 6%
Hardly ever 22% 10% 44% 39%] 44% 23% 17% A% 22% 22% 16% 20% 33% 16% 18% 45% 17% 23% 26% 22% 18% 18% 27% 21% 20% 28% 21% 21% 23% 4% 19% 38% 44% 36%
Never 35% 44%] 23% 12% 33% 30%: 52% 43%] 39% 28% 37%; 31% 37%; 47% 32%; 32% 24% 28% 35% 37% 35% 34% 39% 34% 34% 6% 23% 45% 33% 82% 35% 35% 12% 41%|
Q19. How often do you engage the Torah - Study the text (focus on learning more of its contents)?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- College! visible [ Non a1 | 1
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54 M 55+ | F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K e Minority | L years | years
Daily 3% 5% 2% 1% 17% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% % 4% 8% 1% 2% 5% 1% 4% 8% 6% 1% 3% 2% 8% 13% 6%
Several times per week 12% 9% 40% 6% 16% 11% 12% 13% 18% 13% 1% 17% 11% 1% 20% 16% 0% 15% 18%. 9% 14% 11% 12% 13% 26% 5% 12% 8% 2% 13% 37% 6%
About one a week 6% 4% 1% 10%: 6% 4% 10% 9% 6% 2% 5% 5% 2% 15% 8% 3% 5% 5% % 4% 12% 4% 28% 6% 5% % % 2% 1% 2%
2-3 times a month 8% 11%! % 13% 12% % % 8% 6% 10% % 8% 6% 10% 2% % 8% 3% 14% % 15% 4% 11% 8% % 22% 10% 0% 1%
Once a month 5% 10% % 4% 7% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 8% 3% 6% 8% 4% 5% % 2% 3% % 3% % 4% 6% 5% 6% 8%
Less than once a month 13% 22% 9% 21% 1% 8% 20% 26% 10% 17% 8% 12% 24%; 6% 13% 15% 10% 10% 33%. 12% 12% 13% 11% 9% 16% 2% 11% 15% 13% 5% 13% 12% 12% 12%
Hardly ever 23% 20% 48% 28% 23% 21% 21% 13% 23% 23% 13% 32% 30%: 14% 30%: 34% 12% 35% 29% 18% 26%. 19%. 22% 17% 27%. 35% 19% 24% 23% 11% 21% 35% 26% 38%|
Never 29% 29%] 33% 3% 65% 28%; 26% 33%; 35% 22% 36%; 23% 25% 44% 22% 39% 25% 23% 16% 30% 30% 26% 35% 32% 24% 11% 14% 39% 28% 53% 30% 23% 12% 27%




Q19. How often do you engage the Torah - Use sacred texts in prayer?

Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- cclicog) visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > -° | Visible [ English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K et Minority | oL years | years
Daily % 5% 3a%| 5% 8%|  12%|  8%| _ 6%| _ 11%| _ 3%| 16%| _ 8%| _ 2%| 13%| _ 2%| _ 5%| 20%| 13%| 11% 5% 3% 11% 2% 10% 2% 6% 4% % 5%| _ 25%|  51%| _ 16%
Several times per week % 4% 6% o%| 4% 6w 7% 6%| 13%| 2% ow| 14%| 1% 0w 12| 3% 1% 7% 5% 8% 2% 8% 8% 11% 16% 1% 7% 6% 7w 2| 7| 1%
About one a week 6% 3% 1% 8% 5% 9% 4% 9% o%| 5% 1%| 3% &% 7% 1% 3% 5% 2% __10%| 4% 1% 3% 36% % 4% 6% 1% 6% 3% 11%| 0%
2-3 times a month 6% 6% 1% 1% 7| a%| 10%] 5% 6%| _ 9%| 4% 2%  6%|  5%| 3% 1% 1% 8% 7% % 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 6% 6% 4% 1% 5%
Once a month 5%| 3% 1% 5% &% 7% 2% 5%| 5% 6%| _ 7%| _ 6%| 10%|  1%| 2%| 3% 9% 6% 0% 3% 9% 14% 8% 2% 5% 6%
Less than once a month 7% ow| 10%| 17% | ow| 22%| aw|  11%| 1%|  sw| 17|  1%| 7| 4% 1| 10%| 20%| 3% 4% 0% 5%| 12% 1% 4% 9% 7% % s%| 12%| 3%
Hardly ever 16%|  10%| 36%| 12%| 24%| 16%| 20%| _ 4%| 16%| _ 18%| 13%| 16%| 28%| 13%| 14%| 27%| 13%| 20%| 24%| 9% 20%| __ 23%| _19% 13%]__21% 3% 1% 23%| _ 18%|  21%| 11%| 23% 30%)
Never 24%| __50%| _ 43%|  31%| 69%| 43%| 37%|  42%| 50%| _ 36%| 47%| _45%| 37%| 52%| 46%|  55%| 39%| 44%| 26%| 51%| __ 48% 6%| _ 61% 43%| __36% 3% 27%| _ 54%| __ 43%| _ 66%| _ 45%| _ 38%|  12%| 45%
Q20. What are the main reasons why you read or study the Torah?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- Colo visible | Non a1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB [ ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F55+ | <850K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | 'S | Visible | English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K eyl Minority Min years | years
To be closer to God T0%|  16%| _ 8%| 21%| %] 22%| 14%| 31%| 15%| _ 21%| 14%| 27%| 10%| 11%| 24%| 11%| 17%| 33%| 19%| 20% 23%|__14%| 23% T7%|__16% 21% 23%| _ 16%|  18%|  27%| 17%| 29%| 68%| 11%
;;’ ::[;“ aboutthenature | oq0| 706l ague| aass|  ov| 21%| 4206| 30%| 28%| 29| 24%| 309| 3206 20%| 269| 32%6| 18| 39%| 28%| 3206 34%|  26%| 21% 43%|  21% 41% 34%|  23%|  27%|  55%| 27%| 31%| 30%| 31%
For comfort in my life 15%|  14%|  8%|  3%|  3%| 1r%| 15%| 21%| 14%|  17%| 18%| 15%| 10%| 15%| 14%| 18%| 22%| 17%| _ 9%| 13% 1o%| _ 16%| 19% 11%|__16% 22% 21%| _ 11%| _ 16% 15%| _ 16%| 7%  19%)
::; "nﬁf‘.’?n'éﬂ.?i'f‘e 21%|  13% 26%| 25%| 23%| 28%| 35%| 24%|  16%| 220| 19%| 23%| 23%| 22%| 28%| 20%| 12%| 13%| 18% 21%|  26%| 20% 26%|  18% 23% 28%|  18%|  20%| 40| 22%| 21%| 8%| 24%
5‘;“’2&?;‘;" Tl 7% 9% 15%|  1%| 21| 22%| 20%| 22% o%| 16%| 20%| 16%| 21%| 25%| 17| 10%| 8%| &%| 17% 13%|  23%| 10% 26%|  14% 1% 24%|  14%|  15%| 40| 1796 17%|  1%| 22%
You're supposed to read it|  11%| 8% 13% 17%| 4% 11%|  10%| 19%| 5%| 3%| 19%| 6%| 3% 10%| 3%| 3% 14% 8%  12%| 7% 13%| 1% 23% 5%  11% 6%| 12%| 7| 7% 6%
Part of my current studies | 13%|  8%|  8%| 18%| 11%| 13%| 15%| 220| 13%|  13%| 16%| 10%| 10%| 17%| 11%| 6%| 15%|  9%| 14%| 11% 16%| 4% 9% %[ 17% 12% 18%| 10%|  13% 13%| 10%| 13%| 10%)
Part of my religious
I 13% 6% ow| 14% 16%| 119%| 21| 15%|  11%| 13%| 11%| 15%| 20%| 10%| 12%| 4%| 12%| 19%| 7% 15%| 1% 4% 14%|  16% 2% 19%|  11%|  14% 19|  14%| 5% 1| 7%
Other reason: (specify) T6%|  10%| 1o%| 40%| 21%| 12%| 18%| 20%| 13%| _ 20%|  8%| 1o%| 27%| _ 8%| 18%| 18%| _ o%| 20%| 38%| 16% 21%| _ 13%| 24% 11%|__16% 8% 5%|  23%|  15%| 27| 16%| 14% 19%)
None of these 20%| _ 19%| _ 30% 21%| 22%| 11%| 23%| 23%| _ 16%| 23%| 24%| 11%| 23%| 21%| 16%| 22%| 1r%| _ o%| 1% 25%| __10%| 21% 16%| 1% 16%|  2a%|  21% o%|  21%| 14%| 12%| 14%
Can't say/Not sure 10%|  1a%|  9%|  3%| 18w 10%| 8% 13% 5%|  ow|  ew| 13%| 14%|  7%| 23%| 2% _ 8%| _ 7%| &% 7% 8% 12% 5%| _10% 6% 16| 14%|  10% 8% 10%| % 12%)
Q21. What do you take away from reading or studying the Torah?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canadal
Total
$50K- Colcog) visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | oN | Qc | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <850k $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous Visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K e Minority | oL years | years
‘Guidance for life 3a%| _ 32%|  271%|  56%| _ 31%|  32%|  44%|  41%|  34%| _ 32%|  32%| 32%|  A41%|  35%|  34%|  34%| 29%| 27%| 41%| 87%| _ 42%| _ 29%| 29% 22%|__32% 29% 50%| _ 27%| _ 33%| _ 56%|  34%| _ 36%|  21%|  41%
Search for meaning 26%| 119 34%| 42%| 20%| 28%| 48%| 24%| 28%| _ 27%| 27%| 30%| _30%| _26%| 32%| 24%| 28%| 23%| 29%| 31% 25%| 3% 1% 32%| __32% 33% 37%| _ 23%| _ 21%| _ 49%| 21%| _34%| _31%| 35%
::SZ‘I:ZZ'I;WOHS 13%|  ew| 17| 14%| 7| 15%| 10%| 15%| 11%|  15%| 10%| 16%| 14%| ow| 15%| 1206 11%| 19%| 17%| 13% 2% 4% 17% 2% 1% 7% 12%|  13% 19| 13%| 13%| 20| 11%)
SD’;ZTZ:'\ZI""'S‘:&u(iQ"S 20%| 27%|  1%| 40%| 14%| 19%| 2206| 35%| 25%|  12%| 23%| 19%| 18%| 31%| 23%| 1206 12%| 9| 1s%| 11% 5%  26%| 17% 20%|  22% 15% 2m%|  17%|  20%| 28| 23%| 7% 7% 8%
:;‘;ee'"‘i’:’e Ccdiy 28%| 15%| 16%| 27|  e%| 31| 30%| 54%| 26%| 28%| 24%| 33%| 20%| 25%| 37| 10%| 23%| 23%| 39%| 18% 25%|  3s%| 22% 3196|  28% 24% 36%| 24%|  28% 2106|  279%| 30%| 52|  23%)
:::"D:":;ISG“ Siltcy 3106| 3196| 24%| 56%| 16%| 26%| 39| 54%| 29%| 3106| 35%| 23%| 32| 36%| 20%| 28%| 33%| 28%| 20%| 33% 20%|  21%| 32% as%|  27% 43% as| 26%|  29% 63%| 3106| 28%| 38| 25%)
Other (specify:) 7% 15%| _ 3%| _ 6%| 10%| _ 6%| 3% 2% 10%| 4% o%| 10%|  1%| 10%| 1%  9%| _ 4%| 18%| 10% 6% 6% % 2% % 3% % 9% 7% 7% 6% 1% 14%)
None of these 23%| _20%| 34% 30%| 24%|  17%| 33%| 25%| _ 21%| 27%| 29%| 10%| 25%| 30%| 17%| 29%| 27%| _ 6%| 25% 24%| __23%| 3% 16%| _ 25% 5% 14%| _ 30%|  24%|  17%| 25%| 15%| 12%| 15%
Can't say/Not sure 10%|  13%| 8% 3%| 15%| 1196| _ 5%| 10%| 15% 2% 1% 5%|  14%| 19%|  5%| 25%|  1%| _ 5%| 6% 4% 11% o%| 1% e e 6% 2% 15%| __10% 8%| _ 10%| 1% 17%




Q14. How often do you engage with the Qu’ran On your own/by yourself?

g:?rea; Engaoeciutl 388 40| 41| 1z| 14| 1s1| 62| 16| 213 172 1es| 126| 97 asl 74| 51| 77| szl 42 102| 122| 127 gol 93| 204 14| 193| 181 341 47| 239|149 46| 103
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Colod visible | Non a1 | 1
BC | AB | sk [ MB | oN | oc | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F55+ | <850k $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | Indigenous 2 | visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K o] Minority Min years | years
Daily T6%|  15%| 11% 6%|  20%| 11%| 17%| 13%|  20%| 13%| 23%| 12%| 14%| 14%| _ O%| 12%| 35%| 16%| 23% T1%|_ 16%| 12% 21%| _15% 2% 24% %] ___11% T%|  13%| 21%| 23%| _20%
Several times per week 13%| 10%| 219%| 19%|  s%| 13%| 119 129%| 9|  18%| 17%| 11%|  8%| 11%|  8%|  7%| 24%| 16%|  9%| 18% 13%|  12%| 9% 17%|  13% 19% 19% 6%|  13%|  16%| 10%| 17| 28%| 12%
About once a week 5% 6% 2% 6%|  4%| o%w| 15%| 5% 6%|  7%|  5%|  2%|  8%|  2%|  2%| 6%  9%| 2% 1% 3% EAED W% 4% 7% 7% 3% 2% 10%|  4%|  ew| 1a%| 3%
2-3times a month 6% 11% 5% 9% 6% 6%|  7%|  7%|  3%|  5%|  8%| 2%| 8%  4%| 3% 4% 5% %] o% %] &% 7% 5% 6% 4% 6% 6%| 3% 7%
Once a month 5%|  3%| 7% 12% 3% 1% 5% 5%|  6%|  1%| 6%  8%|  2%| 3% 4% 1% 3% 5% W% 2% 2% 1% 6% 3% 4% 10%| 3% 7% 2% 10%
Less than once a month 11%|  16% 16%| 11%| 14%|  4%|  7%| 11%|  11%| 79| 14%| 13%| o%| 16%| 7|  4%| 11%| 22%| 12% o%|  10%| 11% 8%| 11% 2% 2%  10%| 1% 4% 8w 14%|  9%| 17%
Hardly ever 29%|  26%| 30%| 32%| 50%| 25%| 38%| 43%| 32%| _ 25%| 27%| 30%| 33%| 27%| 38%| 33%| 28%| 1r%| 28%| 23% 32%| __ 32%| 3% 31%| 2% 48% 1o%|  30%|  28%|  42%| 37%| 1r%| 13%| 1%
Never T6%| 23%| 1o%| 21%| 14%| 17%| _ 8%|  6%| 20%|  10%| 16%| _ o%| 23%| 18%| 11%| 37%| 13%|  7%|  8%| 12% 21%| _ 16%| 16% 15%| _16% 2% 6%|  26%|  11% 6%| 1o%| 11%|  8%| 12%
2‘:; D2OTED (Y s5%| 51| 51%| 47%| 27%| 58%| 54%| 50%| 47%|  65%| 56%| 61%| 44%| 55%| 51| 30%| 59%| 76| 64%| 66% arn|  52%| 51% 54%|  57% 40% 75%| 3%  55% 52| aa%| T2%| 79%| 68%
Q14. How often do you engage with the Qu’ran With family?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- Colcoe) visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | ON | Qc | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > ° | Visible | English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K e Minority | ¥ years | years
Daily T 1% 4% &% 1% 9%| 10%| &% T%|_ 5%|  12%| _ 4%| _ 7%| 12%| _ 4%| _ 3%| 14%| _ 5%| &% &% %] 4% 0% &% 2% % 5% 5% 6%|  10%|  16%| 7%
Several times per week 00| 16%| 5% 1% 8| 7w| 6%  15%| 14%| 11|  3%| 12%| 3%| 2%| 16%| 22%| 4%| 12% o%|  11%| 4% 15%|  10% 22% 16% 3% 10%| 12%| ow| 12| 22%| 7%
About once a week 5%|  2%| 12%| 15%|  6%|  5%|  3%| 15%| 3% 9%| 6% 7% 2%|  3%|  3%|  2%| 10%| 12%| _ 1%| 10% 4% 3% &% 5% 5% % 3% 5% 5% 5% 6%| _ 9%| 4%
2-3 times a month 6% 2% 1% 7% 8% 1% 5% 7% 5%| 6% 8%  6%|  4%| 6% 5%  8%| 11%| 5% 4% % % %] 5% 16% 8% 3% 6% 8% 5% 8%| 6% 9%
Once a month % 8% % 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 6%| _ 3%| _ 2%| 7% 3%|  3%| 4% a%| 4% 7% 1% 4% 2% 5% 5% 2% 4% 3% 2% 6%| 4% &%
Less than once a month ow| 8w aw| 4%| 22%| 11%| 10% 11% 6| 12%| sw| 8w| 18%| 8w s%| sw| 8w 12%| 9% 5% 1% 8% 9%| 10% 0% 9%|  10% o%|  7w| 13%| 10%| 15%
Hardly ever 16%| 9% 20%| 16% 1T7%| 1%  3%|  17%| _ 14%| 15%| 14%| 20%| 14%| 18%| 20%| 17%|  8%| 16%| 11% 3% 23%|  10% 15%] 1% 2% 1o%|  13%|  16%|  18%| 14%| 19%| 14%| 21%
Never 42%| _50%| _43%| 53%|  66%| 39%| 40%| 53%| 46%| _ 37%| 40%| 36%| 53%| 40%| 45%| 59%| 41%| 24%| 49%| 41% 53%| _ 34%|  51% 36%| _ 38% 56% 21%| _ 64%| _ 42%| _ 40%| 52%| 26%| 20%| 29%
g‘\zr Rolethat e gy a2%| 41%| 36%| 31%| 34%| 44%| 42%| 43%| 37| 48| 44| S0%| 27| 46| 38| 22%| 42%| 68w 35%| 48% 35%|  43%| 33% 49%|  43% 38% 60%| 23%|  42%|  41%| 34%| 55%| 66%| 50%
Q14. How often do you engage with the Qu'ran At Mosque religious services?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
S50K- College! visible | Non ar | o+
BC | AB | sk [ MB [ ON | Qc | ATL | Male | Female [ 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34[M35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | Indigenous | > | Visible | English | French | Yes [ No
<$100K il Minority Min years | years
Daily 5%| 5%  5%|  4%| _ 6%| 4%  6%| 3% 1% 2%| _ 5%| _ a%| 4% _ 8%|  4%| 1% 1%  3%| 1% 1% % % a% 6%| 4% 8% 1% 2% 5% 5% 4% 3%| 4%
Several times per week 8| 10%| 7% 8%|  6%| 12%|  4%|  13%| 11%| 79|  3%| 6% 5% %] | Tw| 9% | 12%| ™% 2% &% 31% 10% 3% 8% 6% 8w 7w 6% 7%
About once a week o%| _ow|  e%| 15%| 10%| 11%| &% 11% 7% o%|  11%|  6%| 10%| 13%| _ o%| 8%  9%|  2%| 10% % %] &% 1% o% 15% 3% 5% 8%|  6%| 13%| 11%| 12%
2-3 times a month 5% 2% 12%|  ew|  4%|  ow| 22%| 4% 6%|  5%|  7%| 2%  5%|  6%| _ 1%| 5%| 8%| 3% &% 3% AEED 2% 1% 7% 7% 3% 5% 1% 3% o%| 6% 10%)
Once a month 3% 2%| 8% 3% 3% 6% 2% %] %] 2% 6% %] a% 6% 3% 2% 4% % 2% 4% 3% 4% % 2%|  3%| 2%
Less than once a month 1%| % &% 6%| 14%| 14% 1| 12%|  9%| 17%|  8w| 12%| 13%| 5%|  6%| 22%| 13%| 9% o%| 4% 4% 9%| 15% 18% 5%|  11%|  11%|  6%| 20%| 25%| 18%
Hardly ever 13%|  18%| 22%|  4%|  e%| 12%| 13% o%|  10%| 1a%| 13%| 13%| 12%| _ 8%|  5%| 1r%| 19%| 24%| 8% 4% 1% 1% 8%| _19% T7%|  10%|  12%| _ 20%| 11%| 18%| 21%| 16%
Never 46%| _49%|  43%| 65%|  66%| 45%| 43%| 57%| 52%| _ 37%| 40%| 41%|  64%| 41%| 52%| 73%| 38%| 26%| 50%| 46% 54%| _ 40%| 65% 1% __31% 62% 20%| _ 73%| _ 46%| _ 48%| 58%| 28%| 18%| 2%
2:; DOTED (R 40%| 33%| 35%| 31%| 28%| 43%| 43%| 43%| 39%|  4d%| 46%| 46%| 23%| 476| 40%| 220%| 45| 5%| 26%| 46% 30|  45%| 28% 45%|  44% 38% 20| 17%|  42% 30| 32| 55%| 60%| 529




Q14. How often do you engage with the Qu'ran With a group (i.e. small study group, etc)

Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Collegel | : visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > -° | Visible [ English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K et Minority | oL years | years
Daily % 4% 1% &% 2% 2%| 1% % 2%| _ 3%| _ a%| 1% 5%| _ 3%| 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% %% 5% 1% 2% 1% 2% % 3% 1% 2%
Several times per week 8% 8| 7| 15% 10%|  3w| 3| 6% 10%| 14%| ew| 1| 9% 7% 20%| 4| 1% 12% 6% o % 1% 5% 22% 12% 3% 9% 2%  11%| 2| 6% 1%
About once a week % 3% 2% 3% 6% 18%| 3% 5% 5% sw| _ 2%| 6% 1% 3% 8w 5% 3% 2% % 2% 3% 5% 5% % 4% 3% 8% a%|  5%|  9%| 3%
2-3 times a month W% 2% 2% e%| 4% 9% 8w 3% 6%| 6% 3% 1%| 4% 3% %] 3% 3% 6% 4% 2% 1% 6% 2% 7% 5% 3% 3% 10%|  4%| 5% 5% 5%
Once a month % 6% 3% 5% 1% 2% 5%| _ 3%| _ 5%| 2%  2%|  1%| _ 3%| 4% 11% 3% 7% 1% 2% 4% 5% 1% 3% 3% 2% 5%|  13%| 2%
Less than once a month 11%|  10%| 13% 50| 12%| 10% 11%|  11%|  ow| 11| 13%| 12%| 8%| 13%| ew| 17%| 13%| 9% | 5% 5% 12%|  13% 13% 9% 1% s%| 5% 20%| 24%| 18%
Hardly ever 17%|  27%|  18%| 12%| 12%| 18%|  8%|  3%| 16%|  17%| 16%| 10%| 15%| 17%| 1o%| 11%| 14%| 19%| 20%| 12% 8% 1% 1% 8%| _20% 13% 25% 8%| _ 17%|  11%| 1a%| 21%| 18%| 22%
Never 51%| 47%| 54%| 57%|  72%| 48%| 57%| 46%|  56%|  43%| 44%| 49%| 66%| 45%| 50%| 71%| 42%| 34%| 57%| 51% 52%| _ 51%|  58% 29%| __49% 49% 32%| _ 71%|  50%| _ 56%| 58%| 40%| 24%| 41%
Z‘VE;[ DU L 32%| 21| 28%| 31%| 16%| 33%| 35%| 50%| 27%|  30%| 4o%| 32| 19%| 38%| 22%| 18%| 44%| 47%| 22%| 3% 30%|  32%| 25% 44%|  31% 38% 43%| 21|  32%|  33%| 28%| 39%| 57%| 31%
Q15a. Typically when you read or study the Qu'ran on your own, how long do you spend doing so
Base = Engage with
Qu'ran more than hardly 213 21 21 5 5| 108 38 71 1m 112 [ 77 43 48 37 16 45 39 27 67 58 66 46 s0[ 117 6 145 63 189 24| 108|107 37 70
ever by self
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Colcoe) visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | ON | Qc | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > ° | Visible | English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K e Minority | oL years | years
A few minutes TI%|_ 13%| _ 12% 20%| __21%]|__10% T6%| _ 17%| 16%|  14%| 22%| 11%| 13%| 36%| 21%| 16%| 15%| 25% %[ 11%|  16% 22%| 1% TI%|  17%|  17%| _ 14%| 17%| 16%| 10%| 19%
5t 15 minutes 41%| __46%| _ 35%| 91%| 60%| 42%| 29%| 72%| 42%| _ 41%| 42%| 38%|  43%| 42%| 42%| 38%| 43%| 35%| 46%| 33% 30%| __ 60%| 39% 39%| __43% 96% 45%| _ 271%| _ 43%| _ 25%| 41%| _41%| 40%| 42%)
15 minutes to half an hour | 28%|  27%|  42% 26| 33%| 13%| 25%|  31%| 23%| 376| 23%| 22%| 38%|  aw| 24%| 37| 3a%| 28| 40|  19%| 27% 33%|  27% 4% 26%| 35%|  21%| 37| 25%| 31%| 20%| 2%
Ahalf hour or longer %] 14%|  10%| 9% 11%| _ 28%|  15%| 18%| _ 11%| 19%| 10%| 11| 25%| _ 8%| 22%| 12%| 13%| _ 5%| 13% 10%| _ 10%| 18% 6%| _16% 12%|  20%|  13%|  2a%|  17%| 12%| 21%| 1%
Mean (In minutes) 177|_175] 182] 132| 80| 160| 236] 168 186 _ 168 186 17.6] 157] 208| 168 163 163| 183 153 169 180 154 189 150 183 105 167|205 171 222| 182] 171] 205 154
Mean (In minutes) F F F|_DFG AL
Q15b. And when you are reading/engaging with the Qu’ran on your own, do you usually:
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
S50K- Collegel | ) visible | NOn ar | o+
Bc [ aB | sk [ MB | oN [ Qc | ATL | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35.54 | 55+ [M18-34|M35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | Indigenous | "> | Visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K Minority . years | years
school Min
Follow a reading
P 19%|  21%| 16% 20%| 20%| 16%| 50%| 16%|  23%| 17%| 22%| 20%| 17%| 19%|  4%| 16%| 25%| 29%| 22% 2% 14%| 19% 20%|  20% 23% 18%| 23%|  19%|  23%| 15%| 24%| 25%| 24%
Mostly revisit certain
o e eie 28%| 20%| 25%| 32%| 42%| 25%| 36%| 17%| 34%|  22%| 41| 21%| 10%| 43%| 26%| 23%| 38%| 17%| 3%| 2% 24%|  20%| 25% 35%|  26% 73% 31%|  16%|  27%|  33%| 39%| 17%| 20%| 15%
:‘:?":'e new and different f 150) 21050 2106  32% 11%| 10%| 21| 13%|  13%| 10%| 119%| 24%|  9%| 17%| 17%| 10%| 6%| 20%| 14% 8%|  19%| 20% 12%| 1% o%|  23%|  14% 3%|  17%|  10%| 5%| 12%
Or, some combination of
S a0%| 29%| 38| 3s%| 38| 45%| 37| 12%| 37e| 42| 33%| 45%| 45| 3106| 38| 55%| 35| s206| 40%| 32%| 46| 38w 3% 3a%|  44% 4% a2%|  39%|  40%|  41%| 30%| 50%| 50%| 49w
¢ above
Q16. When you read/engage with the Qu'ran these days, how often is it in paper versus digital form?
Za?rea; ER020EVItE 388 aol 41| 12] 14| 181] 62| 16| 213 172| 166|126 a7 8 74 51| 77 52 42 102| 122| 127 90| o3| 204 14| 193 181 341 47| 239|149 46| 103
u
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- College! visible | Non < | e
BC | AB | sk [ MB [ ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34[M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > °° | Visible [ English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
Always paper 25%| _ 35%|  16%|  23%|  15%| 22%| 32%|  34%|  25%| _ 26%|  18%| 25%|  38%|  22%| 24%| 31%|  14%| 25%| 50%| 28% %] 24%| _ 26% 21%|__271% 1% 21%|  31%| _ 24%| _ 32%| 24%| _28%| 21%| 31%
;J.sg‘.]fa' I\y paper, SOMEUMES | ygo0)  gog| 1706 15%| 12%| 23%| 14%| 16| 16|  21%| 21| 20| 119%| 15%| 20%| 13%| 28%| 20%| 9%| 26% 13%|  19%| 11% 22%|  19% 8% 21%|  10%|  19% 4% 17%|  19%| 13%| 22%
igi
dA.bg ‘.’l':l half paper and half | 3001 1006 1706 25%| 1106| 18%| 27%| 10%|  16%| 19%| 11%| 7%| 16%| 9w|  a%w| 22%| 15%| s%| 14% 8%|  17%| 1% 18%| 13% 38% 17% 8%|  12%|  22%| 12| 16%| 24%| 12%
igi
ﬁ::::\y digital, sometimes | 1o0| 1906|140 3206| 1206|109 14%| 30| 14|  110| 120 18| 60| 16%| 10%| 2| 7| w7e6| 11%6| % 16%|  13%| 13% 8%| 14% 19% 14%|  10%|  13% o%| 11%| 15%| 25%| 10%
Always digital 16%|  14%| 22%| 24%|  18%| 1a%| 20%| 13%| 18%| _ 14%| 15%| 13%| 22%| 15%| 13%| 31%| 15%| 12%| 1a%| 15% 24%|__ 11%| 23% 7% 12% 13% 12%|  20%|  16%|  10%| 18%| 13%| 13%| 1%
(Don'tread it/Only hearit) | 15%| 14%| 13%|  6%| 22%| 20%| 3%| 6%| 17%| 12%| 15%| 13%| 16%| 16%| 15%| 20%| 14%| 11%| 12%| 9% 7% 1w 1% 14%|  14% 11% o%|  21%|  16% a%| 18w ow|  4%| 11%
;‘:;'Ef‘ways paper/usualyl - yao0|  ap06| 3ave| 38| 2796| 4s%| acw| s1%| atoe|  a7o6| 3ov| agve| s0| a7o6| aase| aave| atee| ases| 50| sa% 35%|  43%| 38% 43%|  46% 19% aron| 41| 43| 47| 41| 47o6| 34%| 53%
Net: Always digital/
e 28%| 32%| 36%| 56%| 25%| 24%| 34%| 16%| 32%|  25%| 27%| 31%| 28%| 31%| 33%| 33%| 23%| 20%| 24%| 24%|  40%| 23%| 36% 25%| 2% 2% 27%|  30%|  20%|  28%| 20%| 28%| 38%| 23%
usual ! |g| al




Q17. Do you ever listen to/play the Qu'ran /readings from the Qu'ran in audio form (ie through your stereo or headphones, including from online sources)?

Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canadal
Total
$50K- SclCogd visible | NOn < | e
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Ao Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K et Minority | * L years | years
Yes 35% 33% 40% 19% 26% 39% 28% 31% 28% 46% 39% 41% 22% 36% 27% 15% 44% 60% 31% 45% 32% 31% 25% 34% 40% 7% 56% 16% 37% 21% 24% 53% 67% 48%|
Have, but rarely 16% 15% 19% A% 6% 12% 26% 12% 18% 12% 15% 18% 14% 19% 20% 13% 11% 14% 9% 10% 14% 20% 16% 13% 17% 35% 18% 11% 14% 29% 14% 18% 21% 17%
No 49% 53% 41% 77% 68% 49% 46% 57% 55% 43% 46% 41% 65% 46% 53% 73% 45% 26% 59% 45% 54% 49% 59% 52% 43% 59% 26% 73% 50% 44% 62% 28% 13% 35%)|
Q18. Over the past two years, would you say your own level of engagement with the Qu'ran- that is, frequency and duration/depth has
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- College! visible [ Non < | e
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ [M 18-34(M 35-54 M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54 F 55+ [ <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K o] Minority Min years | years
Increased 23% 18% 26% 4% 14% 22% 30% 39% 17% 31% 23% 26% 20% 21% 15% 15% 25% 42% 28% 24% 28% 18%. 17% 20% 28% 12% 36% 11% 22% 31% 17% 33% 3% 31%|
Decreased 22% 20% 29% 65% 4% 23% 17% 19% 271% 17% 24% 21% 19% 24% 32% 24% 24% % 15% 24% 18%. 26% 30% 18% 20% 59% 20% 21% 24% % 25% 17% 21% 16%|
Stayed the same 55% 62%; 45% 31%] 81% 56% 53% 42% ] 56% 52% 53% 52% 60% 55% 53% 61% 50% 51% 57% 52% 54% 56% 53% 62% 52% 29% 44% 68% 54% 62% 58% 50% 42% 53%
Q19. How often do you engage the Qu'ran - Reflect or meditate on its meaning?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canadal
Total
$50K- Colcac] visible | Non <1 | o1
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54| M55+ | F 18-34| F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous a—n Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K e Minority | * L years | years
Daily 14% 5% 22% 4% 5% 13% 12% 1% 12% 18% 13% 17% 2% 13% 10% 11% 4% 26% 14% 21% 11% 13% 11% 14% 16% 21% 22% 6% 15% 8% 10% 21% 20% 22%
Several times per week 11% 6% 10% 15% 11% 16% 7% 10% 12% 15% 10% 7% 16% 7% 4% 13% 14% 10% 8% 11% 12% 6% 10% 14% 16% 6% 11% 14% 6% 19% 25% 17%
About one a week 5% 8% 2% A% 6% 5% 7% 4% 7% 8% 5% 2% 6% 4% 1% 10% 8% 2% 8% 8% 3% 2% 8% 5% 10% 8% 2% 5% 8% 6% 4% 8% 3%]
2-3 times a month 6% 2% 11% 12% 6% 7% 3% 5% 8% 7% 7% 4% 4% 7% 3% 10% 6% 5% 3% 6% 10% 7% 4% 6% 7% 8% 4% 7% 7% 5% 7% 4%
Once a month 8% 7% 6% 9% 10% 8% 5% 12% 8% 10% 5% 4% 7% 3% 13% 13% 7% 10% 8% 6% 10% 9% 6% 10% 6% 7% 14% 7% 9% 4% 11%
Less than once a month 10% 16% 2% 12% 17% 10% 10% 11% 11% 9% 6% 10% 15% 10% 12% 9% 2% 7% 24% 9% 9% 10% 11% 6% 11% 2% 10% 10% 9% 13% 9% 11% 11% 10%
Hardly ever 18% 21%] 22% 10% 25% 17% 16% 14% 20% 15% 2% 20% 23% 10% 23% 30% 15% 15% 17% 13% 16% 21% 14% 16% 20% 26% 14% 21% 18% 13% 17% 19% 13% 21%
Never 28% 32% 25% 43% 42% 27%:; 27% 32% 35% 19% 31%: 22% 32% 37% 29% 38% 23% 11% 20% 29% 31% 26% 38% 32% 22% 34% 12% 45% 28% 30% 38% 13% 13% 12%!
Q19. How often do you engage the Qu'ran - Talk about it with others (outside of religious services)?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- College/ | ' visible [ NOn i | ue
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ [M 18-34|M 35-54 M 55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54 F 55+ [ <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous P Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
Daily. 7% 11% 9% A% 6% 5% 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 8% 4% 10% 7% 1% 5% 9% 7% 7% 7% 7% 3% 12% 6% 12% 10% 2% 6% 8% 6% 7% 9% 7%
Several times per week 9% 10% 20% 15% 7% % 19% 9% 9% 11% 13% 2% 11% 12% 2% 10% 14% 1% 14% 10% 5% 9% 8% 10% 19% 14% 3% 10% 7% % 12% 19% 9%
About one a week 8% 3% 3% 11% 9% 3% 7% 10% 13% 3% 6% 12% 8% 15% 7% 3% 8% 6% 10% 7% 8% 9% 11% 5% 9% 1% 9% 7% 5% 8%]
2-3times a month 8% 2% A% 10% 8% 15% 22% 5% 11% 11% 8% 4% 6% 5% 1% 17% 11% 2% 4% 9% 10% 8% 7% 9% 7% 10% 7% 7% 18% 8% 9% 11% 8%]
Once a month 7% 2% 7% 7% 10% 5% 8% 6% 9% 4% 5% 6% 6% 8% 14% 2% 6% 7% 7% 6% 5% 8% 8% 6% 6% 13% 6% 8% 14% 5%
Less than once a month 11% 13% 4% 16% 9% 16% 7% 10% 11% 9% 12% 12% 7% 16% 6% 10% 7% 19% 6% 13% 12% 9% 9% 12% 19% 11% 10% 9% 19% 10% 11% 10% 12%
Hardly ever 20% 21% 31% 24% 6% 21% 10% 32%] 21% 19% 11% 23% 31% 14% 23% 31% 8% 23% 33% 19% 17% 21% 18% 24% 19% 20% 21% 19% 22% 4% 19% 22% 13% 26%
Never 31% 39%] 25% 53% 62% 31%: 26% 10% 36% 25% 32%; 24% 39%; 36% 31%; 45% 27% 14% 33% 35% 32% 30% 39% 28% 28% 23% 15% 48% 31% 31% 35% 24% 20% 25%
Q19. How often do you engage the Qu'ran - Study the text (focus on learning more of its contents)?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- College! visible [ Non a1 | 1
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54 M 55+ | F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K e Minority | L years | years
Daily 8% 9% 18% 4% 6% 8% % 9% 7% 7% 12% 5% 10% 11% 4% 4% 12% 6% 14% 6% 8% 7% 10% 7% 12% 12% 3% 8% 6% 6% 11% 11% 11%
Several times per week 8% 5% 5% 15% 5% % 10% 9% 8% 6% 10% % 4% 14% 5% 5% 6% 9% 3% % 10%. 6% 2% 9% 9% 13% 2% 8% % 6% 10% 16% 7%
About one a week 9% 5% 5% 12% 9% 2% 18% 10% 10% 6% 2% 3% 2% 20% 19% 11%. 13% 9% 5% 8% 13% % 10% 12% 6% 8% 13% 8% 11% 15% 8%
2-3 times a month % 2% 8% 4% 12% 8% 5% 2% 6% 9% 8% 9% 4% 6% % 4% 11% 11% 5% 5% % 11% 9% 5% 8% 16% 10% 5% 8% 2% 8% 6% 9% 5%
Once a month 6% 4% 12%; 6% 5% 12% 5% 6% 6% % 2% 6% % 1% 6% % 4% 8% 5% 2% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 17% 5% 6% 6% 7%)
Less than once a month 13% 20% 12% 16% 14% 9% 7% 16% 10% 13% 13% 15% 18% 15% 13% % 9% 19%. 11% 11%. 16%. 17% 7% 15% 2% 15% 13% 14% 8% 11% 18% 22% 16%
Hardly ever 26% 2% 18% 20% 50% 26% ] 29% 22%] 24% 21% 19% 21% 36% 13% 31% 32% 26% 22% 36%. 22% 26%. 27% 28% 23% 26%. 35% 20% 32% 25% 30% 25% 27% 14% 33%|
Never 23% 28%; 33% 29%] 28% 22%] 17% 28%; 29% 17% 26% 17% 28% 31% 20% 38% 19% 12% 17% 20% 27% 25% 23% 27% 22% 25% 13% 33% 24% 17% 31% 11% 8% 12%




Q19. How often do you engage the Qu'ran - Use sacred texts in prayer?

Province

Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- cclicog) visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > -° | Visible [ English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K et Minority | oL years | years
Daily 25%| _ 15%| 24%| _ 4%| _ 5%| 20%| 20%| _ 6%| 21%| _ 27%| 23%| 27%| 19%| 23%| 20%|  18%| 24%| 36%| 21%| 27% 20%|__ 22%| _15% 22%|__28% 2% 3% 8%| _ 25%| _ 15%|  13%|  40%|  39%| _41%
Several times per week 7| 11%|  3w|  4%w|  ew| ew| 12% 50| 10%| 8| 8w| aw| 9| 2% 1% 7w| 17| 8| 3% o%| 0% 3% %) 9% 10% 10% 3% 6%| 13%| 6% 9%| 16%| 6%
‘About one a week 5% 6% 15%|  6%|  6%|  5%| %] 4% 7% 7% 1| 1%| 3% 7% 1% 6w 2% 1% 3% 5% 5% 6% 5% 8% 3% 5% 6% 6% 5%| _ 6%| 4%
23 times a month % 7% 12%|  6%|  7%| 12%| 15%| 5%  1o0%| 11%| _ 7%| _ 2%| _ 8%| 6% 5% 8% 5% 5% 7% % 5% %] 1% 7% 6% 9% 7% 8% 8% 6% 1% &%
Once a month 4% 11% 2% a%|  12%] &% 3% a%|  5%|  4%| 8% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 2% 6% 4% 2% 5% 5% 7% 1% 4% 6% 4% 5%| 3% %
Less than once a month 3%|  10% 6w| 3w 2w| 3w 2% 5% 2%| 3w ew| 1%| 3w 1% 2| 4| 11%| 3% 2% | 3% 5% 5% 2% 3% 19 2% sw| 8w| 3%
Hardly ever ow| 1%  13% 2% ow|  a%| 16%| _ 9%|  10%| 7% _ o%| 14%| _ 8%| _ o%| 13%| _ 6%|  9%| 1% 5% 1% 10%| 10% 0% % 13% 8% 10%] _ 10% 2% 8w 12%|  o%| 13%
Never 20%| _42%| _42%|  65%| _ 68%|  37%| _ 41%|  41%| 48%| _ 29%|  38%|  34%|  51%| 39%| 47%| 65%|  36%| 16%| 31%| _40% 5% 35%| _55% 22%| __33% 4% 16%|  65%| _ 30%|  47%| 54%| _18%| 13%| 21%
Q20. What are the main reasons why you read or study the Qu'ran?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- Colo visible | Non a1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB [ ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F55+ | <850K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | Indigenous | > | Visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K eyl Minority Min years | years
To be closer to God 32%| _ 24%| 371%| _ 8%|  32%| 31%| 27%| 25%| 28%| _ 30%| 34%| 43%| 16%| 31%| 20%| 10%| 31%| 63%|  14%| 31% 31%| __ 36%| 29% 30%|__35% 0% 50%|  15%|  33%| _ 28%| 20%| 52%| 69%|  44%
;;’ ::[;“ SRoLRUR RS 18%| 8% 1% 17%|  17%| 20%| 25%| 17%|  21%| 17%| 24%| 13%| 20%| 19%|  8%| 14%| 31%| 20%| 21% 20%|  14%| 18% 17%|  19% 19% 26%|  11%|  17%| 31| 14%| 25%| 27%| 25%
For comfort in my life 30%| 25%| 31%| 16%| 23%| 33%| 30%| 19%| 23%| _ 30%| 33%| 35%| 19%| 32%| 22%| _ o%| 35%| 54%| 31%| 29% 35%| _ 26%| 2% 26%| __36% 47%| _ 14%| _ 30%|  20%| 21%| 46%| 62%| 38%
::; "nﬁf‘.’?n'éﬂ.?i'f‘e 31%| 24%| 41%| 10%| 17%| 20%| 40%| 28%| 31%|  32%| 35%| 30%| 25%| 43%| 219%| 24%| 21%| 42%| 27%| 3% 24%|  28%| 19% 38%|  33% 8% aa%| 19%|  30%|  40%| 25%| 41%| 50%| 37%
For direction on how to
ot othore 21%|  11%| 21% 20%| 22| 24%| 31%| 17%|  25%| 30%| 15%| 13%| 32%|  5%| 10%| 28%| 20%| 17%| 29% 16%|  17%| 17% 30%|  18% 28% 28%|  12%|  20%|  20%| 17%6| 28%| 4o%| 22%
You're supposed to read it|  11% 12%|  15% 14%|  119%| 12| 11%|  12%| 16%| 11%|  3%| 18%| 8%| 2%| 13%| 15%| 6%| 12% 2% 1% 8% 1%|  12% 9% 17% % 1% 8%| 9w 15%| 27%| 10%
Part of my current studies | 10%|  10%|  2%| 24%|  6%| 10%| 13%| 20%| 10%|  11%| 16%|  5%|  8%| 16%| 79|  5%| 15%|  4%| 11%| 9% 14%| 0% 9% 6%| 13% 22% 8%| 12%|  10%|  10%| 11%| 9%| 13%| &%
Part of my religious
I 17%|  6%| 18%| 15%| 12%| 18%| 21%| 27| 17%|  18%| 18%| 22%|  ow| 21%| 18%|  7%| 15%| 26%| 13%| 12% 15%|  24%| 8% 12%|  23% 16% 26% % 18% o%| 11%| 27| 38%| 22%
Other reason: (specify) T7%| _ 26%|  13%| 16%| 13%| 15%| 1o%| 17%| 16%|  16%| 14%| 12%| 27%| 14%| 15%| 21%| 14%|  8%| 30%| 19% 20%| _ 12%| 29% 14%|__13% 4% 6%|  20%|  17%| _ 15%| 21%| 10%| _ 5%| 13%
None of these 15%| _ 14%|  17%|  6%| 23%| 1r%| _ 7%| 17%| 19%|  10%| 11%| 15%| 21%| 13%| 19%| 30%| _ o%| _ 9%| 10%| 12% %] 15%| 18% 15%| 1% 20% 7% 23%| _ 16% T%|__20%| _ 7%| _ 1%| 10%
Can't say/Not sure 6% 7% 3%| 17%|  14%| 6% _ 6%| 13%| 8% 2% 5% 8%|  4%| 6% 10%|  8%| 4% 5% 2% 7% 7% 1% 2% 6% 6% 4% 5% 6% 8% 8% 2% 3%
Q21. What do you take away from reading or studying the Qu'ran?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Colcog) visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | oN | Qc | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <850k $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous Visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K e Minority | ¥ years | years
‘Guidance for lite 22%| __37%| __46%| _ 4%|  30%| 43%| 47%|  38%|  37%| _ 50%|  45%| _43%| _ 36%|  47%|  33%| 26%| 43%| 56%| 51%| _50% 38%|___39%| 3% 25%|__45% 5% 58%| _ 28%|  42%| _ 46%|  31%| _ 60%| _ 64%|  56%
Search for meaning 30%| _23%| 43%| 17%| 29%| 29%| 36%| 14%| 31%| _ 30%| 33%| 35%| 19%| 37%| 31%| 19%| 28%| 41%| 20%| 30% 31%| 0% _19% 34%|__33% 20% 20%| __19%| _ 29%| _ 38%| 22%| 43%| 52%| 39%)
::SZ‘I:ZZ'I;MIMS 21%|  20%| 24%| 15%| 40%| 30%| 24%| 19%| 25%|  30%| 20%| 29%| 21%| 31%| 23%| 18%| 27%| 38%| 26%| 23% 20%|  20%| 16% 26%|  32% 7% aa%| 10%| 28|  21%| 17%| 43| 39%| 44%
SD"JTIZ:'\ZI""'S‘ZIZMQHS 23%| 16%| 24%|  4%| 17%| 22%| 28%| 25%| 21%|  25%| 27| 21| 16%| 26%| 18%| 16%| 20%| 26%| 18%| 25% 2% 19%| 14% 25%|  25% 32%|  14%|  23%| 21| 17| 31%| 41%| 27%
Experience God’s
oresenas 2a%| 17| 26%|  4%| 10%| 28%| 22| 16%| 23%|  27%| 20%| 34%| 20%| 22| 28%| 18%| 18%| 42%| 24%| 20% 30%|  23%| 16% 21%|  21% 37%|  12%|  25%| 23| 13%| 43%| s0%| 40%
:::"D:":;ISG“ Siltcy 2a%| 276| 25%| 3196| 23%| 23| 27| 20| 2206  28%| 25%| 33%| 13%| 27| 25%| 10| 22| 44| 17%| 25% oar%| 8%  26% 219%|  25% 23% 3s%| 13%|  24% 21%| 17| 36%| 46%|  31%)
Other (specify:) 10%| _ 13%| _ 7%| _ 16%) 8%| _ 16%| 6% 10% 8%| 6% 8%| 18%|  7%| _ o%| 17%|  5%| _ 7%| 14%| 10% 14% 6% 11% 8%| __10% 7% 5% 16% 8%| _ 25%| 13%|  5%| _ 5%| 5%
None of these 20%| _20%| 23%| _24%| _23%| 25%|  15%| 20%| 27%| _ 17%| 23%| 17%| 21%| 25%| 23%| 36%| 22%| _ 7%| 19%| 21% 21%| ___20%| _36% 22%|__16% 29% 10%|  34%|  24%|  10%| 29%| 11%| _ 4%| 15%
Can't say/Not sure 7% 10%|  5%|  1r%| _ 26%| 1% 4%| 21%| 9% 5%|  6%| _ ow| _ 7%|  8%| 12%| _ 8%| 5% _ 5%| 5% 5% 5% %] 1% 7% 8% 15% 3% 12% 8% 3% 10%| _ 3%| _ 3%| 3%




Q14. How often do you engage with the [Bible/Torah/Qu’ran] On your own/by yourself

"ZE;S; ;ni”s";‘gzz ‘:Ve‘;': a 1728 17z| 1s1| 104' 110| 587| 242| 149 823 896 551| 567| 610 234| zssl 254| 264| 279| 353 471| sosl 552 ezsl soel 508 71| 464| 1103| 1560 168| 1405| 323 7| 25
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Colod visible | Non a1 | 1
BC | AB | sk [ MB | oN | oc | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F55+ | <850k $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | Indigenous 2 | visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K o] Minority Min years | years
Daily T5%|  18%| 17%| 13%| 10%| 15%| 12%| 10%| 15%|  15%| 16%| 16%| 15%| 15%| 16%| 15%| 17%| 15%| 14%| 19% T6%|  13%| 16% T6%|__ 14% 6% 24%|  12%|  16%|  11%| 14%| 21%| 24%| 20%
Several times per week 11%|  ow| 16%| 14%| 10%| 12%| 5%| 9%| 10%|  12%| 13%|  9%| 10%| 13%|  7%|  9%| 14%| 11%| 10%| 9% 14% 8% 9% 13%|  10% 15% 14% 9%| 1% 7%|  10%| 14%| 25%| 11%
About once a week o%| 10%| 14%| o%| 6%| 8% 8% 10%| 10% o%| 8%  o%| 11%|  7%|  o%| 14%|  8%|  9%| o%| 1% 8% 11%| 8% 8% 11% 7% o%| _ 10%| _ 10% 6%| 10%|  6%|  7%| 5%
2-3 times a month 6%| 6%| 7%| 5% 10%| %] 6%| 2%| &% 7% 6%| 6% 6%  6%|  9%| 3%  7%|  4%| 9% 1% 6% 5% &% W% % 9% 6% 6% 7% 5% 6%  o%| 8% 9%
Once a month 6%|  5%| %] 6%| 3%| 5% 7%| 3% 1% 5%|  5%|  6%|  5%|  5%|  9%|  5%| 5%  3%| 6% &% 5% 5% 5% 5% 1% 4% 7% 5% 5% T%| 6% 6%| 4% %
Less than once a month 12%|  8%| 10%| 15%| 13%| 14%| 129%| 14%| 15%|  10%| 12%| 12%| 13%| 14%| 16%| 13%|  9%|  9%| 13%| 14% 11%|  13%| 14% 1%| 1% 16% 11%|  13%|  12%| 11| 12%| 14%| 10%| 15%
Hardly ever 33%| 34%| 25%| 31%| 31%| 32%| 40%| 34%| 31%|  34%| 31%| 33%| 34%| 31%| 28%| 35%| 31%| 38%|  34%| 29% 3% 34%| 3% 34%| _ 28% 25% 23%|  37%|  32%| _ 40%| 34%| 25%| 16%| 28%
Never 8%|  10%|  4%|  6%|  o%| 1%  9%| 8% 1% 8%|  o%|  8%|  6%|  9%| 6% 6%  9%| 10%| 6% 6% T%|___10%| 6% 8% 9% 7% 6% 8% 7% 13%|  8%|  6%| 5% 6%
2‘:; D2OTED (Y 60%| 56%| 71%| 63%| 61%| 61%| 51%| 58%| 62%| 58%| 60%| 59%| 60%| 61%| 66%| 59%| 60%| 52%| 60%| 65% 60%|  56%| 59% 57%|  63% 68% 71%|  s5%|  61%|  476| 58%| 69%| 79%| 66%
Q14. How often do you engage with the [Bible/Torah/Qu’ran] With family?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- Colcoe) visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | ON | Qc | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > ° | Visible | English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K e Minority | ¥ years | years
Daily 5%| %] 1%|  8%| 8% _ 5%| _ 4%| 6% 6% 5%| _ 7%| %[ 3%| _ 7%| _ 8%| _ 4%| 7% _ 5%| _ 3%| 4% % 5% 4% 7% 6% 7% 10% 2% 5% 2% 5%| 8% 11%| 6%
Several times per week 7% 1| | 11%|  10%|  8w| 4| 5% 6% 8% 10%| 76| 5% ow| ew| 3| 12%| %] 6w 6% 8% % &% 0% 6% 8% 12% 5% 7% 6%| 6% 11%| 19%| 8%
About once a week 10%|  10%|  15%|  8%| 12%| _ o%|  5%| 10%| _ 9%| _ 10%| 11%| 11%| _ 8%| _ 7%| 11%| _ o%| 14%| 11%| _ 7%| 10% 10%| _ 10%| 10% I 9% o%| __10%] __10% 3% __10%| %] 7% 7%
2-3 times a month 5%|  4%| _ 8%| 3%  4%|  6%| 4% 2% 5% 5%| 6% 1% a%|  4%|  7%| 5% 7%| 7% 2% &% 4% 6% 3% 6% 1% 5% 8% 4% 5% 2% 5% 8%| 14%| &%
Once a month % o%| 6% 1% 2% %] 2% &% 3% 5%  6%| _ 3%| 7% o%| 2%|  3%| 2% _ 4%| 4% 5% % 3% 5% 5% 9% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5%| 3% %
Less than once a month 8% 6w| 7| 15%| 15%| 9%  4%w| 15%| 10% 76| 11%| 8w ew| 12%| 7%| 9% 10%| 9| 5% 8% 8% % 9% 8% 9% 9% % 8% 9% 6%| 8% 9w| 9% 10%
Hardly ever 31%| 27%| 271%| _36%| 26%| 31%| 37%| 35%| 33%| _ 30%| 24%| 31%| 38%| 26%| 31%| 45%| 22%| 32%| 34%| 30% 31%| 3% 3% 30%|__29% 30% 32%| _ 31%|  31%| _ 30%| 31%| 32%| _20%| 36%
Never 26%| _ 30%| 20%| 18%| 25%| 28%| 37%| 25%| 24%| _ 32%| 27%| 24%| 33%| 27%| 22%| 24%| 26%| 26%| 40%| 32% 26%| __21%| _30% 25%| __29% 23% 17%|  33%|  26%| _ 44%| 30%| 19%| 16%| 20%
g‘\zr Rolethat e gy 19| 43%| 50%| 46%| 49| 41%| 26%| 40%| 42% o%| 40| 45%| 20%| 47| 47| 31| 52%| 42%| 26%| 38% 43%|  41%| 35% 45%|  42% 48% 51%|  36%|  42%|  26%| 39%| 49%| 63%| 44%
Q14. How often do you engage with the [Bible/Torah/Qu'ran] At religious services?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
S50K- College! visible | Non ar | o+
BC | AB | sk [ MB [ ON | Qc | ATL | Male | Female [ 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34[M35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | >°® | Visible [ English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
Daily 2%| 2% 2% 6% _ 4%|  2%| 3% 3% 3% T%| 3% 2%| 1%  4%|  4%|  2%| 3%  1%| 1% 3% % 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 6% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%| 2%
Several times per week % ow| sw| 3w| ow| 7w| 4aw| ow| 7% 6| 10%| 6% 5w| 10%| 6% 5% 11%| 6% 5% 7% 8% % % 9%| 6% 12% 12% 5% % 4% 6% 11| 10%| 11%
About once a week 21%|  25%|  29%|  25%| 24%| 20%| 14%| 20%| 22%| _ 20%| 23%| 20%| 21%| 22%| 23%| 22%| 24%| 15%| 21%| 1% 2% 22%| 1% 21%| _ 25% 8% 1o%|  2o%|  2o%| 1% 22%| 1r%| 13%| 18%
2-3 times a month 5%|  3%| 6%| o%w| 4%| e%| 5%| 4%| 7% 4% 3w| %] 6%|  5%| 8%  7%|  2%| 5% 5% 1% 3% 6% &% 5% 6% 6% 7% 5% 6% 2% 5% 8%| 13%| 7%
Once a month 2% 1%|  a%|  a%|  5%| 5%| 2%| 3%| 3% a%| 5% 3%|  3%|  4%| _ a%|  2%|  6%| 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% % 4% 1% 5% 3% 4% 6| 4% sw| _ a%| 3%
Less than once a month 15%| 8% 13%| 14%| 14%| 18%| 14%| 20%| 15% 5%| 13%| 16%| 17| 15%| 15%| 16%| 9w| 17| 18%| 11% 18%|  16%| 14% 13%|  18% 19% 16%| 15%|  15%|  12%| 14%| 19%| 19%| 20%
Hardly ever 31%|  35%| 28%| 31%| 27%| 29%| 36%| 31%| 28% a%| _ 27%|  s2%| 34%|  24%| 26%| 35%| 30%| 39%| 32%| 2% 31%| _ 20%| 34% 33%|_ 26% 26% 24%| _ 34%| _ 31%| _ 35%| 32%| 29%| 30%| 28%
Never 14%| _ 1r%|  10%|  8%| 13%| 13%| 22%| 10%| 14%|  15%| 16%| 14%| 14%| 16%| 15%| 11%| 15%| 13%| 15%| 18% 2% 14%| 1% 14%|__12% 2% 12%|  15%|  12%|  31%| 15%| 11%| _ o%| 12%
2:; DOTED (R 55| 48%| 62%| 60%| 60%| 57| 4200| 58%| 58%| 520| 57%| 54%| 53%| 60%| 60%| 54%| 55| 48%| 53%| 49% 8%|  57%| 49% 54%|  62% 61% 5%|  50%|  57% 3a%| 53%| 60%| 61%| 60%)




Q14. How often do you engage with the [Bible/Torah/Qu’ran] With a group (i.e. small study group, etc)

Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Collegel | : visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > -° | Visible [ English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K et Minority | oL years | years
Daily % 1%| 3% 2%|  2%|  1%| _ 2%| 1% 2% %] 3%|  1%| 0% _ 3%| _ 2%| _ O%| 3% _ 1%| 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% % 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%| 1%
Several times per week 50| 4%| 6w 3w| 3w| 6% 3w 4%| 5% 5% ow| aw| 2| 9| aw| 2% ow| aw| 2% 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 9% % 3% 5% 3w sw| aw| 5% 4%
‘About once a week 8%| 10%| 10%| 12%| _ 9%| 6% _ 5%| 10%| 1% 8% 8%  7%|  8%|  7%| 7% 6% 10%| 6% 9% 8% % %1% 8% 8% 10% 8% 7% 8% 5% 8% %] 9%| &%
2-3 times a month 5%|  9%| _ 6%| 3% 10%|  3%| 4% 3% 6% 3% 6%  6%|  2%| _ 6%| 8% _ 4%|  5%| 4% 1% 5% 6% % 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 6%| 6% &%
Once a month 3% 4% 3%|  3%| 1% a%| _ 2%|  2%| 4% 3% a%|  a%|  2%|  5%| 4% _ a%|  4%| 4% 1%| 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 2% a%| _ 5%| _ 9%| 3%
Less than once a month 8% ow| 11%| 8% 9% ow| 5% 5% 9% 8% 10%| 9| 7%| 12%| 7w| sw| 8| 10%| 6w 9% 10% 8% 6% 10%|  10% 5% % 8% 9% s%| 7w 13| 18%| 11%
Hardly ever 26%| _ 29%| 24%| 35%| 21%| 28%| 28%| 33%| 29%| _ 27%| 26%| 29%| 20%| 26%| 30%| 31%| 26%| 27%| 20%| 24% 26%| __30%| 28% 26%| __29% 32% 20%| _ 28%| _ 28%| _ 26%| 28%| 27%| 36%| 25%
Never 42%| _36%| _ 36%| 33%|  45%| 42%| 52%| 43%|  38%| _ 45%|  35%| 41%|  49%| 34%| 37%| 45%| 35%| 44%| 52%| 44%| _ 40%|  42%| 4% 20%|__39% 35% 32%| __46%| _ 40%|  5a%| 43%| 37%| 17%| 44%
Z‘VE;[ DU L 30%| 35%| 40%| 32%| 34%| 30%| 20%| 24%| 33%|  28%| 40%| 31%| 21%| 40%| 32%| 24%| 39%| 20%| 19%| 32% 34%|  28%| 26% 33%|  32% 32% 30%|  27%|  31%|  20%| 20%| 35%| 48%| 32%
Q15a. Typically when you read or study the [Bible/Torah/Qu'ran] on your own, how long do you spend doing so
Base = Engage with
sacred text more than 1033 9| 122 63 67| 383 120 88| 509 s17| 331|335 se7| 172| 187 10| 18| 146| 213|304 301 300| 366 290| 377 48 331 654 954 79| s 222 61| 161
hardly ever by self
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Colcoe) visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | ON | Qc | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > ° | Visible | English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K e Minority | oL years | years
A few minutes T6%|  15%|  13%| 24%|  17%| 18%| 21%| 26%| 17%| _ 18%| 16%| 17%| _20%| 15%| 16%| 10%| 16%| 18%| 21%| 17% %] 16%| _ 16% 5% 21% 7% 10%| _ 18%|  17%| _ 24%| 18%| 16%| 15%| 16%
5t 15 minutes 42%| _41%| _48%|  36%| 48%| 43%| 33%| 20%| 45%| _ 39%| 49%| 44%| 33%| 49%| 51%| 34%| 49%| 35%| 34%| 38%| _ 43%|  47%| 36% 28%| __43% 32% 25%| _ 41%| _ 44%| _ 22%| 41%|  45%| 50%| 43%)
15minutesto half anhour |  26%| 24%| 25%| 31%| 23%| 26%| 28%| 30%| 25%|  28%| 23| 26%| 30%| 22%| 24%| 20%| 24| 28%| 31%| 26% 20%|  25%| 29% 26%|  24% 36% 23%|  21%|  26%| 35| 26%| 26%| 22%| 28%
Ahalf hour or longer 1a%|  1a%|  14%|  8%| 12%| 13%| 19%| 15%| 13%| _ 15%| 13%| 13%| 16%| 14%| _ O%| 19%| 11%| 19%| 15%| 20% 10%| 1% 19% 10%] 1% 25% 4%|_ 14%|  14%|  10%| 14%| 13%| 13%| 13%
Mean (In minutes) 174 _172| 174] 156] 162 171 190] 177] 170 178 166 17.0| 184] 168 153 193] 161] 193 179 193 164 164] 194 161 163 228 167 173|172  197| 174] 171] 164|174
Mean (In minutes) P P VW Yz B1CL
Q15b. And when you are reading/engaging with the [Bible/Torah/Qu’ran] on your own, do you usually:
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
S50K- Collegel | ) visible | NOn ar | o+
Bc [ aB | sk [ MB | oN [ Qc | ATL | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35.54 | 55+ [M18-34|M35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | Indigenous | "> | Visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K Minority . years | years
school Min
Follow a reading
P 15%| 14%| 15%| 10%| 22%| 16%| 12%| 17| 14%|  17%| 16%| 15%| 15%| 15%| 15%| 11%| 170%6| 14%| 18%| 14% 17%|  13%| 14% 16%|  16% 9% 16%| 15%|  15%|  14%| 15%| 18%| 21%| 17%
Mostly revisit certain
o e eie 15%| 19%| 10| 14%| 15%| 16%| 17%| 12%| 18%|  13%| 20%| 14%| 13%| 22%| 14%| 17%| 10%| 13%| 10%| 17% 12%| 1% 15% 14%|  17% 18% 22%|  12%|  15%|  23%| 15%| 17%| 15%| 17%
:‘:?":'e newanddifferent | 400|305l 1av6| 2a%6| 70| 1796|796 13%| 1496 1496|1206 1796|130 119 199| 13%6| 1496| 15%| 1a%| 200 11%|  13%| 16% 8% 9% 22% 12%|  14%|  14% 11%|  15%| 10%| 8%| 11%
Or, some combination of
S s5%| 55%| 61%| 52%| 55%| 51| 63%| 57%| 54%|  se%| 52| s4%| 59%| 52| 52| 59| 51%| 58| s8%| 48% 60%|  57%| 5% 53%|  57% 51% 50%|  58%|  55%| 52| 55%| 55%| s6%| 55%
¢ above
Q16. When you read/engage with the [Bible/Torah/Qu'ran] these days, how often is it in paper versus digital form?
EESETTELITIS 1728| a7z 181 104| 110| s87| 242|140 &2 896| 51| 567| 610 284| 285 254| 264| 279| 3s3| 4na 506 552| 625 506| 598 7 464| 1103|1560 168| 1405| 323 7| 25
least one sacred text
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- College! visible | Non < | e
BC | AB | sk [ MB [ ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34[M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > °° | Visible [ English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
Always paper 45%| _44%| _ 37%|  30%| 38%| 45%|  49%|  56%|  45%| _ 45%|  34%| A40%|  58%|  40%| 39%|  57%|  20%|  41%| 60%| A49%| _ 43%|  41%|  48% 26%|__41% 1% 30%|  47%|  44%| _ 55%|  46%| 41%| _ 34%|  44%
;J.sg‘.]fa' I\y paper, SOMEUMES | poo0| 1605|2706 210 23%| 21%| 1796| 15%| 19%|  21%| 23%| 20%| 17%| 19%| 20%| 18%| 28%| 20%| 17%| 20% 18%| 23| 19% 20%|  22% 16% 23%|  19%|  21% 14%|  20%| 21%| 16%| 23%
igi
dA.bg ‘.’l”atl halfpaperand half | o001 1206 ove| 1106| 140| 0| 0| s%| 9| 00| 59| sw| ew| 13| 76| e%| 17%| 10%| e%| oew o%| 0% 9% 1% % 17% 10% 9%|  10%| 10%| 9| 11%| 15%| 10%
igi
ﬁ::::\y digital, sometimes | 1300|1306 199 199%| 149| 12%6| 13%| 10%| 15|  119| 13| 1706|100 1796| 20%| ow| ove| 1s06| 1196| 119 17%| 4% 12% 13%|  15% 8% 14%|  13%|  14% 11%|  13%| 14%| 17%| 13%
Always digital T%| o] 5%|  5%| 6% 1% 8%| 4% 1% 6%|  9%|  7%|  5%|  9%|  9%| _ 4%| _o%| 6%| 5% 5% 8% %% %] 8% 4% % 6% 7% T%| 1% %] 12%| &%
(Don't read it/Only hear it) s%|  6w| 3% 5% 5% 6%w| 4| 10%| 5% 6%| 5% Tw| aw| 2| 6w 7% 9| 9% 2% &% 5% 6% 7% % 5% 8% 5% 6% 6% 3%| 6w 5% 6% 5%
;‘:;'Ef‘ways paperfusually)  ceool  gooe|  6a0s| 60%| 61%| e6%| 66%| 70%| 64% 66%| 58%| 60%| 75%| 59%| e0%| 75| 579%| 61| 76%| 69% 61% 64%| 67% 65%| 63% 63% 6206  66% 64% 69%| 65%| 62%| s50%| 66%
Net: Always digital/
e 20%| 10%| 24%| 23%| 21%| 19%| 21%| 14| 23%|  18%| 22%| 24%| 14%| 26%| 28%| 13%| 18%| 21%| 15%| 16% 25%|  20%| 18% 20%|  23% 12% 23%|  19%|  20%|  17%| 20%| 21%| 20%| 19%)
usual ! |g| al




Q17. Do you ever listen to/play the [Bible/Torah/Qu'ran] /readings from the [Bible/Torah/Qu'ran] in audio form (ie through your stereo or headphones, including from online sources)?

Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canadal
Total
$50K- SclCogd visible | NOn < | e
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Ao Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K et Minority | * L years | years
Yes 20% 24% 26% 15% 20% 20% 16% 11% 20% 20% 26% 24% 11% 25% 23% 10% 28% 25% 11% 22% 23% 18% 17% 23% 21% 23% 36% 14% 21% 15% 17% 34% 46% 30%
Have, but rarely 21% 15% 28% 27%] 28% 21% 18% 24%] 23% 19% 23% 23% 18% 26% 23% 22% 20% 23% 16% 20% 23% 20% 20% 22% 22% 25% 22% 21% 22% 16% 21% 23% 23% 23%
No 59% 60% 46% 58% 52% 59% 67% 65% 57% 60% 51% 53% 70% 49% 54% 69% 52% 53% 72% 59% 54% 62% 64% 55% 57% 52% 42% 66% 57% 69% 62% 43% 31% 46%)
Q18. Over the past two years, would you say your own level of engagement with the [Bible/Torah/Qu'ran] - that is, frequency and duration/depth has:
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- College! visible [ Non < | e
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ [M 18-34(M 35-54 M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54 F 55+ [ <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K o] Minority Min years | years
Increased 26% 23% 30% 24% 27% 29% 20% 23% 24% 28% 30%: 2% 23% 29% 24% 18% 31% 29% 26% 32% 26% 21% 26% 29% 24% 28% 34% 23% 2% 22% 25% 31% 32% 31%|
Decreased 16% 16% 18% 21% 16% 17% 13% 13% 16% 16% 19% 17% 13%. 17% 18% 12% 21% 15% 13%. 16% 14% 18%. 16% 13% 18%. 17% 17% 15% 17% 8% 16% 18% 24% 16%|
Stayed the same 58% 62%; 52% 55% 57% 54% 67% 64%; 61% 55% 51% 57% 65% 55% 58% 70% 48%; 56% 60% 51% 61% 61% 58% 58% 58% 55% 48% 62% 56% 70% 59% 51% 44% 53%
Q19. How often do you engage the [Bible/Torah/Qu'ran] - Reflect or meditate on its meaning?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canadal
Total
$50K- Colcac] visible | Non <1 | o1
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54| M55+ | F 18-34| F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous a—n Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K e Minority | * L years | years
Daily 14% 18% 18% 15% 16% 12% 12% 16% 14% 14% 12% 14% 15% 12% 16% 15% 13% 12% 15% 17% 16% 13% 14% 13% 14% 20% 19% 12% 14% 1% 13% 17% 14% 18%
Several times per week 13% 14% 18% 13% 11% 14% 8% 11% 12% 15% 15% 13% 12% 14% 11% 10% 17% 14% 14% 14% 13% 11% 12% 17% 11% 16% 15% 12% 14% 8% 12% 17% 25% 15%
About one a week 8% 7% 8% 7% 8% 9% 6% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 5% 8% 11% 12% 7% 5% 9% 6% 8% 8% 8% 7% 9% 10% 7% 8% 7% 8% 5% 9% 4%
2-3 times a month 8% 8% 9% 11% 10% 8% 6% 7% 8% 8% 8% 7% 9% 10% 6% 8% 7% 8% 10% 7% 10% 8% 6% 7% 11% 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 9% 6% 9% 5%
Once a month 7% 4% 6% 6% 7% 8% 8% 4% 8% 6% 9% 6% 5% 12% 8% 3% 7% 5% 6% 8% 7% 6% 8% 3% 9% 3% 6% 7% 6% 11% 6% 8% 4% 9%
Less than once a month 14% 12% 11% 12% 14% 13% 20% 13% 14% 14% 13% 13% 16% 13% 12% 17% 12% 13% 15% 13% 12% 15% 13% 18% 12% 15% 12% 15% 14% 15% 14% 15% 17% 15%
Hardly ever 24% 20%] 23% 6% 21% 24%] 25% 27%] 23% 25% 19% 25% 27% 22% 22% 25% 16% 28% 29% 22% 24% 24% 26% 19% 25% 22% 19% 26% 23% 25% 24% 20% 12% 23%
Never 13% 17% 7% 9% 14% 12%; 13% 14% 14% 12% 14% 15% 9% 13% 17% 11% 15% 13% 8% 11% 11% 15% 13% 15% 10% 7% 10% 14% 12% 17% 13% 11% 10% 11%
Q19. How often do you engage the [Bible/Torah/Qu'ran] - Talk about it with others (outside of religious services)?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- College/ | ' visible [ NOn i | ue
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ [M 18-34|M 35-54 M 55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54 F 55+ [ <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous P Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
Daily. 5% 5% 7% 7% 5% 5% 3% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 3% 6% 6% 3% 6% 8% 3% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 9% 10% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5% 7% 4%
Several times per week 10% 10% 15% 7% 14% 10% 5% 8% 9% 0% 13% 10% 6% 1% 10% 6% 16% 9% 6% 11% 11% 8% 10% 11% 8% 14% 13% 8% 10% 5% 9% 11% 13% 10%
About one a week 7% 5% 7% 6% 9% 8% 7% 8% 7% 8% 10% 5% 7% 7% 6% 8% 13% 5% 6% 8% 6% 8% 7% 7% 8% 6% 8% 7% 8% 4% 8% 5% 6% 5%]
2-3times a month 9% 14% 11% 12% 15% 8% 6% 9% 0% 8% 11% 9% 8% 1% 10% 9% 11% 9% 6% 9% 12% 8% 9% 8% 11% 7% 10% 9% 10% 6% 9% 10% 13% 9%
Once a month 7% 6% 9% 9% 6% 7% 8% 5% 8% 6% 7% 9% 5% 9% 9% 5% 5% 10% 4% 7% 7% 8% 6% 6% 9% 6% 7% 7% 7% 9% 7% 5% 9% 4%
Less than once a month 13% 10% 15% 9% 15% 13% 15% 13% 13% 13% 14% 11% 14% 13% 13% 14% 14% 9% 15% 15% 12% 11% 13% 14% 12% 13% 12% 13% 13% 14% 13% 14% 15% 14%
Hardly ever 28% 29% 25% 40%] 25% 271% 28% 31%] 7% 28% 23% 26% 33% 26% 23% 35% 20% 29% 33% 26% 28% 28% 28% 28% 27% 33% 24% 29% 28% 23% 27% 31% 21% 33%
Never 21% 21%] 11% 9% 12% 24% 28% 20%] 21% 21% 17% 22% 24% 18% 24% 20% 15% 21% 27% 19% 19% 24% 23% 20% 20% 10% 17% 23% 20% 33% 21% 19% 16% 21%
Q19. How often do you engage the [Bible/Torah/Qu'ran] - Study the text (focus on learning more of its contents)?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- College! visible [ Non a1 | 1
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54 M 55+ | F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K e Minority | L years | years
Daily % 8% 9% 8% % 5% 7% 10%: 8% 6% 6% 9% % 6% 10%: 8% 5% % 6% 11% % 6% % % % 13% 10% 6% % 5% 6% 10% 10% 10%|
Several times per week 10% 9% 12% 13% 10% 10%! 6% 9% 10% 9% 13% % 9% 13% 8% 9% 14% 5% 8% 10% 12% 8% 9% 13% 8% 13% 15% % 10% % 9% 13% 15% 12%
About one a week 8% 6% 9% 4% 8% 10%: 5% % 6% 11% 10% 9% 6% 4% % 6% 17% 12% 6% 10% 8% 8% 8% 8% % % 9% 8% 9% 6% 9% 5% 8% 5%
2-3 times a month % 10%: 12% 6% 7% 7% 4% 4% 6% 8% 8% 8% 6% % 8% 4% 9% % 8% 5% 10% 6% 6% % % 8% % % 8% 4% 8% 6% 12% 4%
Once a month % 8% 8% % 9% 6% 12% 2% 9% 6% 9% % % 13% 10% 5% 5% 4% 8% 9% 8% 5% 8% 5% % % 8% % % 12% % 10% 9% 11%|
Less than once a month 13% 10%! 12% 18%! 11% 13% 12% 13% 15% 11% 13% 12% 13% 16% 11% 18% 10% 13% 9% 13% 9% 16% 12% 14% 12% 13% 12% 13% 13% 11% 12% 15% 18% 14%
Hardly ever 29% 29% 24% 33% 32% 28% 31% 38% 29% 29% 25% 26% 35% 29% 25% 32% 21% 28% 37% 29% 29% 27% 32% 26% 28%. 2% 25% 31% 29% 30% 30% 27% 21% 30%|
Never 19% 19% 14% 12% 15% 20%] 22% 18% 17% 20% 15% 22% 18% 12% 21% 18% 19% 24% 18% 14% 17% 24% 18% 21% 18% 12% 15% 21% 18% 25% 20% 13% 7% 15%




Q19. How often do you engage the [Bible/Torah/Qu'ran] - Use sacred texts in prayer?

Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- cclicog) visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > -° | Visible [ English [ French | Yes | No
<$100K et Minority | oL years | years
Daily %[ o%|  12%| 13%| _ 7%| 13%| 13%| 10%| 12%| _ 13%| 11%| 14%| 12%| 11%| 13%| 10%| 11%| 15%| 13%| 16% % 1% 11% 10%]__15% 6% 24% 5% ___13% O%|__10%| 24%| _31%| _22%
Several times per week sw| 8w 8w ow| ow| 8w 6w 8w % 9%| ow| sw| 8w| 8| 5w 8w 12| 6% 8w 5% % | &% 8%| 10% 9% % 7% 8% % 8w ow| 14%| 7%
‘About one a week 7| 10%|  7w|  e%w|  ow| %]  ew| 5% 1% 7% __10%| 5% 7%|  8%|  6%| _ 8%| 13%|  4%| 6% 9% 7% 6% 1% % &% 5% 8% 7% 7% 7% 1% %] 6%| &%
23 times a month 6%|  5%|  7%|  8%|  5%|  7%|  5%| 5% &% 6%|  8%| 6%  5%|  9%|  4%| 5% 7%| 7% 5% 1% 7% 5% 5% %] 1% 8% 6% 6% 6% 8% 6%|  5%| _ 8%| 4%
Once a month %] 3% 4% 2| a%|  2w|  5%| 4% 3% 3% 5%|  3%|  4%| 1% 2%|  2%| 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 6% 3% 4% 3% aw|  a%|  2%| 4%
Less than once a month 10|  9%| 10%|  9%| 13%| 9| 13%| 12| 129 9%|  ow| 10%| 1206| 119%| 13%| 11%| 5%| 8| 12%| 9% 1% 2%  10% 10%|  11% 6% o%|  11%|  10%| 12| 11%| 7%| 5% 8%
Hardly ever 271%| _27%| _30%| _30%| _ 27%| 26%| 29%| 26%| 27%| _ 27%| 22%| 29%| 31%| 25%| 25%| 31%| 20%| 32%| 30%| 24% 30%| 2% 31% 21%|__24% 24% 21%| _ 30%| _ 28%| _ 24%| 28%| 26%| 21%| 27%
Never 25%| _28%| _ 22%| _ 24%| _ 26%| 25%|  27%| _20%| _ 25%| _ 26%|  28%| 26%|  23%| _ 24%| 26%| 24%|  32%| _ 26%|  22%| _26% 4%| _ 26%| _21% 26%| __23% 21% 17%| _ 20%| _ 25%|  31%| 27%| _18%| 13%| 10%
Q20. What are the main reasons why you read or study the [Bible/Torah/Qu'ran]?
y
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- Colo visible | Non a1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB [ ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F55+ | <850K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | Indigenous | > | Visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K eyl Minority Min years | years
To be closer to God A1%| _38%|  43%|  45%|  43%|  44%|  34%|  43%| 39%|  43%|  45%|  43%|  36%| 40%| 45%| 33%|  51%| 41%| 39%| 43% 3% 41%| _40% 21%|__43% 4% 29%| _ 38%| _ 42%| _ 34%| 39%| 51%| 72%| _44%
;;’ ::[;“ aboutthenature | oq0| 3005l 3206| 3196| 2706 25%| 20| 319%| 30%| 29| 330| 27| 250 3sw| 2006| 26%| 3196| 25%| 2a%| 280 32%|  21%|  26% 20%|  29% 36% 20%|  21%|  28%|  30%| 28%| 28%| 30%| 27%
For comfort in my life 30%| 37%|  39%| 41%|  34%| 41%| 31%| 41%| 36%|  41%| 37%| 87%| 41%| 36%| 36%| 34%| 38%| 39%| 45%| 40% 21%| _ 35%| 41% 36%| __31% 40% 47%| _ 35%| _ 89%|  30%| 37%| 45%| 51%| 43%
::; "nﬁf‘.’?n'éﬂ.?i'f‘e 30%| 38%| 43%| 36%| 42%| 30%| 33%| 46%| 42%|  36%| 45%| 38| 35%| 48%| 41%| 36%| 43%| 34%| 33%| 3% 40%|  42%| 36% 42%|  40% 36% 43%| 38%|  39%|  35%| 39%| 40%| 48%| 37%
For direction on how to
ot othore 23%| 21| 22%| 24%| 25%| 25%| 15%| 25%| 25%|  21%| 20%| 23%| 17%| 33%| 24%| 18%| 25%| 23%| 15%| 21% 24%|  23%| 22% 26%|  21% 25% 26%|  21%|  24%|  16%| 22%| 25%| 33%| 22%
You're supposed toreadit| 10%|  4%| 15%| 14%| 8%| 10%| o%| 8%| 11% 8% 19%| 8| 3%| 20%| 10%| 2| 17%| 6%| 3%| 10% o%|  12%| 8% 8%| 12% 8% 18% 6%|  10% 8% 9w 11| 21%| 8%
Partof my current studies | 6%|  4%|  5%|  6%|  4%| 6%| 8% 4%| 7% 5% ow| s%| aw| 11%| 6% 3% ew| 4% 4%| 5% 8% 6% 4% 5% 8% 8% % 4% 6% 5% s%| 7| 10%| 6%
Part of my religious
I 18%| 14%| 18%| 21| 18%| 20%| 14%| 15%| 21%|  14%| 24%| 17%| 13%| 33%| 18%| 11%| 14%| 16%| 13%| 14% 20%|  20%| 14% 16%|  22% 18% 23%|  16%|  18%|  13%| 17%| 22%| 32%| 18%
Other reason: (specify) 15%|  16%| 13%| 10%| 14%| 16%| 18%| 11%| 14%|  16%| 18%| 14%| 14%| 17%| 13%| 12%| 10%| 16%| 14%| 15% 16%|  16%| 13% 14%|__20% 10% 10%|  18%|  15%|  22%| 15%| 16%| 12%| 17%
None of these 8%| ow| 5%| 1%| 8% o%w| o%| %] 8% 8%| 8% 11%|  6%|  6%| 10%|  8%| 10%| 11%| _ 4%| 7% 6% 11%| % 8% 1% 6% 8% 8% 8%| _ 10%|  8%|  9%|  8%| 10%
Can't say/Not sure o%|  1o%| 6% 9%| 12%| _ 8%| 119  9%|  7%| _ 10%| _ 4%| _ ow| 13%| _ 3%|  7%| 1o%| 6% 10%| 14%| 8% 10% 2% 12% 5% &% 5% 7% 10% 8% 12w  10%|  4%| 1% 5%
Q21. What do you take away from reading or studying the [Bible/Torah/Qu'ran]?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Colcog) visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC | AB | sk [ MB | oN | Qc | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [M18-34{M 35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <850k $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous Visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K e Minority | ¥ years | years
‘Guidance for lite S5%| _ 53%|  62%| _48%|  53%|  58%| _43%|  61%|  56%| _ 54%|  58%| 53%| 54%| 60%| 54%| 53%| 56%| 51%| 55%|  54% 56%| _ 56%|  53%| __ 58%|  55% 62% 63%| _ 50%| _ 57%| _ 39%|  54%| _62%| _59%| 63%
Search for meaning 35%|  32%| 37%| 38%|  34%| 35%| 38%| 36%| 36%|  35%| 38%| 35%| 33%| 41%| 38%| 26%| 35%| 33%| 37%| 35% 30%| _ 36%| _ 34% 35%|__37% 42% 30%| _ 34%| _ 36%| _ 34%| 35%|  38%| _ 48%| _ 36%)
iin:zzse‘zomns 30%| 27| 20%| 33%| 27%| 32%| 28%| 32%| 29%|  32%| 30%| 32| 28%| 31%| 30%| 26%| 30%| 34%| 31| 29% 31%| 3% 31% 30%|  30% 21% 41%|  26%|  30%|  30%| 29%| 36%| 33%| 36%
E"Jﬁ;:‘;:‘"'s‘:&um"s 2a%| 2a%| 30%| 22%| 25%| 23%| 20%| 27%| 28%|  20%| 3a%| 25%| 15%| 37%| 30%| 1706| 31%| 20%| 13%| 22% 25%|  26%| 20% 20%|  25% 24% 31%|  21%|  25%|  19%| 24%| 25%| 33%| 23%
::::e""i’:‘e Ccdiy 31w 37w|  a1%| 38| 42%| 37| 34%| 40%| 37|  38%| 35| 38| 38%| 33%| 42%| 35| 38%| 35%| 0% 36% a0%|  38%| 35% 39%|  38% 48% 43%|  35%| 38|  37%| 36%| 44%| 52%| 42%
:::"D:":;ISG“ Siltcy 34| 3a%| 35| 40| 35| 34| 28%| 4106 336  349%| 30%| 33%| 20%| 39| 33%| 27| 30| 32| 31%| 36% 3sw|  28%| 35% 36%|  30% 36% 30%| 31%|  34% 30| 33| 38| 49|  34%)
Other (specify:) 6%| 8% 6%|  3%| 8% 6%  7%| 4% &% 6% 7%| 6% 6%  5%|  7%| 6% 8% 5% 5% &% 7% 6% 4% 6% 9% 5% 4% 7% 6% o%| 6% 6% 3% 7%
None of these 15%|  14%|  9%|  7%| 16%| 17%| 19%| 13%| 17%| _ 14%| 19%| 16%| 11%| 20%| 15%| 16%| 18%| 17%| _ 7%| 14% 5% 1% 14% 3% 1% 16% 110  16%|  15%|  19%| 15%| 17%| 17%| 16%
Can't say/Not sure 8% 1a%| 6% 13%| 11%| 6% _ 7%| 8% 1% 8% 6% 8%| _ 9%|  5%| 8% _ o%|  6%| 8% _o%| 8% 8% %% 8% 6% 3% 6% 5% 7% 8% 8% 5%| _ 2%| _ 5%




Q22a. Which of these following statements comes closest to describing your feelings about the Christian Bible?

:;‘Scehf;:ze" oridentifies) 534 299| zss| 198| 1ss| sssl 745| 354 1650| 1679 319| 1094| 1428 423| ssol e77| 390| 541| 748 842| 1040| 1065 1355| mgel 880 142| 488| 2711|2697 644 2068| 373 56| 317
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- College! visible [ Non < | e
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54| M 55+ | F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Visible | English | French Yes No
<$100K Minority years | years
school Min
It is the actual word of
God to be interpreted 8% 6% 11% 13%! 14% 9% 4% 7% % 8% 9% 8% 7% 8% 9% 6% 10% 6% 8% 10% 8% 6% 9% 8% 4% 10% 13% % 9% 3% 8% 9% 9% 9%
literally, word for word
Itis the actual word of
God to be interpreted S 9 9 o o 9 9 9 o 9 o 9 9 9 9 9 o 9 9 9 o 9 9 9 9 9
e AR S 10% 9% 11% 13%! 11% 11%! 6% 13%! 12% 8% 13% 9% 9% 17% 9% 10% 8% 9% 7% 12% 9% 8% 10% 10% 9% 11% 18% 8% 1% 4% 9% 13% 20% 11%|
tradition
It is the inspired word of
God but not necessarily to 30% 31% 35% 28% 29% 30% 28% 25% 26% 34% 26% 29% 33% 24% 26% 28% 28% 33% 37% 2% 31%. 31%. 29% 28% 33%. 30% 31% 30% 30% 27% 30% 30% 30% 30%|
be interpreted literally
It is an important and wise
book of fables, history 27% 31% 24% 21% 19% 26% 30% 31% 29% 25% 27%: 2% 28% 30% 27% 30% 24% 2% 25% 25% 27% 31%. 23% 28% 33%. 24% 17% 29% 2% 30% 2% 28% 16% 30%|
and moral stories
None of the above -- just
an ancient book with no 16% 13%! 9% 12%: 15% 15% 23% 15% 16% 16% 17% 18% 15% 14% 18% 16% 21% 17% 13%. 16% 17% 18% 15% 18% 17% 15% 10% 18% 14% 26% 16% 15% 23% 14%
relevance today
Can't saxlDon‘t know 9% 9% 9% 14% 11% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 10% 10% 7% 11% 9% 8% 8% 10% 10% 8% 6% 13% 9% 4% 10% 11% 9% 9% 8% 10% 6% 1% 7%
Q22b. In your view, is the Bible: Sexist?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- Solcoel visible | Non <11 | 1+
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54| M55+ | F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous a—n Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K sl Minority Min years | years
No, is not 26% 25% 38% 35%! 33% 27%! 18% 26% 31% 20% 27% 25% 26% 33% 32% 30% 20% 18% 22% 26% 27% 25% 31% 24% 20% 29% 34% 24% 28% 17% 26% 22% 24% 22%
Abit, reflecting its age 26% 26%; 22% 26%; 23% 26%; 29% 29% 25% 28% 22% 29% 26% 24% 26% 24% 20% 33% 29% 25% 27% 27% 24% 25% 32% 25% 25% 27% 25% 31% 26% 33% 21% 36%
Quite a lot 10% 11% 9% 8% 9% 11% 10% 7% 10% 10% 14% 11% 7% 10% 12% 8% 17% 10% 6% 11% 10% 11% 8% 10% 12% 12% 11% 9% 10% 8% 10% 10% 17% 9%
Yes, very much so 19% 17% 15% 17% 17% 20%] 20% 16% 15% 22% 23% 17% 17% 19% 14% 13% 27% 21% 21% 20% 16% 21% 14% 18% 26% 15% 13% 20% 18% 20% 18% 20% 27% 19%
Can't say/Not sure 19% 21%; 17% 14% 17% 17% 23% 23%; 19% 20% 14% 18% 24% 13% 16% 25% 15% 19% 23% 19% 20% 16% 23% 22% 11% 19% 16% 20% 18% 24% 20% 14% 11% 15%
Q22b. In your view, is the Bible: Homophobic?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- College/ visible [ NOn i | ue
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ [M 18-34|M 35-54 M 55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54 F 55+ [ <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous P Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
No, is not 29% 30%] 40% 41%] 35% 28% 25% 28% 34% 24% 29% 29% 30% 35% 35% 33% 23% 22% 27% 29% 31% 28% 31% 26% 30% 34% 35% 28% 30% 24% 29% 28% 34% 27%
A bit, reflecting its age 22% 23% 19% 18% 21% 24% 23% 22% 22% 23% 22% 25% 21% 23% 22% 20% 20% 27% 22% 22% 22% 26% 21% 21% 26% 22% 20% 23% 22% 22% 22% 27% 29% 26%
Quite a lot 8% 8% 8% 7% 11% 10% 6% 6% 8% 8% 12% 9% 6% 11% 8% 6% 13% 9% 5% 9% 8% 9% 7% 8% 10% 9% 9% 8% 9% 6% 8% 8% 8% 8%]
Yes, very much so 13% 13% 9% 13% 9% 14% 15% 12% 12% 15% 18% 14% 10% 15% 14% 9% 23% 15% 11% 14% 12% 15% 11% 14% 16% 14% 13% 13% 13% 15% 13% 16% 19% 16%
Can't saxINot sure 27% 26%; 23% 21%] 23% 25% 32% 32%] 25% 29% 18% 24% 34%; 16% 22% 32% 21% 27% 35% 26% 28% 23% 29% 31% 18% 21% 23% 28% 25% 33% 28% 21% 10% 24%
Q22b. In your view, is the Bible: Racist?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- College/ visible | Non <1 | 11+
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54 M 55+ | F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Visible | English | French Yes No
<$100K el Minority Min years | years
No, is not 3% 33% 47% 45% 43% 36%; 33% 35% 41% 32% 36% 36% 37% 44% 41% 41% 28% 31% 34% 39% 38%. 34% 42% 34% 31% 43% 42% 35% 3% 33% 3% 36% 38% 35%)
A bit, reflecting its age 19% 20% 16% 19%! 18% 21% 19% 20%] 19% 20% 20% 21% 18% 20% 20% 17% 20% 22% 19% 19% 20% 20% 18% 16% 25% 18% 21% 19% 19% 20% 19% 20% 31% 18%
Quite a lot 6% 10%: 5% % 7% 7% 4% 4% 6% % 9% 6% 5% % 6% 6% 11% 6% 5% % 5% 8% 5% % % 10% 8% 6% % 3% 6% 10% 13% 9%
Yes, very much so 9% 9% 6% 8% % 9% 10% 9% 8% 9% 12% 10% 6% 10% 10% 6% 14% 10% 7% 9% 7% 11% 6% 11% 11% 8% 8% 9% 9% 10% 9% 10% 6% 10%|
Can't sax/Not sure 29% 28%; 5% 21%] 5% 27%] 34% 1% 25% 32% 23% 27% 33%; 20% 24% 30% 27% 30% 36% 26% 29% 26% 29% 32% 24% 21% 2% 30% 27% 34% 29% 25% 12% 27%




Q23. Do you believe that what is taught in the Bible/Torah/Qu'ran should help define our laws and how we live together in society?

Base = All 4016] 490 412] 259] 252 1287] 07| 409 1947]  2049] 1114[ 1347| 1556] 553] 657| 737] 549] 684 816] 993[  1236] 1302| 1552 1281 1184 176] 791] 3050 3313| 703| 3419] 597 124] 474
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Gl || : visible | Non : <1 | o+
BC AB SK MB | ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ |M18-34[M35-54| M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | Indigenous Visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K o] Minority Min years | years
Yes, very much so 14%]| 15%| 19%| 18%| 18%| 16%|  9%| 14%| 16% 12%]  14%| 13%| 15%| 16%| 16%| 17%| 13%| 11%| 13%| 18% 14%|  12%]  16% 15%]  11% 17% 24%|  12% 16% 7%|  14%| 18%| 24%| 16%)
:::c‘l;l'c?d guide,butnot | 3500|3306\ 360| 419 33| 30%| 29| 36%| 3a%|  35%| 3206| 31| 3806| 37oe| 306| 3a%e| 28| 3206| 4236 330 36%|  33%| 36% 20%|  38% 26% 38%|  34%|  37%| 21| 33%| 30%| 33%| 40%
No. should not 5200  520| 45%| 41%| 48%| 46%| 66%| 50%| 50% 53%| 53%| 55%| 47%| 479%| 54%| 49%| 59%| 57%| 46%| 49% 50%|  55%|  49% 56%| 5% 57% 39%| _ 55% 47% 71%|  53%| _43%| 42%| 43%
Q24. Which of the following most closely fits with your view of the Bible's/Torah's/Qu'ran's place within contemporary society?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada
Total
$50K- Q= || : visible | Non <1 | 1+
BC AB SK MB | ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ |M 18-34[M35-54 M55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ Indigenous | > | Visible | English | French | Yes | No
<$100K Minority ’ years | years
school Min
[Pipe-in: It is/They are]
CpEss I [EAER) D 21%| 21| 30%| 30%| 20%| 24| 119%| 21%| 22%|  20%| 23%| 20%| 21%| 24%| 22| 21| 22%| 19%| 21%
b 24% 22%|  19%| 20% 20%|  24% 21% 30%|  19% 24% 8%| 20%| 20%| 36%| 27%
and [relevant/relevance] to
modern life
[Pipe-in: It offers/They
offer] some good 39%| 42%| 38%| 40%| 34%| 42%| 33%| 42%| 39% 40%| 34%| 39%| 44%| 36%| 35%| 4d%| 32| 43%| 43%| 38% 38%|  41%| 42% 37%|  38% 37% a0%|  39% 1% 320%| 39%| 40%| 37%| 41%
suggestions on how you
can live a happy life
[Pipe-in: It is/They are]
outdated and irrelevant,
] ) 26%| 24%| 21| 21%| 279%| 23%| 36%| 25%| 26% 26%| 28%| 26%| 25%| 25%| 20%| 24%| 30%| 23%| 26%| 26% 26%|  26%| 25% 29%|  25% 24% 21%|  28% 23% 39%| 27| 20%| 14%| 22%
reflecting the views of a
more primitive community
[Pipe-in: It is/They are]
harmful to our modern 13| 12%| 11% 9%| 10%| 11%| 20%| 13%| 13% 14%| 15%| 15%| 10%| 15%| 13%| 11%| 16%| 16%| 10%| 12% 14%|  14%| 13% 14%|  13% 18% %[ 14% 12% 21%|  14%|  10%| 14% 9%)
Canadian society

Q25. Do you believe that children in public schools should be exposed to the Christian Bible as part of the standard curriculum?

Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- College/ | ' visible [ NOn i | ue
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ [M 18-34|M 35-54 M 55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54 F 55+ [ <$50K $100K+ [ <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous P Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
Yes 35% 31%] 39% 44% 32% 38% 29% 35% 39% 31% 30% 36% 38% 35% 41% 41% 25% 31% 36% 37% 33% 35% 39% 34% 32% 39% 40% 33% 37% 26% 35% 37% 32% 38%
No 65% 69%; 61% 56% 68% 62% 71% 65%; 61% 69% 70% 64% 62% 65% 59% 59% 75% 69% 64% 63% 67% 65% 61% 66% 68% 61% 60% 67% 63% 74% 65% 63% 68% 62%
Q26. Do you believe that children in public schools should be exposed to other sacred texts such as the Qur'an through the curriculum?
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canadal
Total
$50K- Collegel | ) visible |  Nn ) <1 | a1+
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ |M 18-34|M 35-54 M 55+ | F 18-34| F 35-54| F 55+ | <$50K $100K+ | <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K e Minority | ¥ years | years
Yes 21% 21%] 21% 19% 17% 24% 18% 19% 22% 19% 22% 20% 20% 24% 20% 23% 20% 20% 19% 23% 19% 21% 20% 18% 24% 23% 28% 19% 22% 13% 19% 30% 33% 30%
No 79% 79%] 79% 81%; 83% 76%; 82% 81%; 78% 81% 78% 80% 80%; 76% 80%; 77% 80%; 80% 81% 77% 81% 79% 80% 82% 76% 77% 72% 81% 78% 87% 81% 70% 67% 70%
Q27. Agreement - The scriptures of all major world religions teach essentially the same things
Province Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Ethnicity Language Born in Canada | Years in Canada|
Total
$50K- College/ visible [ NOn < | o+
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ [M 18-34|M 35-54 M 55+ |F 18-34|F 35-54 F 55+ [ <$50K $100K+ | <=HS Trade Univ+ | Indigenous Movy? Visible | English [ French Yes No
<$100K ] Minority Min years | years
Strongly agree 13% 13% 9% 13% 6% 16% 12% 13% 13% 13% 14% 13% 13% 14% 13% 13% 14% 14% 12% 15% 12% 14% 12% 13% 16% 10% 25% 11% 14% 12% 12% 21% 27% 20%
Moderately agree 50% 50%; 53% 50%; 50% 50%; 48% 51% 49% 51% 49% 50% 51% 48% 47% ! 53% 49% 53% 50% 48% 50% 52% 50% 49% 51% 53% 45% 51% 51% 45% 50% 49% 53% 49%
Moderately disagree 20% 20% 22% 22%| 24% 19% 20% 22%| 19% 21% 22% 21% 18% 21% 23% 16% 24% 19% 20% 21% 19% 20% 20% 21% 20% 13% 17% 21% 20% 21% 21% 17% 13% 18%
Strongly disagree 16% 17% 16% 15% 20% 15% 19% 15% 18% 15% 15% 16% 18% 18% 17% 19% 12% 15% 18% 15% 19% 15% 18% 17% 14% 24% 14% 17% 15% 22% 17% 13% 8% 14%
Net: Agree 63% 63%; 62% 63%; 56% 66% 60% 63%; 63% 64% 63% 63% 64% 62% 60% 66% 64% 67% 62% 63% 62% 65% 62% 61% 67% 63% 69% 62% 65% 56% 62% 71% 79% 68%
Net: Disagree 37% 37% 38% 37% 44% 34% 40% 37%] 37% 36% 37% 37% 36% 38% 40% 34% 36% 33% 38%. 37% 38%. 35% 38% 39% 33%. 37% 31% 38% 35% 44% 38% 29% 21% 32%|




